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TERMS OF SALE
(Please read carefully before bidding.)

The auction will be conducted in accordance with the terms set forth below.  Bidding in the sale constitutes acceptance of all terms stated herein.

(1) Bidding.  Bids by phone, fax, e-mail and mail will be accepted until 8 p.m. Pacific Standard Time, on Saturday, June 18, 2011.  Only e‑mail 
bids will be acknowledged.  E-mail bids which have not been acknowledged have not been received.  Phone bids must be confirmed in writing 
upon   request.  Bidding will close to new bidders at 8 p.m. Pacific Standard Time.  If you have not bid prior to 8 p.m., you may not bid 
after 8 p.m.  You may start buying lots after 8 p.m. that have not received a bid by that time.  If you have placed a bid before 8 p.m., you may 
continue bidding until 11 p.m. Pacific Standard Time.  Auctioneer reserves the right to extend bidding.  Lots will be sold to the highest bidder.  
In the case of tie bids, the first bid received will normally be given preference.  Auctioneer has sole discretion to make the determination of the 
winning bid.

Value estimates are for guidance only.  Bids higher than estimate will be reduced to 10% above the second highest bid.  Bids under estimate will not 
be reduced.  Bids below 90% of estimate will generally not be accepted.  Bids must be for an entire lot.  Bids will be accepted by lot number only.  
Each lot constitutes a separate sale.

(2) Modification.  The catalog is incorporated in and deemed a part of these Terms of Sale.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to modify the terms 
of sale at any time.  Bidding after notification of modification constitutes acceptance of modification.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to conduct 
the auction as auctioneer may decide, including the right to decline bids for any reason and from any person, to decline challenges to bids or bidding 
increments and to make the final determination of all disputes by any method auctioneer deems appropriate.  No bidder shall have a claim or recourse 
against auctioneer for loss or damage due to modification, auctioneer mistake, departure from stated terms of sale, method of dispute resolution or 
result thereof.

(3) Guaranty.  By bidding in the sale, bidder accepts all terms stated herein and personally guarantees timely and complete payment 
and performance of all obligations stated herein.  Auctioneer is not responsible for bidding errors.  Successful bidders are unconditionally 
bound to perform all obligations hereunder regardless of mistake.  Bidding by minors and undisclosed agents is prohibited.  Bidding constitutes a 
representation and warranty that bidder is of legal age and acting on his or her own behalf with full power and authority to make the bid placed and to 
legally bind bidder to all terms of sale.

(4) Price.  Payment in full is due upon receipt of invoice.  A 15% Buyer’s Fee will be added to the successful bid price of each lot.  Handling, shipping, 
sales tax for California residents, insurance, and all other costs associated with shipping will be added to the invoice.  A $1 handling charge per lot 
may be added to bulky lots (books, large plates, sculptures, etc.)  California sales tax will be added to the invoice of California residents unless a valid 
resale number is on file with the auctioneer; however, buyer is solely responsible for and agrees to pay all sales or other applicable tax due by virtue 
of the sale and shall indemnify and hold auctioneer harmless therefore, including penalties or interest assessed, regardless of whether or not taxes 
were included on the invoice or correctly calculated by the auctioneer.

(5) Payment.  Payment must be in U.S. funds payable by check drawn on a U.S. bank or by wire transfer to auctioneer’s account, by credit card (Visa, 
MasterCard, American Express and Discover) or Paypal.  Wiring instructions should be requested from auctioneer before funds are wired.  A 3.5% 
convenience charge (4% for overseas purchases) will be added to credit card or Paypal purchases except where prohibited by law.  Bidders may be 
asked for satisfactory credit references or a deposit of funds prior to bidding.

(6) Default.  If buyer fails to make payment in full within 30 days of the invoice date or to timely comply with any other term of sale, then, 
in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity, auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option:  (a) charge 1.5% monthly interest on unpaid 
amounts; (b) if payment is not received in a timely manner, auctioneer may resell the lot(s) and recover from buyer the difference between the 
proceeds and buyer’s indebtedness in excess of the proceeds, which indebtedness shall include the successful bid price, Buyer’s Fee and all other 
expenses incurred by auctioneer from the date of sale until resale on accounts of such lot(s), including attorney fees, transportation, handling, storage, 
insurance, collection and resale costs.  Proceeds collected in excess of buyer’s indebtedness shall belong to auctioneer;  (c) pursue collection efforts 
and/or recover from buyer all costs incurred by auctioneer as a result of buyer’s default from date of default, including attorney fees, transportation, 
handling, storage and insurance costs; and (d) sue for damages.  Amounts charged hereunder are immediately due and payable.  Buyer waives all 
requirements of notice, advertisement, bidding rights, rights to proceeds and all other rights with respect to the sale of a lot purchased by buyer except 
as prohibited by law.  Auctioneer’s rights and remedies stated in this section and elsewhere in this agreement are cumulative and the exercise of one 
shall not operate to the exclusion of another.
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(7) Shipment.  It is buyer’s responsibility to contact auctioneer to make shipping arrangements.  Failure to timely make shipping arrangements or to 
accept delivery constitutes default.  Lots will be delivered to buyer’s address on file with auctioneer, unless otherwise requested, after payment in full 
and funds have cleared.  Lots will be packaged, insured and shipped as auctioneer deems appropriate unless otherwise requested; however, auctioneer 
may charge additional handling, shipping and insurance fees or decline to package and/or ship any item.  Buyer is responsible for packaging and/or 
shipping any purchased lot(s) at auctioneer’s request within 30 days of the request.  Risk of loss and title pass at delivery of lot to place of shipment, 
if shipped by auctioneer, and at time of payment in full at place of pick-up, if shipped by buyer.  Custom duties for an overseas buyer are buyer’s sole 
responsibility.  Overseas buyers must supply fully detailed shipping instructions prior to shipment.  Lots will be shipped overseas at buyer’s risk only.  
Buyer waives all claims against auctioneer for loss or damage as a result of delayed shipment or failure to ship any item.  Auctioneer’s breach in the 
delivery of any item shall not give buyer the right to refuse or receive any other shipment.

(8) As-is Sale; Limited Warranty.  Catalog descriptions are provided solely for convenience and are not a warranty of any kind.  This is not an 
approval sale.  Goods are offered for sale on an “AS IS” basis without warranty of any kind except as expressly provided below.  Catalog errors 
should be brought promptly to auctioneer’s attention.  In the case of photo error, only the text is valid.

All items sold are guaranteed to the original buyer to be authentic  (unless otherwise stated).  Auctioneer makes no other warranties of any kind, 
express or implied, and specifically excludes any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  This warranty is given 
solely to the original buyer and is non-transferable and no other person shall have any rights under such warranty.

(9) Claims.  The sole basis for a claim against auctioneer is the lack of authenticity of a purchased item.  Buyer is solely responsible for determining 
authenticity without reliance on statements or acts of auctioneer.  Authenticity claims must be made in writing and submitted to auctioneer no later 
than 5 days after delivery of such item.  Authenticity claims are not permitted outside of warranty period except as may be permitted by auctioneer.  
Acceptance of a claim does not constitute an admission.  If auctioneer disputes a claim, the final determination of authenticity shall be made by a 
qualified authenticator selected by buyer and auctioneer.  Costs of authentication will be borne by buyer.  If a claim is accepted or an item determined 
to be not authentic, buyer’s exclusive remedy is a refund of the successful bid price and Buyer’s Fee, payable upon delivery of the item to auctioneer 
in accordance with the conditions of return set forth below, except as may otherwise be agreed by auctioneer and buyer in writing.

(10) Returns.  Auctioneer shall not be liable for any item returned without auctioneer’s prior written approval.  Items must be returned in their 
original container and in the same condition as sold to buyer in the manner and at the time specified by auctioneer in writing.  Late remittance, 
removal from the original container or return in a condition other than as sold to buyer constitutes just cause for revocation of all return rights, 
based on warranty or otherwise, and buyer shall no further rights or remedies under this agreement, at law or in equity.  Refunds will not be made 
until items have been received and inspected to auctioneer’s satisfaction.  Refunds are conditioned upon buyer’s execution prior to payment of any 
documents requested by auctioneer to effect the intent of this paragraph.

(11) Bidder’s Release.  The term bidder as used in this release refers to bidders and buyers alike.  Except as expressly provided herein, 
bidding in the sale constitutes an unconditional release by bidder of auctioneer and auctioneer’s affiliates, subsidiaries, successors, 
members, managers, employees and agents and their heirs, legal representatives and assigns (collectively, “auctioneer’s affiliates”), 
from all claims, demands, suits, actions, obligations, liabilities, losses and damages of any kind or nature whatsoever, including but not 
limited to special, incidental, consequential, indirect or similar damages (collectively “claims”), arising out of or relating to, directly 
or indirectly, the auction, these terms of sale or modification thereof, the bidding process, denial of bid, title, condition, quality or 
description of any lot or auctioneer or auctioneer’s affiliates’ negligence, gross negligence, mistake, misrepresentation, breach of 
contract, breach of warranty or any other act or omission whether sounding in contract, tort, in equity or otherwise.  Bidder agrees and 
intends this release to be extended to and be effective as to ALL CLAIMS without reservation, whether arising now or in the future and 
regardless of whether bidder later obtains knowledge which would have materially affected bidder’s decision to give this release and 
bidder knowingly and voluntarily waives all rights and remedies which may otherwise be conferred on bidder by law.

(12) Claims.  Claims for reasons other than lack of authenticity may, in some instances, be considered by auctioneer, at auctioneer’s sole discretion.  
Any such claim must be submitted to auctioneer in writing within 5 days after delivery of the item, which is the basis of the claim to buyer, but in 
no event more than 60 days past the close of the auction.  Auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option, offer a remedy to buyer but in no event shall buyer 
have any entitlement or right to any remedy from auctioneer unless stated in a writing signed by auctioneer and buyer.

(13) GOVERNING Law; Miscellaneous.  Actions to enforce or interpret or relating to these Terms of Sale shall be construed in accordance with 
California law, without regard to conflicts of law rules.  Exclusive venue shall lie in Newport Beach, California.  These Terms of Sale and all rights 
hereunder may not be assigned, transferred, or relied upon by third parties.  The term “buyer” means the original buyer of goods from auctioneer, 
not any subsequent owner or person who may acquire an interest therein.  If any term of this agreement or application thereof shall be deemed 
unenforceable, the remainder of this agreement and the application of such term to persons or circumstances other than those to which the term is 
unenforceable shall remain enforceable to the fullest extent.  Time is of the essence in all particulars.  Notice is given upon delivery by facsimile, 
e-mail or telephone or 3 days after placement in the U.S. mail.  As used herein, the term “person” includes an individual, sole proprietorship, 
partnership, joint venture, trust, corporation, limited liability company, association and any other entity.  Captions shall not be used to construe the 
scope or intent of any term.  The waiver of breach of any term shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term.  
This agreement shall be binding upon and operate to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, legal and personal representatives 
and permitted assigns.  The terms set forth above constitute the final and complete agreement of the parties and supercede any and all 
prior or contemporaneous communications, understandings and representations, oral or written, as to the subject matter thereof.
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SUMMER OLYMPIC GAMES PARTICIPATION MEDAL 
COLLECTION

1.	 Collection of Summer Games Participation Medals from Athens 
1896 to Beijing 2008. Included are all participation medals besides 
Paris 1900 – no participation medals were made, but a bronze World’s 
Fair Award medal is added in its place; and St. Louis 1904 – a bronze 
World’s Fair Award medal is substituted for the very expensive 
participation medal  (see lot 239). All EF. (26 medals) ($14,500)

	 IOC SESSION AND CONGRESS BADGES
2.	 Eighth Olympic Congress in Prague Badge, 1925. Bronze, 

34x35mm. Bohemian lion over color enameled Olympic rings, 
surrounded by legend. Numbered. EF. ($250)

c3.	 25th IOC Session in Monaco, 1927. Official Pin. Goldplated, red 
and white enamel, 11x17mm. Crowned Monaco arms surrounded by 
“CIO MONACO 1927”. EF. Very rare. ($750)

c4.	 9th IOC Congress in Berlin, 1930. Official Pin. Goldplated, 
24x17mm. Color rings affixed on globe with “Berlin-1930”. EF. ($300)

c5.	 71st IOC Session in Luxembourg, 1971. IOC Badge. Goldplated, 
multicolor enamel, 35x45mm. With white ribbon, ltly. yellowed. EF. 
($300)

6.	 79th IOC Session in Prague, 1977. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, 27x55mm. With white ribbon, and bar inscribed 
with name. EF. ($300)

7.	 79th IOC Session in Prague, 1977. IOC Badge. As preceding badge 
but bar inscribed “C.I.O.” EF. ($225)

8.	 80th IOC Session in Athens, 1978. Named IOC Member’s Badge. 
Goldplated, rings in color, 37x58mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($300)

c9.	 81st IOC Session in Montevideo, Uruguay, 1979. Named IOC 
Member’s Badge. Goldplated, 30x57mm. With white ribbon and 
bar with name. EF. ($350)

10.	 81st IOC Session in Montevideo, Uruguay, 1979. Guest of IOC 
Badge. As preceding badge but “Invité C.I.O.” on bar. EF, hairline 
scr. ($200)

11.	 82nd IOC Session in Lake Placid, 1980. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Nickel-silver, 37x56mm. With white ribbon, ltly. soiled. EF. 
($300)

12.	 83rd IOC Session in Moscow, 1980. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Bronze, 33x64mm. With white ribbon. Abt. EF. ($275)

13.	 83rd IOC Session in Moscow, 1980. TV Badge. Bronze, 33x64mm. 
With orange ribbon. VF-EF. ($100)

2

6 7 8 10 11 12 13
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14.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. Large IOC Badge. 
Silvered, multicolor logo, 35x35mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($250)

15.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. Large IOC Badge. As 
preceding badge, VF-EF. ($200)

16.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. IOC Guest Badge. 
Silvered, multicolor, 27x27mm, with white-blue-white ribbon. Sm. 
flaw in logo, o.w. EF. ($150)

c17.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. Guest of NOC Badge. 
Silvered, multicolor logo, 27x27mm, with green-white-green ribbon. 
EF. ($200)

18.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. Media Badge. Silvered, 
multicolor logo, 27x27mm. With yellow-black-yellow ribbon. 
Starting to tone, EF. ($175)

19.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. Press Badge. Silvered, 
multicolor logo, 27x27mm. With yellow ribbon. VF-EF. ($150)

20.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. Session Organizing 
Committee Guest Badge. Silvered, multicolor, 27x27mm, with 
purple-white-purple ribbon. Abt. EF. ($175)

21.	 84th IOC Session in Baden-Baden, 1981. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Silvered, 35x35mm. Domed yellow circle with legend, name 
below. With white ribbon. VF-EF. Very rare badge. ($400)

22.	 85th IOC Session in Rome, 1982. Named IOC Member’s Badge. 
Silvered, 34x60mm. Toned EF. With white ribbon, VF, name on bar. 
($200)

23.	 86th IOC Session in New Delhi, India, 1983. Named IOC 
Member’s Badge. Silvered, 34x60mm. Indian God between legend. 
With white ribbon (frayed at l.) and bar with inscribed name. Toned 
EF. Rare. ($400)

24.	 87th IOC Session in Sarajevo, 1984. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Silvered, 29x41mm. With white ribbon, discolored, and bar 
with name. EF. ($175)

25.	 87th IOC Session in Sarajevo, 1984. IOC Commission Badge. 
Silvered, 30x40mm. With “COMMISSION” bar attached on red-
white-red ribbon VF-EF. ($125)

26.	 87th IOC Session in Sarajevo, 1984. Press Badge. Silvered, 
29x41mm. With yellow ribbon. EF. ($175)

28.	 88th IOC Session in Los Angeles, 1984. Guest of the IOC Badge. 
Bronze, 30x42mm. With white ribbon, inscribed “Guest”. EF. ($175)

29.	 89th IOC Session in Lausanne, 1984. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, rings in color, 37x60mm. With white ribbon, 
yellowed. ($225)

30.	 90th IOC Session in East Berlin, 1985. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Silvered, 35x61mm. With white ribbon, partially yellowed, 
and bar with name. EF. ($275)

c31.	 91st IOC Session in Lausanne, 1986. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated 31x57mm, designed by Erni. Two athletes, name 
engraved below. With white ribbon. EF. ($300)

32.	 91st IOC Session in Lausanne, 1986. Guest of IOC Badge. As 
preceding badge but inscribed “Invite”. With white ribbon. EF. 
($200)

33.	 ANOC General Assembly and IOC Meetings in Seoul, 1986. 
IOC Badge. Goldplated, 33x33mm. With white ribbon. EF, ribbon 
abt. EF. ($125)

34.	 92nd IOC Session in Istanbul, 1987. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, 30x45mm. With name. With white ribbon. EF. 
($300)

35.	 92nd IOC Session in Istanbul, 1987. Guest of IOC Badge. As 
preceding badge but with “INVITE”. With white ribbon. EF. ($225)

Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section

14 15 16 18 19 20 21 22
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36.	 93rd IOC Session in Calgary, 1988. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, 30x45mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($275)

37.	 94th IOC Session in Seoul, 1988. Named IOC Member’s Badge. 
Goldplated, 30x45mm. With white ribbon. Lillehammer was 
selected to host the 1994 Winter Games. EF. ($275)

38.	 94th IOC Session in Seoul, 1988. IOC Badge. Goldplated, 
30x45mm. With white ribbon. Lillehammer was selected to host the 
1994 Winter Games. EF. ($200)

39. 	 94th IOC Session in Seoul Badge, 1988. Goldplated, 30x45mm. EF. 
($100)

c40.	 95th IOC Session in Puerto Rico, 1989. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, 31x57mm. Crowned shield over color rings. 
With white ribbon. EF. ($350)

c41.	 96th IOC Session in Tokyo, 1990. Named IOC Member’s Badge. 
Goldplated, 40x60mm. With white ribbon. Atlanta was selected to 
host the 1996 Olympic Games. EF. ($300)

42.	 96th IOC Session in Tokyo, 1990. IOC Guest Badge. As preceding 
badge but with  “Guest”. With white ribbon. EF, sm. spot on badge. 
($225)

c43.	 97th IOC Session in Birmingham, 1997. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, partially color enameled, 35x55mm. With white 
ribbon. EF. ($300)

44.	 98th IOC Session in Albertville/Courchevel, 1992. Named IOC 
Member’s Badge. Goldplated, 29x44mm. With white ribbon. EF. 
($300)

45.	 98th IOC Session in Albertville/Courchevel, 1992. IOC Badge. 
Goldplated, 30x43mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($225)

46. 	 99th IOC Session in Barcelona, 1992. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Gold colored brass, dark blue and orange enamel, 
30x63mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($275)

47. 	 99th IOC Session in Barcelona, 1992. IOC Badge. Gold colored 
brass, dark blue and orange enamel, 30x63mm. With white ribbon. 
EF. ($200)

48.	 100th Centennial IOC Session in Lausanne, 1993. Named IOC 
Member’s Badge. Goldplated, enameled, 32x67mm. With white 
ribbon. 86 IOC members attended. EF. ($300)

49.	 100th Centennial IOC Session in Lausanne, 1993. IOC Badge. As 
preceding badge, without name. EF. ($175)

50.	 100th Centennial IOC Session in Lausanne, 1993. Television 
Badge. Goldplated, enameled, 32x67mm. With orange ribbon and 
cord. 86 IOC members attended. EF. ($175)

51.	 101st IOC Session in Monaco, 1993.  Named IOC Member’s 
Badge.  Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 35x53mm. With white 
ribbon. Sydney was selected to host the 2000 Olympic Games. EF. 
($300)

52. 	 101st IOC Session in Monaco Badge, 1993.  Goldplated, 
multicolor enamel, 35x53mm. No ribbon. Sydney was selected to 
host the 2000 Olympic Games. EF. ($100)

53.	 102nd IOC Session in Lillehammer, 1994. Large Named IOC 
Member’s Badge. Silvered, 57x50mm. Large badge resting in 
border with name. With white ribbons. EF. ($300)

54.	 102nd IOC Session in Lillehammer, 1994. IOC Badge. Silvered, 
blue enamel, 39x40mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($200)

c55.	 Centennial IOC Congress in Paris, 1994. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, enameled in 3 French colors, 30x70mm. With 
white ribbon. EF. ($300)

56.	 Centennial IOC Congress in Paris, 1994. IOC Badge. As 
preceding badge but without name. EF. ($175)

Please Bid Early!

36 37 38 39 42 4544 46 47

48 49 50 51 52 53 54 56
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57.	 104th IOC Session in Budapest, 1995. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, partially enameled, 35x65mm. With white 
ribbon and cord. Salt Lake City was selected to host the 2002 Winter 
Games. EF. ($300)

c58.	 105th IOC Session in Atlanta, 1996. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 50x72mm. With white 
ribbon. EF. ($300)

59.	 105th IOC Session in Atlanta, 1996. IOC Badge. As preceding 
badge, without name. EF. ($175)

c60.	 Meeting of the NOC’s of Europe, Africa, Oceania, the Olympic 
Council of Asia and the Pan American Games, Cancun, 1996. 
Named IOC Member’s Badge. Goldplated, 45x35mm. With green-
white-red ribbon inscribed “CNO Member” in French. EF. ($200)

61.	 106th IOC Session in Lausanne, 1997. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, affixed color rings, 30x56mm. With white 
ribbon. EF. ($300)

c62.	 106th IOC Session in Lausanne, 1997. Badge with Black-White 
Ribbon. Goldplated, 31x56mm. EF. ($200)

63.	 107th IOC Session in Nagano, 1998. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Silvered, blue and yellow enamel, 45x57mm. With white 
ribbon and silver bar with name. EF. ($300)

c64.	 107th IOC Session in Nagano, 1998. Candidate City Badge. 
Silvered, blue and yellow enamel, 45x47mm. With red-white ribbon. 
EF, in original plastic case. ($200)

65.	 107th IOC Session in Nagano, 1998. Badge with Black-White 
Ribbon. Silvered, blue and yellow enamel, 45x47mm. EF, in 
original plastic case. ($200)

66.	 108th IOC Session in Lausanne, 1999. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, partially enameled, 30x56mm. With white 
ribbon. EF. ($300)

c67.	 109th IOC Session in Seoul, 1999. Named IOC Member’s Badge. 
Goldplated, multicolor, 30x56mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($300)

68.	 110th IOC Session in Lausanne, 1999. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, 32x57mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($300)

69.	 111th IOC Session in Sydney, 2000. Named IOC Member’s Badge. 
Silvered, orange center, 39x48mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($275)

70. 	 111th IOC Session in Sydney, 2000. IOC Badge. Silvered, orange 
center, 36x30mm. With white ribbon. Cased, EF. ($200)

c71.	 112th IOC Session in Moscow, 2001. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Goldplated, rings in color, 30x57mm. With white ribbon and 
blue cord. EF. ($300)

72.	 112th IOC Session in Moscow 2001. IOC Badge. As preceding 
badge, white ribbon, without name. EF. ($225)

c73.	 112th IOC Session in Moscow, 2001. IOC Guest Badge. 
Goldplated, rings in color, 31x57mm. With white-blue-white ribbon, 
and blue cord. EF. ($225)

74.	 112th IOC Session in Moscow, 2001. Session Organizing 
Committee Badge. Goldplated, rings in color, 31x57mm. With 
purple ribbon and blue cord, in maker’s envelope. EF. ($225)

75.	 112th IOC Session in Moscow, 2001. Badge with Purple-White 
Ribbon. Goldplated, rings in color, 31x57mm. With blue cord, in 
maker’s envelope. EF. ($225)

76.	 113th IOC Session in Salt Lake City, 2002. Named IOC 
Member’s Badge. Silvered, 43x42mm. Snowflake with white 
ribbon and lavender legend, name on bar below. EF. Cased. ($300)

76a.	 113th IOC Session in Salt Lake City, 2002. IOC Badge. As 
preceding badge, without name, in presentation case. EF. ($200)

77.	 114th IOC Session in Mexico City, 2002. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Silvered, green and red enamel, 28x45mm. With white 
ribbon. EF. ($300)

78.	 114th IOC Session in Mexico City, 2002. IOC Badge. As preceding 
badge but without name. EF. ($200)

79.	 115th IOC Session in Prague, 2003. Named IOC Member’s Badge. 
Silvered, multicolor, 30x31mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($300)

80.	 116th IOC Session in Athens, 2004. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Gilt, 32x50mm. With white ribbon and named bar. EF. 
($300)

81.	 116th IOC Session in Athens, 2004. IOC Badge. As preceding 
badge, without name. EF. ($200)

57

59 61 63 65
66 6968 70

72 74 75 76 76A

77 78 8079 81
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82.	 117th IOC Session in Singapore, 2005. IOC Badge. Pewter, 
partially enameled in color, 30x53m. With white ribbon. London 
was selected to host the 2012 Olympic Games. EF. ($200)

c83.	 118th IOC Session in Torino, 2006. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Iridescent blue, 33x33mm. With white ribbon and bar with 
name. EF. ($275)

84.	 118th IOC Session in Torino, 2006. IOC Badge. Iridescent blue, 
33x33mm. With white ribbon. EF. ($200)

85.	 118th IOC Session in Torino, 2006. Guest of the Organizing 
Committee Badge. Iridescent blue, 33x33mm. With purple-black-
purple ribbon and blue cord. EF. ($175)

c86.	 119th IOC Session in Guatemala, 2007. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Silvered, multicolor enameled logo, 34x50mm. With white 
ribbon. Sochi was selected to host the 2014 Olympic Winter Games. 
EF. ($300)

87.	 119th IOC Session in Guatemala, 2007. IOC Badge. Silvered, 
38x50mm. Color enameled logo over legend, “IOC MG” below. 
With white ribbon and blue cord. Sochi was selected to host the 
2014 Winter Games. EF. ($225)

88.	 120th IOC Session in Beijing, 2008. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Red enamel, color rings, 33x33mm. With white ribbon and 
bar with name. EF. ($300)

89.	 120th IOC Session in Beijing, 2008. International Federation 
Badge. Multicolor, 33x33mm, with blue ribbon, and red cord. 
Original packaging. Unc. ($175)

90.	 120th IOC Session in Beijing, 2008. Organizing Committee 
Badge. Multicolor, 33x33mm, with red ribbon and red cord. 
Original packaging. Unc. ($175)

91.	 120th IOC Session in Beijing, 2008. Guest of Organizing 
Committee Badge. Multicolor, with red-white-red ribbon and cord. 
Original packaging. EF. ($175)

92. 	 120th IOC Session in Beijing, 2008. Service Badge. Multicolor 
enamel, 32x32mm. With purple-black-purple ribbon. EF. ($175) 

c93.	 121st IOC Session in Copenhagen, 2009. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Multicolor enamel, 33x33mm. With white ribbon and named 
bar. Rio de Janeiro was selected to host the 2016 Olympic Games. 
EF. ($300)

94.	 121st IOC Session in Copenhagen, 2009. IOC Badge. As preceding 
badge, without name. EF. ($200)

95.	 122nd IOC Session in Vancouver, 2010. Named IOC Member’s 
Badge. Blue and white enamel, 30x47mm. With white ribbon and 
bar with name. EF. ($300)

96.	 122nd IOC Session in Vancouver, 2010. IOC Badge. Blue and 
white enamel, 30x47mm. With white ribbon and cord. EF. ($200)

	 BADGES OF THE OLYMPIC GAMES
	 SUMMER GAMES BADGES
	 Reference: Elbel, Hans. Official Olympic Participant Badges. A 

collector’s guide. Stockholm 2008.
c97.	 St. Louis 1904. Anthropology Day August 11, 1904. Official’s 

Badge. Bronze, 33x34mm. Peace over laurel and oak branch. EF. 
Suspended from bar “OFFICIAL” and purple ribbon, disconnected, 
inscribed “Anthropology/Day/Aug. 11, 1904”. Aborigin people from 
various continents participated in a sports competition on August 11. In 
original cardboard box by Dieges & Clust. Very rare badge. ($2,500)

c98.	 London 1908. Judge’s Badge. Silvered bronze, 57mm, by 
Vaughton. Helmeted head of Athena left facing laurel branch, 
surrounded by blue enameled band with legend. EF. ($4,500)

99.	 London 1908. Participant’s Badge. Silvered, partially enameled, 
30mm. Helmeted head l. of Athena facing laurel sprig, surrounded by 
legend on blue enamel. Numbered on back. Elbel S-009. EF. ($925)

100.	 Stockholm 1912. Participant’s Badge. Silvered bronze, 25x37mm. 
Ancient Greek athlete’s head above panel with 3 Swedish crowns. 
Elbel S-008. Toned EF. ($300)

101.	 Stockholm 1912. Participant’s Badge. As preceding badge, abt. 
EF. ($250)

c102.	 Paris 1924. International Sports Federation Badge. Goldplated 
Official’s badge, white enamel, 34x42mm. Numbered on 
back, with disk. With red ribbon inscribed “fedératiON 
internationale”. Elbel S-003 (no photo). EF. Very rare. ($3,000)

103.	 Paris 1924. Participant’s Badge. Partially enameled bronze, 
34x42mm. Red enamel, rings in color. Numbered on back, with disk. 
Toned EF. ($350)

c104.	 Amsterdam 1928. International Fencing Federation President’s 
Badge. Goldplated Official’s badge, 31x37mm. With purple ribbon 
inscribed “féderatiON internationale”. Elbel S-003 (no 
photo). and second orange-blue ribbon below for the Organizing 
Committee (legend faded). One of 20 badges. EF. Very rare. ($3,000)

82 84 85 87 88 89 9190 92

94 95 96
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105. Amsterdam 1928. Official’s Badge. Silvered, partially enameled, 
30x37mm. EF. ($375)

106.	 Amsterdam 1928. Participant’s Badge. Bronze, partially 
enameled, 30x37mm. Elbel S-009. Toned EF. ($300)

107.	 Los Angeles 1932. All Stadiums Band A Badge. Ivory and teal blue 
celluloid, 88mm (3.5”). EF. ($700)

108.	 Los Angeles 1932. Olympic Stadium Sports Technical Badge. 
Ivory and orange celluloid, 88mm (3.5”). EF. ($700)

c109.	 Berlin 1936. National Olympic Committee Secretary General 
Badge. Silvered bronze, 41x45mm, by Lauer. Brandenburg Gate 
over Olympic rings, “N.O.K.” below. With short ribbon in Olympic 
colors and long blue ribbon inscribed “Nationales Komitee”. Elbel 
S-004. Unevenly toned, EF. ($1,450)

110.	 Berlin 1936. Organizing Committee Staff Badge. Bronze, 
41x43mm. “O.K.” at bottom, suspended from bar “STAB” and gray 
ribbon. Elbel S-053. Ribbon discolored, toned VF-EF. ($1,500)

111. 	 Berlin 1936. Press Badge. Bronze, 42x44mm, by Lauer. With red-
yellow ribbon, frayed on r. Elbel S-141. Badge EF. ($400)

112.	 Berlin 1936. Participant’s Badge. Bronze, 41x46mm. Numbered. 
EF. ($150)

c113.	 Berlin 1936. Blue Badge of the International Sport Student Camp. 
Silvered, with blue rosette, 35mm. Elbel-02. Abt. EF. Scarce. ($250)

114.	 Berlin 1936. Orange Badge of the German Sport Student Camp 
During the Olympic Games. Silvered center, with orange rosette, 
35mm. Elbel-01. EF. ($225)

c115.	 London 1948. Gold Official’s Badge for Athletics. Goldplated 
bronze, 32x48mm. With blue “Official” bar and 3 ribbons: ribbon in 
Olympic colors; “Athletics” on orange ribbon; and “Team Manager” 
on dark blue ribbon. Elbel unlisted. EF. ($1,750)

116.	 London 1948. Team Manager’s Badge. Bronze, 32x48mm. With 
blue ribbon inscribed “Team Manager” (faint legend). Elbel S-082. 
EF. ($375)

117.	 London 1948. Athletics Participant’s Badge. Bronze, 31x47mm. 
With orange ribbon inscribed “ATHLETICS” (faint). EF. ($300)

c118.	 Helsinki 1952. National Olympic Committee Badge. Silvered, 
dark blue enamel, 33x48mm, with long dark blue ribbon inscribed 
“C.O.N.”, and short ribbon in Olympic colors. Elbel S-042. 67 
NOC’s participated. EF. ($1,200)

119.	 Helsinki 1952. Radio Badge. Bronze, partially enameled, 
33x48mm. With yellow-blue ribbon inscribed “Radio”. Elbel S-063. 
Ribbon ltly. faded, o.w. EF. ($650)

120.	 Helsinki 1952. Yachting Badge. Bronze, partially enameled, 
33x48mm. EF. With purple ribbon, faded on front, with 3 lines 
legend (faint). ($250)

121.	 Helsinki 1952. Participant’s Badge. Bronze, partially enameled, 
33x48mm. EF. ($125)

c122.	 Stockholm Equestrian Games, 1956. Attache’s Badge. 
Goldplated, red enamel, 28x37mm. With red ribbon. Elbel 1956 
EQ-002. EF. ($750)

c123.	 Stockholm Equestrian Games, 1956. IOC or Organizing 
Committee Badge. Goldplated, dark yellow and blue enamel, 
28x53mm. No ribbon. Elbel EQ-001 or EQ-003. EF. ($650)

c124.	 Stockholm Equestrian Games, 1956. Swedish Official’s Badge. 
Goldplated, green enamel, 28x37mm. Equestrian logo with rings. 
Elbel 1956 EQ-005. EF. ($500)

c125.	 Stockholm Equestrian Games, 1956. Olympic Merit Badge. 
Goldplated, 30x46mm, with yellow-blue striped ribbon. EF. 
Beautiful badge. ($500)

126.	 Melbourne 1956. Athletics Official’s Badge. Silvered, blue 
enameled border, 30x52mm. EF. With red ribbon, legend faded. 
Numbered on back. Elbel S-066. ($375)

c127.	 Melbourne 1956. Gymnastics Team Official’s Badge. Silvered, 
blue border, 30x52mm. With maroon ribbon, and “TEAM 
OFFICIAL” between 2 white lines. Elbel S-102. EF. ($425)

128.	 Melbourne 1956. Competitor’s Badge. Silvered, red enamel, 
30x52mm. No ribbon. EF. ($150)

c129.	 Rome 1960. National Olympic Committee President’s Badge. 
Bronze, 45x50mm. Two goldplated laurel wreathes, “C.N.O.” on 
dark purple enameled bar. Elbel S-002. EF. Scarce. ($800)
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c130. Rome 1960. Chef de Mission Badge. Bronze, partially goldplated, 
37x47mm. Gold laurel wreath, “CAPO MISSIONE” on lavender 
bar. One of 66 badges. Elbel S-006. EF. ($750)

131. Rome 1960. Official’s Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. “UFFIZIALE” on 
red bar. Elbel S-008. EF. ($225)

132.	 Rome 1960. Official Guest Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. Blank 
orange enameled bar. Elbel S-009, EF. ($400)

133.	 Rome 1960. Radio-TV Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. “RADIO-TV” 
on apricot enameled bar. Elbel S-014. EF. ($300)

134.	 Rome 1960. Press Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. “STAMPA” on 
apricot bar. Elbel S-015. EF. ($200)

c135.	 Rome 1960.  Assistant’s  Badge.  Bronze,  38x48mm. 
“ASSISTENTE” on orange enameled bar. Elbel-S-017. EF. ($400)

136.	 Rome 1960. Service Badge. Bronze, 37x48mm. “SERVIZIO” on 
cream enameled bar. Elbel S-018. EF. ($275)

c137.	 Rome 19l60. Yachting Participant’s Badge. Bronze, 38x48mm. 
“ATLETA” on dark blue enameled bar. Elbel S-030. EF. ($300)

138.	 Tokyo 1964. National Olympic Committee Badge. Goldplated, 
37x60mm. “N.O.C.” on orange enameled bar. With white ribbon, 
yellow center stripe. Elbel S-021. Abt. EF. ($400)

c139.	 Tokyo 1964. Yachting Team Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 
37x60mm. “TEAM OFFICIAL” on blue bar. Abt. EF. With lt. blue 
ribbon, faded. ($250)

140.	 Tokyo 1964. Equestrian Participant’s Badge. Goldplated, 
37x60mm. “Competitor” on blue enameled bar, VF. With brown 
ribbon. Elbel S-130. ($250)

141.	 Tokyo 1964. Team Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. 
“TEAM OFFICIAL” on violet enamel. No ribbon. EF, lt. wear in 
center. ($175)

142.	 Tokyo 1964. Press Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. “PRESS” on red 
enamel. No ribbon. Abt. EF. ($175)

143.	 Tokyo 1964. Radio-TV Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. “RADIO & 
TV” on red bar. No ribbon. VF-EF. ($175)

144.	 Tokyo 1964. Participant’s Badge with lilac enameled bar, no 
ribbon. Mexico City 1968 Participant’s Badge. Plus Montreal 
1976. Team Official’s Badge, no closure on back. VF-EF. (3 pcs.) 
($300)

c145.	 Mexico City 1968. National Olympic Committee Badge. 
Goldplated, red enamel, 37x63mm. With ribbon in Olympic colors. 
Elbel S-002. EF. ($500)

146.	 Mexico City 1968. Press Badge. Goldplated, 37x63mm. 
“PRENSA” on red enamel. With plastic “P” ribbon (pinhole). Elbel 
S-005. EF. ($275)

147.	 Mexico City 1968. International Sports Federation Badge. 
Goldplated, 37x63mm. “F.D.I.” on light ochre bar. No ribbon. See 
Elbel S-006. EF. ($200)

148.	 Mexico City 1968. Judge’s Badge. Goldplated, light ochre enamel, 
37x63mm. No ribbon. EF. ($150)

149.	 Mexico City 1968. Participant’s Badge with red-brown enamel, 
and Auxiliar’s Badge with orange enamel. Goldplated, 37x63mm. 
No ribbons. Both EF. (2 pcs.) ($275)

150.	 Munich 1972. Participant’s Badge. Silvered, 25x35mm. Spiral over 
lavender legend on light blue enamel. Elbel S-015. Abt. EF. ($175)

151.	 Montreal 1976. Participant’s Badge. Cupro-nickel, red and green 
enamel. 29x57mm. Elbel S-018. EF. ($175) 

152.	 Montreal 1976. Team Official’s Badge. Cupro-nickel, 29x57mm. 
Elbel S-017. EF. ($175)

Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section
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153.	 Montreal 1976. Trio of Badges: Participant’s, Team Official and 
Press Badge. Cupro-nickel, 29x57mm. Elbel S-017, -018 and -019. 
VF to abt. EF. (3 pcs.) ($400)

	 WINTER GAMES BADGES
154.	 St. Moritz 1928 Winter. Official’s Badge. Silvered, multicolor 

enamel, 32mm. Numbered on back. Elbel W-002. EF. ($750)
155.	 St. Moritz 1928 Winter. Participant’s Badge. Silvered, enameled, 

32mm. Elbel W-003. VF-EF. ($700)
c156.	 Lake Placid 1932 Winter. Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 36mm, 

scalloped edge. “OFFICIAL” on green bar. With disk on back. Elbel 
W-002. Abt. EF, mottled background. Rare. ($3,500)

c157.	 Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. International Federation 
President’s Badge. Silvered, 33mm, partially enameled. View of 
Kreuzeck mountain encircled by pine cones. Rev. “N.O.K./INT. 
VERB.” (“NOC/IF”) legend in 2 lines. Elbel W-003. EF. Rare. 
($1,250)

158.	 Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. Participant’s Badge. 
Bronze, 33mm, partially enameled in color. Numbered on back. The 
badge belonged to a Latvian ice hockey player. Elbel W-004. lt spot 
in white enamel. Abt. EF. ($850)

159.	 Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. Participant’s Badge. As 
preceding badge, No Photo. VF. ($650)

c160.	 St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Gold Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 
multicolor enamel, 32mm. St. Moritz sun surrounded by legend on 
red, color rings affixed in center. Elbel W-004. EF. ($800)

161.	 St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Participant’s Badge. Silvered, multicolor 
enamel, 32mm. St. Moritz sun surrounded by legend on blue, color 
rings affixed in center. Elbel W-005. EF. ($700)

c162.	 St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Press Badge. Silvered, multicolor enamel, 
32mm. St. Moritz  sun surrounded by legend in green, color 
Olympic rings affixed in center. Elbel W-008. EF. ($800)

163.	 Oslo 1952 Winter. Guest Badge. Silvered copper, 31mm, partially 
enameled. Elbel W-011. EF. ($225)

c164.	 Cortina D’Ampezzo 1956 Winter. Guest Badge. Goldplated, 
multicolor, 35x45mm. Logo on gray background. Elbel W-010. EF. 
($600)

165.	 Innsbruck 1964 Winter. Federal Gendarmerie Badge. Gilt, green 
enamel, 29x42mm. Elbel W-021. EF. ($275)

c166.	 Innsbruck 1964 Winter. Official’s Badge. Gilt, light blue enamel, 
30x42mm. Elbel W-018. EF. ($350)

c167.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Boxed IOC Badge. Goldplated, 37x52mm. 
Multicolor, “C.I.O.” below. Elbel W-001. EF, in original box. 
($3,500)

c168.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Boxed IOC Guest of Honor Badge. 
Goldplated, 37x41mm. Multicolor logo in center. Elbel W-002. EF, 
in original box. ($1,800)

c169.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Boxed National Olympic Committee 
Badge. Goldplated, 37x52mm. Multicolor enamel, “C.N.O.” below. 
Elbel W-003. Lt. wear on gold, VF-EF. ($1,000)

c170.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Cased Guest Badge. Silver chrome, 
37x52mm. Multicolor logo and “INVITE” in black. Elbel W-010. 
EF, in original case. ($950)

171.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Delegation Badge. Goldplated, lt. blue and 
white enamel, 35x49mm. Elbel W-014. EF. ($300)

172.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Press Badge. Gilt, yellow enamel, 
35x45mm. Elbel W-016. EF. ($275)

173. 	 Sapporo 1972 Winter. Team Official’s Badge. Silvered, 37x60mm. 
“TEAM OFFICIAL” on green enameled bar. No Ribbon. Silvering 
partially toned. VF-EF. ($250)

174.	 Sapporo 1972 Winter. Radio & TV Badge. Silvered, 37x59mm. 
“Radio & TV” on red enameled bar. No ribbon. Elbel W-046. EF. 
($275)

175.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Official’s Badge. Silvered, 30x58mm. 
“Funktionär” on orange-yellow bar. Elbel W-005. Unevenly toned. 
EF. ($250)

176.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Radio TV Press Badge. Silvered, 
30x58mm. Elbel W-008. EF. ($225)

	 OFFICIAL REPORTS
177.	 Athens 1896. Official Report by S.P. Lambros and N.G. Politis. 

In Greek and French Languages. Athens, 1896. Part I The 
Ancient Olympic Games. 102pp. illustrated, partially in gold 
and color. Part II The Olympic Games 1896. 111pp. illus., by 
Baron de Coubertin, T. Philemon, Politis and Anninos. 26x34cm 
(10.2”x13.4”). Bound without covers in half leather and linen, 
scuffed, VF, contents EF, lt. browning. Rare report. ($6,000)

153 153

154 155 158

161 163
165 171 172

173 174 175 176



12

178.	 Athens 1896. Official Report. Reprinted in 1987 by the Greek 
Olympic Committee in Greek, French and English. 155pp. text 
plus 12 photographic plates. EF. ($175)

179.	 London 1908. Official Report. 795pp., 60 photographic plates. 
Program, all events, all results, rules, and regulations, and list of 
all participants with countries and sports. Red linen covers with 
winners and participation medal, gold stamped legend, spotty, wear 
on spine, pages with gilt edges, contents VF-EF. ($1,250)

180.	 Stockholm 1912. Official Report in English Language. 117pp., 
305 b&w and a few color plates. Blue linen, goldstamped design, 
corners and spine scuffed, contents clean. Very scarce in English 
language. ($950)

181.	 Stockholm 1912. Official Report in Swedish Language. 1067pp., 
305 photographic plates. Extensive report on the Stockholm Games 
with results; rules and regulations for all events, etc. Bound in blue 
linen, scuffed, spine sunned, contents EF. ($400)

182.	 Paris, and Chamonix Winter, 1924. Official Report. Text in 
French, 852pp. illustrated. Report on the Paris 1924 Games, the Art 
Competition, Results, Prizes, etc. Includes also a 195-page report of 
the First Olympic Winter Games in Chamonix. Blue embossed linen 
gilt, leather spine scuffed, edges worn, contents EF. ($800)

183.	 Amsterdam 1928. Official Report. Text in Dutch. 1042pp., heavily 
illus., fold-out charts in back. Blue linen gilt, scuffed, contents EF. 
($500)

184.	 Amsterdam 1928. Official Report. Text in French Language. 
102pp., heavily illustrated, fold-out charts in back. Blue half linen 
and boards, back cover bumped twice, contents EF. Scarce in French 
language. ($500)

185.	 Lake Placid 1932 Winter. Official Report. Compiled by G.M. 
Lattimer (1932). In English language. 287pp., illus. Blue linen with 
gold embossed participation medal on cover. Lt. wear on covers, 
contents EF. ($375)

186.	 Los Angeles 1932. Official Report. Published by the Organizing 
Committee in English language. 815pp. illus. in b&w and color, 
many color plates. Linen, orange and black embossed design, 
scuffed, contents EF. ($600)

186a.	 Los Angeles 1932 Official Report. As preceding report but first 
180 pages are water stained at top. Cover EF, spine ltly. scuffed at 
ends, contents o.w. EF. ($300)

187.	 Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. Official Report. Text in 
German. 450pp., many photos, charts and color plates. The report 
was only published in German language. Blue linen gilt, lt. scuffing, 
contents EF. Very scarce. ($800)

188.	 Berlin 1936. Official Report. Text in German. 2 volumes, 1222pp., 
heavily illus., many plates, some in color. Linen gilt with blind-
stamped gold eagle with Olympic rings. Covers foxed, ltly soiled, 
contents EF. (2 vols.) ($675)

189.	 St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Official Report. Text in French Language. 
78pp., illus., 17.3x24.5cm (6.8”x9.6”). Stiff covers. The report was 
only published in French language. EF. ($900)

190.	 London 1948. Official Report. 580pp., illustrated with numerous 
plates. Contains a list of all badges issued, torch relay. etc. Green 
cloth, gold-stamped logo on cover, discolored, contents EF. ($750)

191.	 Oslo 1952 Winter. Official Report. 270pp. plus 96 photographic 
plates, text in Norwegian and English. Stiff paper covers, small tear 
taped, VF-EF, contents EF. ($850)

192.	 Helsinki 1952. Official Report In English Language. 759pp., 
illustrated heavily in b&w. Half leather and boards, spine raised and 
gilt, corners scuffed, stains on board, contents EF. Very scarce in 
English. ($850)

193.	 Helsinki 1952. Official Report. Text in Finnish. 769pp., heavily 
illus., many plates. Half leather gilt, spine raised, ltly. scuffed, 
contents EF. ($450)

194.	 Stockholm 1956. Official Report. Olympic Equestrian Games. 
Text in Swedish and English. 270pp. illus., 4 maps in back pocket. 
Blue linen gilt. Ltly. scuffed, contents EF. ($475)

195.	 Melbourne 1956. Official Report. Text in English. 760pp., illus., 
green leatherette, goldstamped. EF. ($450)

196.	 Squaw Valley 1960 Winter. Official Report. Text in English. 
159pp., illustrated. Red and blue linen, lt. scuffing, contents EF. 
($600)

197.	 Rome 1960. Official Report in English Language. Vol. 1 – 893pp., 
Vol. 2 – 1054pp., both illustrated in b&w and color. Bound in blue 
leatherette with gilt legend. EF. (2 vols.) ($900)

198.	 Rome 1960. Official Report. Text in Italian. 2 vols., 893pp. and 
1048pp., many illus., some in color. Blue leatherette covers gilt, 
VF-EF. (2 vols.) ($600) 

199.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Official Report. 408pp., illus., in b&w and 
color. In French and English. EF. Green linen gold stamped, in gilt 
linen slipcase. ($675)

200.	 Mexico 1968. Official Report in Spanish and German 
Languages. 4 volumes, illustrated, bound in white and gold-stamped 
leatherette. Lt. scuffing, o.w. EF. (4 vols.) ($850)

c201.	 Mexico City 1968. Official Report Volume 5. White leatherette 
box containing 10 numbered packages with items on both sides: 
programs, small size posters, souvenirs, an official badge, patches, 
tickets, records, stamps, Odes of Pindar book, air from Mexico 
City, etc. Missing coin and medal in Nr. 2, otherwise seems to be 
complete. Each volume 5 contains different contents in respect to 
souvenirs, brochures, programs, tickets, etc. Front cover detached, lt. 
soiling of box, contents generally EF. Extremely rare and missing in 
most collections. ($2,500)

202.	 Sapporo 1972 Winter. Official Report in English and 
French Languages. 495pp., illustrated in b&w and color, many 
photographic plates, 21.5x30.4cm (8.5”x12”). Bound In dark blue 
linen, silver design on cover and spine. Lt. wear on cover, o.w. EF. 
Very scarce. ($2,000)

203.	 Munich 1972. Official Report. Text in German. 3 volumes, well 
illustrated. Linen, in different colors, EF. (3 vols.) ($400)

204.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Official Report. Text in German, French 
and English. 316pp. illus. Stiff covers, EF. ($450)

205.	 Montreal 1976. Official Report. Text in English. 3 volumes. Vol. 
1: Organization, 618pp.; Vol. II: Facilities, 239pp.; Vol. III: Results, 
698pp. Profusely illustrated, in red slipcase. (3 vols.) EF. ($550)

206.	 Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Official Report. 223pp. illus., in English 
and French languages. EF. ($200)

207.	 Moscow 1980. Official Report In English Language. 3 Volumes, 
illustrated profusely, bound in red, blue and green linen. EF. ($900)

208.	 Moscow 1980. Official Report In French Language: 3 Volumes, 
profusely Illustrated, bound in red, blue and green linen. EF, In white 
slipcover. (3 vols.) ($750)

209.	 Los Angeles 1984. Official Report. Text in English language. 2 
volumes, over 1500pp., illus., many color photos. Linen, EF, in 
slipcase. (2 vols.) ($675)

210.	 Calgary 1988 Winter. Official Report. Text in English and French. 
712pp. illus. in color. Linen, EF, with dust jacket. ($350)

211.	 Barcelona 1992. Official Report. Text in English. 4 vols., 459, 431, 
427 and 455pp. illus. Linen. New. (4 vols.) ($575)

212.	 Barcelona 1992. Volume 5. The Results. 531pp., in 4 languages. 
Plus “Biographies 92” with 2 diskettes “Biographies 92, Olympic 
Medals. All in black linen slipcase. EF. Very scarce. ($250)

213.	 Albertville 1992 Winter. Official Report in French and English 
Languages. 485pp., many color plates, 120pp. results. Bound in silk, 
In plastic slipcover. EF. Very scarce. ($2,250)

214.	 Lillehammer 1994 Winter. Official Report in English Language. 
5 Volumes, many plates. Vol. V: CD-ROM. In slipcase. New (5 
vols.) ($450)   

215.	 Atlanta 1996. Official Report. Text in English. 3 vols., blue, green 
and purple linen gilt. In slipcase. New. (3 vols.) ($650)

216.	 Nagano 1998 Winter. Official Report. Text in English. Linen, 3 
vols., plus a CD. In slipcase. New. (4 vols.) ($950)
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217. 	 Sydney 2000. Official Report. 3 volumes, beautifully illustrated in 
color. In slipcase. EF. ($850)

218.	 Salt Lake City 2002 Winter. Official Report. Text in English. 2 
volumes, plus a CD containing official results and the official report 
in French language. Linen, silver embossed. New. (2 vols.) ($700)

219.	 Athens 2004. Official Report. 3 volumes in slip case, in English 
language. Volume 1: 539pp. Homecoming of the Games – 
Organization and Operations. Volume 2: 539pp. The Games. Both 
illustrated profusely in color. Volume 3: Official Results. 3 disks 
featuring Results; Results of the Paralympic Games; and Opening 
and Closing Ceremonies. In slipcase. New. ($950)

220.	 Torino 2006 Winter. Official Report. 3 Volumes, in Italian and 
English Languages. Portrait, white, 352pp. Final Report, red, 
351pp. plus disk in back with report in Italian and French languages. 
And Sustainability Report 2006, green, 212pp. In white case, with 
2 disks: Results Book and Candidacy Report. New. A very rare 
report made in a low number, never for sale to the public. ($2,000)

221.	 Beijing 2008. Official Report in English Language. 4 
Volumes, 23.8x36.6cm (9.4“x14.4“), illustrated in color. Vol. I: 
Bid Documents and Analysis. Passion behind the Bid. 143pp. 
Vol. II. Ceremonies and Competitions, Celebration of the Games. 
270pp. Vol. III. Preparation for the Games: New Beijing Great 
Olympics. 310pp. Vol. IV Games Results and Key Appendices: 
Truly Exceptional. Contains 1 CD ROM and 4 DVDs. Bound in silk, 
in silk case. Scarce report, never for sale to the public. EF. ($2,250)

222.	 Beijing 2008. Paralympic Games. Official Report in English 
Language. Summary of the Games, Games Results and Key 
Appendices. 289pp., illustrated profusely in color. Covers contain 4 
CD-ROMS with the report, results, opening and closing ceremony. 
Bound in silk. EF. ($800)

	 THE MODERN OLYMPIC GAMES
223.	 Ancient Greek Poet Pindar Commemorative Medal (19th 

Century). Cast iron, 35x43mm. Bearded bust of writer of the 
Olympic Odes who lived from 522 or 518 to 446 BC. As made, EF. 
($200)

224.	 Restoration of the Olympic Games at the First Olympic 
Congress in Paris Medal, 1894. Bronze, 50mm. Oak and laurel 
branches with ribbon “25 Juin 1894”. Rev. “The International 
Congress in Paris Proclames the Reestablishment of the Olympic 
Games” (translated from French), laurel and oak branch at side. 
Very rare and historically important medal. EF.  ($2,500)

	 ATHENS, 1st OLYMPIC GAMES, 1896
225.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by N. Lytras. Seated Nike 

holding laurel wreath, phoenix rising out of flames, Acropolis in 
background. Rev. 5-line Greek legend in laurel wreath. EF, a few 
spots. ($1,500)

226.	 International Stamp Exposition in Geneva, 1896. Silver Award 
Medal by Geneva Philatelic Society. Silver, 52mm, by Hantz. View 
of Geneva, stamp at lower l. Rev. Geneva coat of arms. Toned Unc., 
tiny rns., cased. ($100)

227.	 (Photo) Sepia Photo of the Panathenian Stadium. Pasted on 
board, 25.6x21.4cm (10.1”x8.4”). Athens 1896 decorations on top 
of stadium. Capture in ink “The Stadion/Seats 50.000 People”. 
Upper corners chipped, VF. ($275)

c228.	 (Magazine) Masson Wins the Cycling Event in the Athens 
Olympic Games, 1896. Illustrated Supplement of Le Petit Journal, 
April 26, 1896. 8pp., 31x44.7cm (12.2”x17.6”). Masson, France, is 
being congratulated at the finish line, Acropolis in background. The 
color print is on the last page. EF. ($150)

	 PARIS, 2nd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1900	
	 The 1900 Paris Olympic Games were held in conjunction with the 

World’s Exposition. They played only a minor role. There were 
athletes who didn’t know that the events they participated in were 
Olympic Games events.  Few items relate directly to the Games. For 
this reason we are also offering items commemorating the World’s 
Exposition.

c229.	 Minister of Sports Gold Award Plaque. Goldplated bronze, 
41x59mm, by F. Vernon. Victorious athlete standing on podium. 
Rev. 4-line French award legend over laurel branch. Unc. ($1,250)

c230.	 Gold Award Medal of the Paris 1900 World’s Fair. Goldplated 
silver (vermeil), 53mm, by J.C. Chaplain. Head of French Republic 
r. view of Paris in background. Rev. Male with torch carried by 
flying female over exposition grounds, name on panel below. Since 
no participation medals were issued in 1900, collectors often add 
this medal to their collection. Abt. EF. Scarce. ($700)

231.	 Firefighting Maneuvers at the World’s Fair in Paris Official 
Medal, 1900. Silvered bronze, 50mm, by L. Bottée. Helmeted bust 
of France, rooster on helmet, cherub with torch below leaning on 
beehive. Rev. 4-line legend in center surrounded by fire fighting 
scenes. Fire fighting was an Olympic event. Very rare. EF, in 
cardboard box. ($600)
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232.	 Entry Gate to the Paris World’s Fair Medal, 1900. Silvered 
brass, 33mm. View of “Monumental Gate”, the entry to the Fair. 
Rev. Palace of Electricity. Looped. EF. ($100)

c233.	 “Liseron” (Morning Glory). Ceramic Sculpture of a Young 
Woman with Flowing Hair in Art Nouveau Style. 29cm (11.4”) 
high, 18cm (7.1”) wide, by J. Iscoli(?). Young woman, in the 
morning glory of her life, looking up, her hair flowing, on oval 
base with flowers, inscribed “LISERON”. With stamp on back 
“Exposition Universelle de Paris 1900” and round maker’s mark 
showing helmeted woman, and number “15”. The World’s Fair 
had an area where art works were sold, and where art works were 
purchased for prizes to Olympic Winners. Lt. wear, abt. EF. Pleasing 
Art Nouveau sculpture. ($1,250)

234.	 (Magazine) La Vie au Grand Air. The Outdoors. The Sports at 
the World’s Exposition. May 6, 1900, Nr. 86. 31pp. illustrated, 
27.3x34cm (10.7”), in French. Organization of all events in 12 
Sections, officials, venues, some with maps, prizes. President of 
Olympic Games, D. Mérillon, on cover. EF.  ($125)

235.	 (Magazine) La Vie au Grand Air. June 17, 1900, Nr. 92. 19pp. 
illustrated, 28x34.8cm (11”x13.7”), in French. Includes the Olympic 
Polo event, 2 pages with photos. Spine taped, abt. EF. ($100)

236.	 (Magazine) La Vie au Grand Air. September 9, 1900, Nr. 104. 
15pp. illustrated, 28x34.8cm (11”x13.7”), in French. Archery and 
gymnastic events are covered in this issue. Abt. EF. ($100)

237.	 (Magazine) La Vie au Grand Air. September 23, 1900, Nr. 
106. 15pp. illustrated, 28x34.8cm (11”x13.7”), in French. Includes 
3-pages illustrated articles on cycling and equestrian events. VF-EF. 
($125)

c238.	 Complete Bound Set of 26 Weekly News Issues of “A l’ 
Exposition” (At the Exposition), April 29 – October 21, 1900. 
Issues 1 to 25 are 4pp. each, issue 26 has 208 pp. illustrated, 
20.5x29.5cm (8”x11.6”), in French language. All bound with 
pictorial covers in different colors. Issue 26 reports extensively on 
expositions of all worldwide countries.  Half leather and marbled 
boards, scuffed, interior EF. ($375)

	 ST. LOUIS, 3rd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1904	
	 The 1904 Olympic Games in St. Louis were also held in conjunction 

with a World’s Fair. This, again, detracted a lot from the importance 
of the Games. Few items are available that relate directly to the 
Olympiad, and they usually command very high prices. For this 
reason we are also offering some memorabilia from the World’s Fair 
which celebrated the Centennial of the Louisiana Purchase from 
Napoleon in 1803.

c239.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 40x40mm, made by Dieges & Clust, 
New York. Nude athlete striding r., laurel branch in hand. Rev. 
Legend in eleven lines, shields of St. Louis, France and U.S.A. 
between ivy leaves. With loop and ring. VF-EF. Rare. ($17,500)

240.	 Silver Award Medal of the 1904 St. Louis Fair. Bronze, 
66x66mm, by Weinmann. America cloaking Louisiana. Rev. Eagle 
with spread wings on panel with award legend. EF. ($325)

241.	 Commemorative World’s Fair Porcelain Plate. Blue and white, 
17.9cm (7”), made by Victoria Art Co. Facing decorated military 
bust of Napoleon who sold the territory in 1803 to Jefferson, U.S. 
and French flags at sides. Rare. EF. ($150)

242.	 Commemorative St. Louis 1904 Porcelain Plate. Multicolor, 
16.2cm (6.4”). View of government building, St. Louis 1904 legend 
below. VF-EF. ($75)

243.	 (Ticket) Day 327, November 25, 1904, Intercollegiate Football 
Event. Green and black, 68x29mm. EF. ($125)

244.	 (Ticket) Day 328, November 26, 1904, Intercollegiate Football 
Event. Green and black, 68x42mm. EF. ($125)

245.	 Visitor’s Certificate of Attendance to the World’s Fair. Black, 
green and gold, 32x24cm (12.6”x9.5”). View of Cascade Gardens 
surrounded by gold legend. Unissued. EF. ($175)

	 ATHENS, INTERMEDIATE OLYMPIC GAMES, 1906
c246.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by J. 

Chaplain. Laureated head of Zeus facing holding winged statue of 
Victory with laurel branch on globe. Rev. View of Acropolis and 
Parthenon between Olympic legend. Similar to 1896 winner’s medal - 
only the date on the reverse was changed to 1906. Toned EF. ($6,500)
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c247.	 Cased Gold American Olympic Committee Member’s Badge. 
Unmarked gold, 32x44, by Dieges & Clust. Greek and U.S. 
shield over “MEMBER” and A.A.U. logo, “Olympic Games/
Held at Athens Greece/1906” legend. Blue-white-blue ribbon and 
“American Committee” bar, ribbon is frayed in spots. In original 
case, lined in velvet and silk. EF. Very rare. ($2,500)

248.	 Silver Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 50mm, by N. Lytras. 
Seated Nike holding laurel wreath over phoenix emerging from 
flames, Acropolis in background. Rev. Greek legend in wreath. 
VF-EF, rns. ($1,250)

249.	 Swedish Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Raised helmeted 
head of Athena half r. Rev. Nude javelin thrower, Greek temples in 
background. EF. Very rare. ($750)

250.	 Commemorative Winner’s Plaque. Silvered bronze, 49x70mm, 
by Vannier. Olympic winner over crowded Athens Olympic 
stadium, Acropolis at l. Rev. Fame flying over laurel tree, Greek 
temple at r. EF. ($500)

	 LONDON, 4th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1908
c251.	 Silver Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 50mm, by B. 

MacKennal. Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm branch 
and horn. Rev. Winner in quadriga dashing left. Presented to high 
officials. EF, tiny rns. ($1,800)

c252.	 Bronze Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by B. MacKennal. 
Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm branch and horn. 
Rev. Winner in quadriga dashing left. Presented to donors. EF. 
($1,400)

253.	 Participation Medal. White metal, 50mm, by B. MacKennal. 
Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm branch and horn. 
Rev. Winner in quadriga dashing left. Presented to athletes. Abt. EF/
VF-EF. ($1,000)

254.	 Franco-British Exhibition Official Silver Award Medal, 1908. 
Silver, 51mm, by F. Bowcher, Winged Peace between seated French 
Republic and Britannia. Rev. Female dropping laurel branch over 
exhibition buildings, plaque with award name below. The Olympic 
Games were held in connection with the Franco-British Exhibition. 
Eimer 1903b. EF. ($750)

255.	 Official Plaque of the Franco-British Exposition Held in 
Conjunction with the Olympic Games, 1908. Bronze, 57x69mm, 
by Ch. Pillet. Britannia extending hand to Gallia across the British 
Channel. Rev. Seated Peace holding 2 flags over view of exposition 
grounds with Olympic Games stadium. This is the only medallic 
illustration of the Olympic stadium in 1908. EF. ($500)

256.	 Stanhope Featuring Dorando Pietri Being Helped over the 
Marathon Finish Line. Brass, 40mm long. Contains a microscopic 
image of the famous marathon finish in London 1908, 3-line 
explanatory text below. Since Dorando, Italy, got help to cross the 
finish line he was disqualified, and the American John Hayes was 
declared the winner. EF. Very rare. ($350)

Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section
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c257.	 Official Guide. Franco-British Exhibition London (Shepherd’s 
Bush) 1908. 132pp., 18 photographic plates, 44pp. advertisements. 
12.3x18.5cm (4.8”x7.3”) in English and French. Large fold-out 
color plan of the grounds includes the Olympic Stadium, and 
Railway Map,  pasted-in in back, 36.5x45cm (14.4”x17.7”). 
Description of the Exhibition. Mentions the Olympic Games and 
describes the stadium, and the Imperial Sports Club, headquarters 
for the Olympic Organizing Committee. Furthermore, Pathé Frères 
is mentioned making films of the Olympic Games, possibly for the 
first time ever! Color covers, tears, VF, contents VF-EF. ($200)

258.	 (Guide Book) A Pictorial and Descriptive Guide to London 
and the Franco-British Exhibition 1908. 336pp. with over 
100 illustrations, 96pp. of advertisements, 6 large fold-out maps 
including a plan of the Franco-British Exhibition and Olympic 
Games at Shepherd’s Bush with the Olympic Stadium. 11x17cm 
(4.3”x6.7”), 2 pages about the stadium and the Olympic Games 
program, also sports and games in London as soccer, tennis, golf, 
etc. Chips on red stiff cover, contents VF-EF. ($150)

	 STOCKHOLM, 5th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1912
c259.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 33mm, by 

Lindberg/Mackennal. Medieval herald, statue of Ling at r., founder 
of Swedish gymnastics. Rev. Victorious athlete being crowned by 2 
seated females. EF. ($4,000)

260.	 Participation Medal. Pewter, 51mm, by Lindberg/MacKennal. 
Zeus seated on Ionian column holding figure of Nike, Stockholm 
in back. Rev. Quadriga with triumphant winner dashing l. Abt. EF/
VF-EF. ($350)

c261.	 Commemorative Olympic Art Nouveau Pin with Ice Skate, 
Stockholm 1912. Gilt, dark blue enamel, 76mm, with garnet. With 
legend “Commemorating Stockholm Olympic Games”, transl. from 
Swedish. Gilt skate affixed on top. EF. Rare. ($250)

c262.	 U.S. Team Patch. Blue-white-red embroidery, 7.8x9.7cm 
(3.1”x3.8”). Thirteen stars. EF. Rare. ($375)

263.	 Marathon Runner and Olympic Stadium Pewter Cup. 
9.8cm (3.9”) high. View of Olympic Stadium, “Olympic Games 
Stockholm 1912” in Swedish on scroll below. Swedish royal arms 
and winning marathon runners, “Marathon Run” in Swedish. Tiny 
rns. at top, abt. EF. Scarce. ($250)

264.	 Commemorative Pewter Cup. 9cm (3.5”) high. Two oak wreaths 
surrounding dates of the 1912 Games and 3 Swedish crowns, 
connected by oak garlands and commemorative legend. VF-EF. 
($175)

c265.	 Official Poster in Hungarian Language. 75x105cm (29.1”x41.3”), 
designed by Olle Hjörtzberg, Swedish Professor at the Royal 
Academy of Fine Arts, printed by A. Bortzells, Stockholm. Nude 
young men waving flags of participating nations, legend in 
Hungarian below. At the time, the design was considered too daring 
by some countries, and the poster and seals with this design were 
not distributed in the respective countries. Olympism p. 20/21. EF, a 
few marginal tears, lined on linen. Very scarce and beautiful poster. 
($4,500)

266.	 (Brochure) Program, General Rules and Regulations. 37pp. 
illustrated, 14.6x22.1cm (5.7”x8.7”), in German. Includes also 
prizes for the first 3 winners in each event. Stiff red covers, EF. 
($200)

267.	 (Brochure) General Program. Preliminary General Program of 
the Stockholm Olympic Games, 1912, from Friday, June 28, Lawn 
Tennis to July 27, Yachting. 30pp., 22.x14.4cm (8.7”x5.7”), oblong, 
in Swedish. Incl. all sport events, demonstration sports, Boy Scouts 
participation and choirs, etc. Lt. creases and browning, VF-EF. 
Scarce. ($225)

268.	 (Rules and Regulations) Bound Group of Six Programs, Rules 
and General Regulations in English Language. 13.4x20.2cm 
(5.3”x8”). Contains: Athletics (27pp.); Cycling (12pp. plus a foldout 
map); Association Football (11pp.); Modern Pentathlon (14pp.); 
Rowing (18pp.); and Swimming (48pp.). Bound without covers in 
blue linen with gilt spine. EF. ($450)

269.	 (Brochure) Namnförteckning öfver Samtliga Deltagende 
Idrottsmän. List of all Participants. Printed in 1912. All names of 
participating athletes with countries, by events. Stiff yellow covers. 
EF. ($200)

270.	 (Program) Swimming and Diving Elimination Trials Program 
for Stockholm 1912, May 31 – June 1, 1912, Montreal Amateur 
Athletic Association, Canada. 4pp. 10.5x14cm (4.1”x5.5”). Plus 
Canadian Championships Program, August 9, 1913, Halifax, 
N.S. 4pp., 14x17.5cm (6.9”x5.5”). VF. (2 pcs.) ($100)
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c271.	 (Program) Official Eastern U.S. Athletic Olympic Tryouts 
Program, Harvard Stadium, June 8, 1912. 20pp., all events 
scored in pencil. J. Meredith wins 800 Meters (gold in Stockholm), 
Abel Kiviat, etc. Creased, some pages chipped, trace of mounting 
on back covers. ($150)

272.	 Official Daily Stadium Program, July 13, 1912. 56pp., 14.3x22cm 
(5.6”x8.7”), in Swedish and English. Includes abbreviated 
regulations for all events, prizes, list of daily participants, ads, etc. 
Lt. marginal browning on cover, EF. ($200)

273.	 Official Guide to the Olympic Games. In Swedish, English, 
German, French and Russian. 336pp. illus., foldout map (taped) 
in 8 sections with Olympic venues and explanations, 11.5x18.2cm 
(4.5”x7.2”). Program, ticket prices, venues, all important information 
for Olympic participants and visitors. With original bookmark. Cover 
browned, spine taped, contents generally EF. Rare. ($400)

274.	 (Polish Magazine) Wedrowiec. No. 19, August 5, 1912. 16 pages 
illustrated plus 8 pages advertisements, 23.8x31.1cm (9.4”x12.2”), 
in Polish. Includes 5-page article on the Stockholm Olympic 
Games, opening ceremony, Babcock, Lemming, 200M Finals, etc. 
Plus Polish tennis match, etc. Cover lt. soiling, contents EF. ($100)

c275.	 (Book) The Vth Olympiad in Pictures and Words. Luxury edition 
in brown calf leather. 526pp. profusely illustrated, 33x26cm 
(13”x10.2”), in Swedish, English, German, and French. Extensive 
report on each sport event, also Opening Ceremony, Distribution 
of Prizes, the Boy Scout Camp during the Games and the Results. 
Cover with gold embossed Swedish crowns and participant’s badge, 
a few spots, interior EF. ($500)

276.	 (Book) Uggla, Gustaf. Olympic Games in Stockholm 1912. 
Introduction by V.G. Balck. Stockholm, 1912. 725pp. illus., 
17.5x24.2cm (6.9x9.5”) in Swedish. Extensive report on the 
Stockholm 1912 Olympic Games, also ancient Greek Olympic 
Games and Athens 1896 to London 1908 Olympic Games. Linen 
with gold stamped participant’s badge, EF. ($375)

BERLIN, 6th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1916 (Canceled)
277.	 IOC Recognition Plaque for Pierre de Coubertin on the 20th 

Anniversary of the Restoration of the Olympic Games, 1914. 
Silverplated bronze, 52x69mm, by H. Kautsch. Bust l. of Coubertin 
in high relief, 4-line French legend below. Rev. Winged Nike 
in clouds holding laurel branch over cities of IOC meetings and 
Olympic Games, from Paris 1894, Athens 1896, to Paris 1914 and 
Berlin 1916, Acropolis in Athens in background at top. A few spots 
obv., EF/VF-EF. Rare. ($1,250)

278.	 Swedish Olympic Rifle Shooting Society Medal (abt. 1914). 
Silver, 34mm, by A. Lindberg. Bust l. of Crown Prince Gustaf 
Adolf. Rev. Laurel branch. Founded in 1913, members were 
competitors in Olympic rifle shooting events. Pre-1925, Olympic 
shooting team members were selected in the club’s Olympic trials. 
EF. ($200)

279.	 Dutch National Olympic Games Participation Medal, 1916. 
Bronze, 40mm. Palm branch dividing 19-16 and “National Olympic 
Games” in Dutch. Rev. “Herinnerings-Medaille” and “Dutch 
Olympic Committee”. EF, scr. on rev. ($400)

280.	 Dutch Olympic Committee Year Book 1917. 58pp., 13.7x2cm 
(5.4”x8.3”). List of IOC and Dutch NOC members, all Dutch Sport 
Associations, all worldwide Sports Federations, etc. Includes an 
article on the Dutch National Olympic Games 1916 held instead 
of the cancelled Berlin 1916 Olympic Games. See the medal in lot 
279.  EF. ($100)

281.	 Nordic Games in Stockholm Plaque, 1917. Silver, 42x55mm, 
by S. Kulle. Skier in landscape over legend. Rev. 3-line engraved 
legend, translated “For Police Master V. Tamm”. Partial rainbow 
toning, EF. ($900)

Please Bid Early!
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282. Nordic Games in Stockholm, 1917. Small Size Bronze 
Participant’s Plaque. Bronze, 33x45mm, by S. Kulle. Skier in 
landscape. Rev. 4-line engraved award legend in Swedish. The 
Nordic Games were the first international winter sport competition, 
held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 
1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. They were organized by Victor Balck, 
IOC member and Swedish NOC member, and were a predecessor 
to the Olympic Winter Games whose success in 1924 contributed to 
the discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF. ($500)

283.	 25th Anniversary Medal of the Restoration of the Olympic 
Games, 1919. Bronze, 50mm, by Elzinger. Victorious athlete 
holding statue of Victory, on horse, led by two young athletes. Rev. 
11-line French legend, laurel sprig below. Toned EF, cased. ($600)

284.	 Inter-Allied Games, Paris, 1919. Cased First Place Winner’s 
Medal Awarded for Rowing (Fours), Pte Paul Vaganay, France. 
Bronze, 63mm, by F. Fraisse. Female presenting wreath to two nude 
athletes. Rev. Sports equipment above panel with award legend. 
Unc., in case lined in blue silk and velvet. ($1,100)

	 ANTWERP, 7th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1920
285.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by P. Theunis. Nike standing 

before tripod crowning victorious athletes. Rev. Flying Victory 
crowning charioteer in biga. Abt. EF. ($550)

286.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal, but abt. EF/VF+. ($450)
287.	 Second Place Olympic Relay Winner’s Medal, July 18, 1920, 

Saarbrücken, Germany. Cast bronze, 93mm (3.7“). Nude 
victorious athlete holding olive branch and discus between 
“Deutsche Sportbehoerde fuer Athletik” (German Athletics 
Federation). Rev. 5-line engraved legend. Since Germany was not 
invited to the 1920 Antwerp Olympic Games, local Olympic Games 
were held. Toned EF. ($275)

c288.	 Large 1920 Olympic Trap Shooting Team Luggage Label. Red-
white-blue, 15.6x22cm (6.1”x8.7”). VF, frayed at bottom. Rare. 
($150)

289.	 (Brochure) Rules and Regulations. Committees. General 
Program. 104pp., 4 plates, 13.2x21.3cm (5.2”x8.4”), in English 
language. Rules for 28 competitions, prizes, diagram of stadium, list 
of IOC members, Belgian NOC, OC, photos of all challenge cups 
and prizes, etc. Stiff gray covers, EF. ($200)

290.	 (Brochure) Yachting. Program, Rules, Regulations, Prizes and 
Committee Members. 29pp., 11 plates, 12.3x20.3cm (4.8”x8”), in 
French language. Lt. brown covers. EF. ($225)

c291.	 (Swedish Report) Bergvall, Erik. The Olympic Games in 
Antwerp 1920. Boards and half linen, goldstamped, 36x28.5cm 
(14.2”x11.2”). Contains 3 loose brochures in Swedish language, 
with color covers. All 30pp. illustrated. I: The Swedish participants, 
sailing, and Olympic Winter Events. II: Athletics, Shooting and 
Cycling. IV: Swimming, Wrestling, Boxing and Athletics. Creases 
around margins, sm. tears, contents EF. ($750)

c292.	 (Report / Brochure) Bergvall, Erik. The Olympic Games in 
Antwerp 1920. 30pp. illustrated in sepia, 35.7x27cm (14”x10.6”), 
in Swedish. Soccer, Equestrian, Gymnastics and Fencing, also Polo 
and Field Hockey. One of only two national reports (Sweden and 
USA); no official report was published. Color covers, sm. tears rev. 
margins, o.w. EF. ($250)

c293.	 (Report Brochure) Bergvall, Erik. The Olympic Games in 
Antwerp 1920. 30pp., illustrated in sepia, 357x27cm (14”x10.6”), 
in Swedish. Track & Field, Tennis, Modern Pentathlon and Rowing. 
One of only two national reports (Sweden and USA); no official 
report was published. Color covers, lt. marginal creases, o.w. EF. 
($250)

294.	 (U.S. Report) Report of the American Olympic Committee. 
Seventh Olympic Games, Antwerp, Belgium, 1920. 451pp., 
illustrated, 15.2x23cm (6”x9.1’). Olympic Trials, reports for each 
event for the American team, summary of all events, team and 
winners. Very rare report as no official report was published by 
the Organizing Committee. Paper covers with photographic prints, 
bound in half leather, spine chipped, corners scuffed, contents 
VF-EF. ($450)

Lots marked “c” are shown 
in the color section
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295.	 Nordic Games in Stockholm, 1922. Second Place Prize Plaque. 
Silver, 36x52mm. Four skaters advancing, shields of participating 
countries below. Rev. “ANDRA PRIS” (“Second Prize”). The 
Nordic Games were the first international winter sport competition, 
held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 
1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. They were organized by Victor Balck, 
IOC member and Swedish NOC member, and were a predecessor to 
the Olympic Winter Games whose success in 1924 contributed to the 
discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF. ($850)

	 CHAMONIX, 1st OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1924
296.	 VIII International Skiing Congress in Chamonix During the 

Olympic Games, 1924. Official Pin. Silvered bronze, 22mm. Ski 
jumper over fir branch and “VIIIe Congres Int. De Ski/Chamonix 
Mont-Blanc/1924” The International Ski Commission, founded 
in 1910, established FIS, the International Ski Federation at this 
Congress on February 2. Official report page 663, photo of Ski 
Congress participants. Toned EF. Important and rare. ($975) 

	 PARIS, 8th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1924
c297.	 Gold American Olympic Soccer Team Badge. Gold, 34mm, 14 

Karat, by Dieges & Clust. Statue of Liberty on globe emitting rays, 
color rings above, color enameled U.S. shield and soccer ball on 
sides. Rev. Engraved name of soccer player. With loop and ring, 
suspended from red-white-blue ribbon (frayed). EF. Beautiful and 
very rare. ($2,000)

298.	 30th Anniversary of the Restoration of the Olympic Games, 
1924. Bronze, 50mm. Oak and olive branches with panel and date 
June 23, 1924. Rev. 7-line French legend of the assembled nations 
during the Olympic Games celebrating the anniversary. EF, spot on 
rev. ($750)

299.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by R. Bénard. City view 
over French legend in three lines. Rev. Victory with laurel wreaths 
crowning victorious athletes. Dark toning, EF. ($350)

300.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal, EF/VF, scr. on rev. 
($300)

301.	 Set of Six Olympic Salute Silver Spoons. Silver, hallmarked, 
14.9cm (5.9”) long. Handle shows the Olympic winner with raised 
right arm and palm branch, “Le Salut” below, by artist Becker. 
Rev. “VIIeme Olympiade-Paris 1924”, Olympic rings and Olympic 
motto in center. Ornate handle. All EF, housed in leatherette case 
with gold decor, lt. scuffing. A very ornate and rare set. ($550)

302.	 Sepia Photo of the American Boxing Team in Paris 1924. 
35.4x15.8cm (13.9”x4.5”). Fidel La Barba won Flyweight gold; 
John Fields won gold and J. Salas silver in Featherweight; and S. 
Tripol won silver in Bantamweight. Mounted on stiff board. VF-EF. 
($200)

303.	 Pierre de Coubertin’s Call to the Worldwide Youth Interested in 
Sport. Olympia, April 17, 1927. In French, single letter size page. 
EF, tiny tear. ($125)

304.	 Pair of Fencing and Wrestling Events Kolarsine Postcards. 
Multicolor, 13.8x8.8cm (5.4”x3.5”). Both EF. (2 pcs.) ($100)

c305.	 (Swedish Report) Bergvall, Erik. Report on the Olympic Games 
in Paris 1924, in Swedish Language. Stockholm, 1924. 367pp. 
illustrated throughout, 16.1x23.7cm (6.3”x9.3”). Extensive report on all 
events, with results, and report on the First Olympic Winter Games in 
Chamonix. Numbered. Presentation copy of the Swedish NOC. Blue 
linen, goldstamped, scuffed, spots, contents abt. EF. ($300)
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306.	 (Book) Cardellach, Enrique. El Triunfo del Uruguay. The 
Triumph of Uruguay. Soccer in the VIIIth Olympiad. Barcelona, 
1925. 105pp., 9 photographic plates, 12x16.7cm (4.8”x6.7”), in 
Spanish language. Report on the 1924 Paris soccer matches and 
Uruguay’s victory. Writing on paper covers, spine torn, contents VF. 
Rare. ($175)

c307.	 Silver Ring of the First International Workers Olympiad in 
Frankfurt/M., 1925. Silver, “800”, 23mm. Logo on red enamel 
dividing commemorative legend. EF. Rare. ($175)

308.	 (Brochures) First International Workers Olympiad in 
Frankfurt/M., 1925. Commemorative Issue. 48pp. illustrated, 
22.5x29cm (8.9”x11.4”), in German, Finnish, French, and Czech. 
Pictorial record of the Games. Plus The Results, 16pp., 22x28.5cm 
(8.7”x11.2”), in German. Scarce. VF-EF. (2 pcs.) ($225)

309.	 Nordic Games in Stockholm Plaque, 1926. Silver, 36x52mm, 
made by Sporrong & Co. Three skaters racing towards viewer. The 
Nordic Games were the first international winter sport competition, 
held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 
1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. They were organized by Victor Balck, IOC 
member and Swedish NOC member, and were a predecessor to the 
Olympic Winter Games whose success in 1924 contributed to the 
discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF. ($600)

310. 	 Nordic Games in Stockholm Plaque, 1926. Bronze, 36x52mm. 
Three skaters racing towards viewer. The Nordic Games were the 
first international winter sport competition, held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 
1909, 1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. 
They were organized by Victor Balck, IOC member and Swedish NOC 
member, and were a predecessor to the Olympic Winter Games whose 
success in 1924 contributed to the discontinuation of the Nordic 
Games. Toned EF, uneven patina on back. ($425)

	 ST. MORITZ, 2nd OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1928
c311.	 Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 50mm, by Arnold 

Huenerwadel. Skater with outstretched arms within ice crystals. 
Rev. 5-line French legend between olive branches, rings above. 
Toned EF. Very rare. ($17,500)

312.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Bronze, 37mm, by M. Martin. Victory 
with laurel branch in horse-drawn sled to left, Olympic rings in 
exergue. Rev. French legend in six lines over laurel branch. In 
original box, scuffed, medal EF. Very rare with box. ($1,250)

313.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal, no box. EF. ($800)
314.	 American Olympic Fund Contributing Member Button, 1928. 

Cream celluloid with blue and red design, 21mm. For the St. Moritz 
Winter and Amsterdam Summer Games. EF. ($175)

c315.	 (Brochure) Sports Program Winter 1927/28 and II Olympic 
Winter Games, Feb. 11-19, 1928. 16pp. illus., 12.1x18cm 
(4.8”x7.1”), in German language. Includes 2nd Winter Games 
program by day and hour. Stiff color covers, Olympic logo with 
flags on back cover. EF. Rare. ($375)

316.	 Press Service Bulletin January 28, 1928. 13pp., 22x34.9cm 
(8.7”x13.7”), in German, English and French. List of all participants 
by countries and events. Lt. corner creases and a few sm. tears, 
VF-EF. ($175)

317.	 Press Service Bulletin Sunday, February 11, 1928, Opening 
Ceremony. One page, 22x34.7cm (8.7”x13.7”), in German 
language. Program from 9:30 a.m. to 11:00 a.m., dress code, 
gathering point, marching order of countries, and Olympic oath by 
Swiss Ski champion Hans Eidenberz. VF+. ($200)

	 AMSTERDAM, 9th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1928
c318.	 Gold First Place Winner’s Medal. Goldplated silver, 55mm, by 

Cassioli. Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner being carried 
by jubilant teammates. From 1928 to 1968 the design by Cassioli 
was the official design of the summer winners medals. EF. ($9,000)

319.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by J.C. Wienecke. Nude male 
and female athlete on podium holding torch over Olympic flame. 
Rev. Nike over Marathon Tower, shield of Amsterdam between two 
hemispheres. EF. ($350)
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320.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal, VF-EF. ($300)
c321.	 Czech Fencing Team Pin. Multicolor, 31x19mm. EF, sm. spots. 

($150)
322.	 Dutch Athletic Federation XIth Olympiad Pin. Bronze, 16mm. 

3-line legend. Toned EF. ($100)
c323.	 Hungarian Team Pin. Multicolor enamel, 24mm. EF. Rare. ($650)
324.	 Commemorative 1928 Olympic Events Medal. Bronze, 98mm (3.9”) 

uniface. Wreath in center surrounded by 3 circles depicting Olympic 
events: equestrian, soccer, field hockey, swimming, etc. Dutch legend 
“The Olympic Games in Amsterdam of 1928”. EF. ($225)

325.	 Uruguay Olympic Soccer Champion Medal, 1928. Silvered 
bronze, 20x34mm, by Tammaro. Victorious athlete on globe with 
ribbon “Campeones Paris 1924 Amsterdam 1928”. Rev. 7-line 
Spanish legend. EF. ($225)

326.	 Uruguay Olympic Soccer Champion in 1924 and 1928 Pin. 
Silvered, 15mm. Color enameled flag and soccer ball surrounded by 
legend. Buttonhole closure. EF. ($150)

c327.	 Commemorative Amsterdam Olympiad with City Shield Pin. 
Bronze, 17mm, enameled in white, black and red. EF. ($150)

328.	 Commemorative Pocket Watch. Silvered, 43mm. Raised discus 
thrower surrounded by “Olympische Spelen 1928” (Olympic 
Games 1928, in Dutch). Sm. chip and hairlines on white enameled 
dial face, case EF. Rare. ($450)

c329.	 Commemorative Pocket Knife. Ivory, bakelite and silver design, 
8.4cm (3.3”) long. Discus thrower over Amsterdam shield and 
“Amsterdam 1928”. EF. ($175)

c330.	 Amber Glass Ashtray. Amber color, 16.3cm (6.4”) octagonal, 6cm 
(2.4”) high. “OLYMPIADE AMSTERDAM 1928” around top. EF, 
two scs. on bottom. Decorative ashtray. Rare. ($200)

c331.	 Commemorative Soccer Ball Vase. Yellow glass, 11cm (4.3”) tall. 
“OLYMPIADE/1928/ AMSTERDAM” in black on side. EF. ($325)

c332.	 Amsterdam Olympiad Opaline Glass Commemorative Cup. 
11cm (4.3”). Amsterdam shield between crossed oak branches, 
surrounded by legend. EF. ($175)

333.	 Commemorative Javelin Thrower Plate. Embossed brass, 
34cm (13.4”). Javelin thrower surrounded by 2 lines of legend 
“Olympiade 1928 Amsterdam”, tennis rackets, fencers, swords, 
boxing gloves, and hockey stick. EF. ($200)

334.	 Octagonal Commemorative Runners Plate. Embossed brass, 
28.5x28.5cm (11.2”x11.2”). Three runners in stadium, surrounded 
by “Olympic Games 1928” in Dutch and laurel branches. EF. ($200)

335.	 Commemorative Soccer Plate. Embossed brass, 34cm (13.4”). 
Soccer player, surrounded by 2 lines of legend. “Olympiade 1928 
Amsterdam”, tennis rackets, fencers swords, boxing gloves, and 
hockey stick. EF. ($200)

336.	 Commemorative Shaver.  Brass, 7.2cm (2.8”). “OLYMPISCHE 
SPELEN 1928” on top. EF. Rare. ($125)

337.	 Commemorative Olympic Soccer Event Silver Spoon. 11cm 
(4.3”) long, marked “Olympicus” on back. Soccer player with 
soccer ball on handle. EF. ($75)

338.	 Commemorative Olympic Swimming Event Silver Spoon. 11cm 
(4.3”) long, marked “Olympicus”. EF. ($75)

339.	 (Brochure) Yachting Rules. 44pp., 12x21cm (4.7”x8.3”), in Dutch. 
Rules for all events. Lt. brown cover, crease, 4 punchholes, contents 
EF. ($150)

340.	 The Final Olympic Tryouts Program. Harvard Stadium, July 
6-7, 1928. 48pp., 20.3x27.1cm (8”x10.7”). Some results penciled 
in. Color cover stains, sm. tears, upper r. corner chipped, contents 
VF+. ($125)
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c341.	 Amsterdam 1928. Official Program/Guide for the IXth 
Olympiad. Published by the Organising Committee. 48pp. illus., 
12.7x18.7cm (5”x7.4”), in German language. Program, the Olympic 
stadium, tickets, travel to Amsterdam with map of European 
cities, the medals, sport in Holland etc., 4-page fold-out map of 
Amsterdam laid in. Color covers. EF. ($175)

342.	 Official Daily Program No. 29, Cycling, August 4-7, 1928. 47pp., 
13x20cm (5.1”x7.9”). Includes also results up to August 4, Korfbal 
demonstration program, August 6. Cycling results penciled in. Art 
Deco color covers, EF, inside lt. browning. ($125)

343.	 Official Daily Program No. 31, Swimming, August 6, 1928. 47pp., 
12.9x21.5cm (5.1”x8.5”), in French. 1500 Meter Freestyle, Men, won 
by Borg, Sweden; and 400 Meter Freestyle Women won by Norelius, 
USA (world record). Results penciled in. Includes list of officials, 
participants, rules, etc. Color cover soiled, contents VF. ($100)

c344.	 Soccer Press Season Ticket. Green and yellow cover, numbered, 
13.5x9.5cm (5.3”x3.7”). Contains 12 soccer tickets. EF. Very rare 
set. ($1,250)

345.	 Ticket. Soccer, Olympic Stadium, Bleachers, “T 10”, Price ƒ 1.-, 
9.5x6.3cm (3.7”x2.5”). Soccer tickets were undated. Small invalidation 
punchhole, corner crease, sm. brown spots, abt. EF. ($125)

346.	 (Pair of Brochures) Complete Results for Equestrian Sports 
Individual Dressage Competition, and Complete Equestrian 
Dressage Competition. 34pp. and 54pp., 16x24.2cm (6.3”x9.5”), 
in French language. Detailed result charts for all events. Black ink 
spots on covers, contents EF. (2 pcs.) ($200)

347.	 (Brochure) Commemorative Album for the 1928 Olympic 
Games in Amsterdam. 32 photographic plates, 27.5x19.6cm 
(10.3”x7.7”), captions in Dutch, French, English and German. 
All events including opening and closing ceremony. Stiff pictorial 
paper covers, scuffed, contents EF. ($150)

348.	 Olympiad 1928 Playing Card Set. Pink, 6.4x9.5cm (2.5”x3.7”). 
Back shows tennis match and rowing competition. Cards EF, 
original pink box scuffed. Scarce. ($150)

c349.	 (Sheet Music) 1928 Olympiade Marsch. 1928 Olympia March 
for Piano, Music by A. v.d. Meer, Published by J. Elte, Den 
Haag. 4pp., 26.5x34cm (10.4”x13.4”). Orange and red covers, 
creased, taped tears, VF. Scarce. ($100)

350.	 Group of Nine Uruguay Olympic Soccer Champion Postcards 
with Spanish legend, by Cigarillos Guerrillero, printed by N.R.M., 
Leiden, Holland. Postcards Numbers 1 to 9, showing matches 
against Argentina, Holland, Germany and the Uruguayan soccer 
team. VF-EF. (9 pcs.) Very scarce cards. ($275)

351.	 Group of Nine Swimming Events Postcards. Sepia, 9x14cm 
(3.5”x5.5”), by Weenenk & Snel, The Hague. Includes gold winners 
Tsuruta, Japan, 200 Meters and Desjardins, USA, Diving. Numbers 
106, 107, 112, 114, 118, 119-121. EF. (9 pcs.) ($250)

352.	 (Book) Diem, Sippel and Breithaupt. Stadium. The Book of 
Sport, Gymnastics and Play. Berlin 1928. 471pp., illustrated, 
over 70 sepia photo plates, 18.5x25.5cm (7.3”x10”), in German. 
Comprehensive report covering all summer and winter sports in 
1928. Black linen, goldstamped, abt. EF. ($200)

353.	 Report of the American Olympic Committee. Ninth Olympic 
Games, Amsterdam 1928. Second Olympic Winter Sports St. 
Moritz 1928. New York (1928). 476pp. illus., many plates. Stiff 
cardboard covers, sm. tears, spine worn, contents EF. Scarce. ($350)

354.	 Program of the National Congress on Physical Education in 
Lausanne, June 15-16, 1929 under the patronage of the IOC. 
72pp., 15.4x22cm (6”x9”), in French and German, published by the 
Swiss NOC. Lt. browning, o.w. EF. ($125)

355.	 (Book) Reglamentos Oficiales de Juegos Atleticos. Official Rules 
for Athletic Games, in Spanish Language. Buenos Aires and 
Montevideo, 1929. 502pp., illustrated, 12.8x17.7cm (5”x7”). Rules 
for Athletics, lawn tennis, basketball, baseball, football, rugby, table 
tennis, swimming, etc. Includes 31pp. on the IOC and Olympic 
Games. Paper covers, tear on spine, browning, contents EF. ($100)
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	 FIRST SOCCER WORLD CUP IN MONTEVIDEO, 
URUGUAY, 1930

c356.	 Victory Medal for the Uruguayan Team, Soccer Champion in 
1924, 1928 and 1930. Goldplated bronze, 21x30mm. Art Deco style 
Victory “Con Elles Siempre” (“Always with Her” transl.) Rev. Flag 
of Uruguay over legend. Looped, EF. ($275)

357.	 (Brochure) First Soccer World Cup Technical Regulations and 
Rules. Montevideo 1930. 39pp., 15x22.4cm (5.9”x8.8”), in English, 
French, German and Spanish. Rules and Regulations for the first 
soccer world cup. Stiff brown paper covers ltly. chipped around 
edges, crease, sm. tear, sunned on back, contents EF, lt. browning. 
Rare. ($400)

358.	 Ninth IOC Congress in Berlin, 1930. Official Medal. Cast bronze, 
95x88mm. Brandenburg Gate surrounded by legend. Rev. Large rings 
over globe, surrounded by Olympic motto and laurel wreath. Berlin 
presented the bid for the 1936 Olympic Games. Toned EF. ($450)

	 LAKE PLACID, 3rd OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1932
c359.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60x48mm, by Julio Kilenyi. 

Winged figure of Fame blowing horn, Olympic rings above, winter 
landscape in background. Rev. Six winter sports depicted on shields 
around legend in six lines, scenes of curling and dogsledding below. 
EF. ($8,000)

c360.	 Norwegian Silver Team Pin for Lake Placid and Los Angeles 
1932 Olympic Games. Hallmarked silver, partially enameled, 
15x22mm. Athlete with wreath holding color Norwegian flag, 3-line 
legend below. EF. ($200)

c361.	 Numbered Bob Run Button. Cream and orange bakelite, 44mm. 
EF. ($350)

c362.	 Participant’s Identity Card. Stiff paper, 4pp., 8.2x12.8cm 
(3.2”x5”). Color rings and color image of participation medal. 
Signed in ink by Organizing Committee President Godfrey Dewey 
and Secretary General, E. Gamache. Trace of removed staple at top, 
sm. chip on top of page 3/4. EF. Very scarce. ($200)

363.	 Celluloid $30 Bleacher Season Ticket. Orange and black, 
9.5x5.8cm (3.7”x2.3”). Participation medal shown on back. EF. 
($150)

364.	 First Unissued Preliminary Information Brochure. Setting the 
Stage for the III Olympic Winter Games. 16pp. illus., 18x23cm 
(7.1”x9.1”). Parchment cover. Becker unlisted. Mint, with mailing 
envelope. Rare. ($250)

365.	 (Brochure) General Rules and Program, in English Language. 
III Olympic Winter Games Committee. 32pp. illus., 13.3x19.1cm 
(5.2”x7.5”). IOC and Organizing Committee members, rules and 
specific information for all sports, venues, programs, etc. Abt. EF, 
crease. ($150)

366.	 (Brochure) Règlement Général et Programme. General Rules 
and Program, in French Language. 32pp., map of Lake Placid 
on inside covers, 13.3x19cm (5.2”x7.5”). IOC and Organizing 
Committee members, rules and specific information for all sports, 
venues, programs, etc. EF. ($150)

c367.	 Official Souvenir Book. 60pp., illus., 24.8x31.8cm (9.8”x12.6”). 
History of the Olympic Games, history of the winter sport events, 
list of competitors by country, etc. Color covers creased, sm. spots, 
spine taped, contents abt. EF. ($150)

	 LOS ANGELES, 10th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1932
c368.	 Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 55mm, by Cassioli. 

Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner carried by jubilant team 
members. EF. ($8,500)

369.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by J. Kilenyi. Standing athlete 
carrying unfurled banner of the Xth Olympiad. Rev. Two seated 
female figures supporting shield of the United States. EF. ($1,100)

370.	 Chorus Member Appreciation Medal, 1932. Bronze, 38mm, by 
Kilenyi. Standing athlete with banner. Rev. “Member of Chorus in 
Appreciation” in 3 lines. Fine, holed. ($100)

c371.	 Los Angeles and Lake Placid 1932 Norwegian Team Pin. Bronze, 
red, white and blue enamel, 15x21mm. Winner with wreath and 
Norwegian flag, 3-line legend below. EF. ($150)

372.	 Fraternity Olympic Grand Council Badge and Pass, July 25-28, 
1932, Hollywood. Goldplated bar, with ocher-red ribbon, gold 
legend. Admission pass to Council Sessions, numbered, attached on 
badge. (2 pcs.) ($200)
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c373.	 Presentation Sculpture of a Discus Thrower. Red marble base, 
10.5cm (4.1”) wide, 37.7cm (14.8”) high. Oval copper plate on 
marble base with “X. Olympiad/Los Angeles 1932”, Olympic 
rings and Olympic motto “Citius Altius Fortius” in center. Base EF. 
Discus thrower made of spelter, VF-EF. Rare. ($2,000)

c374.	 The Los Angeles 1932 Olympic Village. Complete Set of 19 
Colorful Cut-out Pieces and Village Floor Plan. Base green 
and blue stiff cardboard, 81x67cm (31.9”x26.4”), designed by 
Noel Petter. Folded for storage, VF-EF. Plus Doctor Jones House, 
The Village Store, Hotel, Mill, Church and Log Cabin, 10 trees, 
Helms Bakery Sales Automobile, and Discus Thrower Statue. All 
unassembled, as issued. EF. Very rare as a complete set. ($1,250)

c375.	 Large Commemorative Olympic Games Los Angeles 1932 
Sailing Ship. Gold painted  aluminum, 25.7x28.2cm (10.1”x11.1”). 
Three-dimensional sailing ship with Olympic legend, 2 letters 
partially missing. VF-EF. Rare. ($450)

376.	 Commemorative California Redwood Hurdler Wall Plate. 
28.5cm (11.2”), by Hammond Lumber Co. Hand carved athlete 
clearing hurdle surrounded by “Xth Olympiad Los Angeles 1932”. 
EF. ($225)

377.	 Horseshoe-Shaped Ashtray with Indian Chief’s Head. Copper, 
8.2x8.2cm (3.2”x3.2”), 3.5cm (1.4”) high. Horseshoe inscribed 
“Olympic 1932 Los Angeles Calif.”, raised head of Indian Chief at 
left. Abt. EF. ($225)

378.	 Commemorative Three-Dimensional Hurdler Car Plaque. 
White metal, 12.7x16.8cm (5”x6.6”). Hurdler jumping over hurdle 
inscribed “Olympic Games Los Angeles 1932”. EF. ($225)

c379.	 Large Welcome Visitors Banner. Multicolor linen, 182.9x137cm 
(72”x53.9”). Official logo with rings between welcome legend, four 
color staggered panels on each side. Yellow fringe at bottom. VF, 
browning, a few stains. ($950)	

c380.	 Very Large Tenth Olympiad Los Angeles 1932 Banner. 
Multicolor linen, 213x114.3cm (84”x45”). Olympic rings between 
legend, five color staggered panels on each side. Yellow fringe at 
bottom of center panel. VF+. ($950)

c381.	 Olympic Discus Thrower Wall Hanging. Multicolor velvet, 
62.8x81.7cm (24.7”x32.2”). Olympic discus thrower over flowers 
and fruits, stadium in background, Olympiad 1932 logo at lower 
left. Lt. discoloration on sides, sm. frayed spot at bottom, o.w. EF. 
Rare. ($1,100)

382.	 (Brochure) Olympic Bulletin Number 5, May 1932 (Last 
Issue). 16pp. illus., 27.6x40cm (10.9”x15.8”), in English, French, 
Spanish and German. Poster “Call to the Games” by Kileny; list 
of participating countries, centerfold with photos of venues and 
program, etc. Crease, EF. ($100)

383.	 (Autograph) Official Daily Program, August 3, 1932, Olympic 
Park. 32pp. illus., 19.2x26.7cm (7.6”x10.5”). Athletics in the 
Olympic Stadium; Wrestling, Cycling, and Pentathlon – Fencing in 
other venues. Autograph of Hector Dyer, USA on cover, gold medal 
winner 4x100-Meter Relay. Many results penciled in. Part of page 7 
missing. VF, creases. ($100)

384.	 Olympic Stadium Pass for all events of the Xth Olympiad held 
in the stadium, July 30 to August 14, 1932. Green, 14.5x8.8cm 
(5.7”x3.5”). EF. In original lt. brown leather wallet (spotty). ($200)

385.	 Olympic Stadium Pass. Green, 14.5x8.7cm (5.7”x3.4”). Valid for 
all events in the Olympic Stadium, July 30 to August 14, 1932. EF, 
sm. spot. ($125)

386.	 Xth Olympiad Souvenir Edition. Pictorial California. 32pp. illus. 
Venues, Events, Southern California. Covers blue and red, lt. wear, 
contents EF. ($150)

c387.	 (Book) Grix, A.E. Olympic Days in Los Angeles. Berlin, 1932. 
80pp. illustrated, 21.3x29.5cm (8.4”x11.6”), in German. Interesting 
book on the Los Angeles Games, pre-Olympiad, and by days of the 
Games. Stiff color covers, VF-EF. ($125)

	 GARMISCH-PARTENKIRCHEN,
	 4th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1936
c388.	 Silver Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 60mm, by M. Joerres. 

Alpine summit over Olympic rings within German legend. Rev. 
Olympic motto over fir branches. Abt. EF. ($2,500)

389.	 Identity Card of an Austrian Official. 4pp., 9x14cm (3.5”x5.5”). 
With photo. EF. ($250)

390.	 Official Daily Program, February 12, 1936. Brown covers, 49pp. 
illus., 13.6x20.6cm (5.4”x8.1”), in 3 languages. Ladies figure 
skating, ice hockey, 5000m speed skating won by Ivar Ballangrud, 
Norway; 4-Man Bobsled won by Swiss team. With green changes 
flyer. Covers abt. EF, contents EF. ($225)
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391.	 Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. Official Guide in German 
Language. 124pp. illustrated, 15x21cm (5.9”x8.3”). List of IOC 
members, venues, ticket prices, travel and accommodations, etc. Lt. 
creases on color cover featuring Garmisch official poster, contents 
EF. ($175)

392.	 Private Photo Album with 48 Pages. 21.5x13.2cm (8.5”x5.2”). 27 
pages relate to the Olympic Winter Games and include 11 Olympic 
postcards and 30 private photos showing entry of German team in the 
opening ceremony, A. Hitler (2), skaters Sonja Henie, C. Colledge, 
Herber/Bayer, gold medal winner Christl Cranz, ice hockey match 
Canada-Germany etc. Green moiré covers, abt. EF. ($100)

393.	 (Book) Muszalowna, Kazimiera. Zimowi Olimpiczycy 1936. 
Olympic Winter Games, Garmisch 1936. Warsaw, 1936. 103pp., 
3 photographic plates, 12x17.7cm (4.7”x7”), in Polish. Report on 
the Garmisch-Partenkirchen Winter Games, with photos of winners. 
Paper covers browning, chipped, contents EF. Scarce. ($150)

c394.	 (Magazine) Deutschland. Germany. Nr. 8, 1934. 29pp., 
illustrated, 24.5x33.8cm (9.7”x13.3”), in German language. 
Preview to the Olympic Games, Olympic venues. Color covers with 
ski jumper and the official winter 1936 Hohlwein poster on the back 
cover. VF-EF. ($100)

	 BERLIN, 11th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1936
395.	 Official Torch. Steel, 27cm high (10.5”), made by Krupp Factory, 

designed by Carl Diem. Route of torch run from Olympia to Berlin 
on shaft, legend on top. Carried during the first Olympic torch relay 
from Olympia, Greece to Berlin, a distance of 3075 km in 12 days. 
VF-EF.  ($5,500)

396.	 Official Large Hungarian Torchbearer Plaque, 1936. Bronze, 
60x76mm. Eagle carrying Berlin Olympic torch in beak over 
Hungarian landscape. Rev. Engraved Hungarian Athletic 
Association legend 1938. EF, uneven toning. ($675)

c397.	 Cased First Class Olympic Games Decoration. Goldplated and 
white enamel, 62x85mm. With ribbon, in presentation case lined in 
silk and velvet. Case ltly. soiled, medal EF. Rare. ($1,750)

c398.	 First Class Olympic Order Reissued after World War II Without 
Swastika. Goldplated, white enamel, 60x50mm. Affixed Olympic 
rings in center. The order originally included a swastika; no swastikas 
could be shown after World War II in West Germany, and the Order 
had to be remade. With loop and ribbon. EF. Rare. ($750)

399.	 Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 70mm, by O. Placzek. Five 
athletes representing the five continents, pulling the ropes of the 
Olympic Bell. Rev. Olympic Bell embossed with German Eagle 
holding Olympic rings, within five concentric circles. Brown-green 
patina, EF, spots on rev. ($300)

400.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal but brown patina. EF. 
($400)

401.	 Participation Medal With Merit Diploma. Medal cast bronze, 
70mm, by O. Placzek. Five athletes pulling ropes of the Olympic 
Bell. Rev. Olympic Bell within five concentric circles. EF. 
Plus Merit Diploma by the Organizing Committee. Crease, 2 
punchholes, sm. tear at top, VF-EF. Scarce Set (2 pcs.) ($450)

402.	 Official Aviation Rally to Berlin Olympic Games, 1936. Cased 
Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 70mm, by Placzek. Olympic 
bell and legend. Rev. Eagle in high relief flying to l. EF, in original 
black box with gold bell. Very rare. ($500)
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403.	 (Art Competition) Commemorative Joy of Youth Medal 
Entered in the Olympic Art Competition, 1936. Bronze, 
73mm, by R. Tait McKenzie. “Speed” illustrated by 5 runners to 
r., greyhound below. Rev. “Strength” shown in shot-put athlete 
between “Rejoice oh Young Man in thy Youth”. EF. ($350)

c404.	 Orange Badge of the German Sport Students Camp During the 
Olympic Games. Silvered center, with orange rosette, 35mm. EF. 
($225)

405.	 Austrian Team 1936 Fundraising Pin. Bronze, 14x15mm. EF. 
($100)

c406.	 British Team Pin. Goldplated, white, red and blue enamel, 
20x25mm. Rings above red and blue British flag and “1936”. EF. 
Rare. ($750)

407.	 Canadian Olympic Team Pin, 1936. Nickel, 22x26mm, made by 
Coortesy International Nickel Company. Maple leaf inscribed in 5 
lines “Canadian Olympic Team 1936. Canada”. Closure  missing. 
EF. Rare. ($200)

c408.	 Berlin 1936 Hungarian Committee Badge. Red, cream and 
green enamel, 25x25mm. Olympic rings over “BERLIN 1936” and 
“OMITE”. Numbered on back. Buttonhole closure. EF. Rare. ($600)

409.	 Swedish Team Pin. Goldplated, 23x22mm. Blue and yellow 
enameled flag, “1936” date on back. EF. ($125)

410.	 Swedish Gold Boxing Team Pin. Goldplated, blue enamel, 
22x18mm. Boxer l., legend above. EF. ($125)

411.	 Swedish Silver Boxing Team Pin. Silvered, 23x18mm. Boxer l., 
“Olympiaden 19-36” above. Toned EF. ($100)

412.	 Pair of Dutch Olympic Athletics Association Merit Pins. Bronze, 
17x20mm, goldplated, and blue enamel at top and bottom. EF. (2 
pcs.) ($100)

413.	 Reich Sport Leader von Tschammer Sport Merit Medal (1936). 
Bronze, 50mm, by O. Glöckler. Military bust half l. Rev. 8-line 
legend. Presented to German Olympic participants. EF, sm. spots 
obv. ($375)

c414.	 Group of Five Medals: 1914 Iron Cross Second Class; Third 
Reich War Service Cross with Swords, 2nd Class; Berlin 1936 
Olympic Merit Medal; 1914/1918 Honor Cross with Swords; 
and Third Reich Loyal Service Cross. Made into a medal bar. EF. 
($300)

415.	 Commemorative Olympia 1936 Medal. Silvered bronze, 35mm. 
Ancient Greek athlete’s head above 4-line legend. Rev. Olympic 
bell with “4711”. EF, looped. ($100)

416.	 Commemorative Olympic Rings Pin. Gilt, 58x16mm. Olympic 
rings between “19-36” and oak leaves. Abt. EF. ($125)

417.	 Official Bronze Visitor’s Medal Set in Black Bakelite. Bronze, 
36mm, by K. Roth. Standing Victory. Rev. Olympic bell. Olympic 
rings inlaid in silver below. Can be displayed on desk. EF, mottled 
toning. ($150)

418.	 Commemorative Pocket Mirror with Greek Messenger of 
Marathon. Goldplated brass, 50mm. Messenger between “BERLIN 
1936” and Olympic rings. VF-EF, mirror spotty. ($150)

419.	 Commemorative Miniature Berlin Torch. Bronzed WM (Spelter), 
18cm (7..1”) tall. Torch holder featuring eagle with Olympic rings over 
torch route from Olympia, Greece to Berlin. On marble base. Tiny chip 
on marble, wear on torch base, lt. scs. on top, VF. Scarce. ($450)

420.	 Large Porcelain Reich Eagle Commemorating the Berlin 
Olympiad. White Fuerstenberg Porcelain, 11.5cm (4.5”) tall. 
German eagle with outstretched wings perched on pedestal with 
Olympic rings and “OLYMPIADE / BERLIN / 1936” on back. Rare 
and beautiful. EF.($400)
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c421.	 Commemorative Porcelain Vase. Multicolor handpainted design, 
8.2cm (3.2”) tall. Helmeted Berlin coat of arms with mural crown 
and Olympic Games legend, large color Olympic rings on back. 
Rim at top gilt. EF. ($175)

c422.	 Commemorative Porcelain Bowl. White porcelain with red center, 
11.3cm (4.4”) made by Hutschenreuther. “11. Olympiade Berlin 
1.-16. August 1936” between gold trim on edge, and gold trim on 
bottom. EF. Nice bowl. ($175)

423.	 Commemorative Savings Bank Bell. Silvered white metal, 7.8cm 
(3.1”) tall. Seven different sports - soccer players, boxers, tennis 
player, etc. around bell, “Zur Erinnerung an die XI. Ol. Spiele 
Berlin 1936” around bottom. With key. Sm. paint chip, o.w. EF. 
Scarce. ($225)

c424.	 Commemorative Porcelain Cup with Feet. White porcelain, 
partially goldplated, 10.8cm (4.3”) wide, 8.5cm (3.4”) high. 
Crowned and helmeted Berlin shield, large color Olympic rings at 
sides. Handle, feet and edges goldplated. EF. ($175)

425.	 Commemorative Ashtray with Brandenburg Gate. Clear glass, 
15.8x15.8cm (6.2”x6.2”). Brandenburg Gate over Olympic rings 
and “Olympiade Berlin 1936” three-dimensionally etched on back. 
EF. Scarce. ($250)

426.	 Commemorative Olympic Cities 1896-1936 Tin Plate. 20cm 
(7.9”), made by A. Schreiner’s Sőhne, Narburg. Olympic bell in 
center surrounded by Olympic city shields and dates, from Athens 
1896 to Berlin 1936. EF. Attractive. ($375)

427.	 Commemorative Bicycle Pennant. White linen with red border 
and leather end, 27x20cm (8.3”x7.9”). Embroidered color Olympic 
rings over Berlin bear coat of arms and “19-36”. Lt. browning and 
spots, VF-EF. ($100)

428.	 (Records and Book Set) Olympia Tonbuch. The Olympic 
Games in Text, Picture and Sound. 26.5x27.5cm (10.4”x10.8”). 
Set contains 3 Telefunken records (33 RPM size) of the Opening 
Ceremony, Hitler opening the games, and 100-, 3000- and 4x 100-
Meter Relay; 4x400M Relay, 1500 M. and Pole Vault. Also 100- and 
400 M Swimming, and Handball finals Germany — Austria. Plus 
an illustrated book on the Olympic Games by Paul Müller, Berlin 
1936. 205 pp. with report on each event, and final results chart. 
Orange linen covers house the book and the 3 records. Overall EF. 
Very scarce complete set. ($500)

429.	 Handbook of Sports Regulations. General Rules and 
Programmes of the Competitions, in English. 12.8x19.2cm 
(5”x7.6”), published by the Organizing Committee. Fold-out maps 
in back. Contains rules for all events of the Berlin Olympic Games. 
Blue linen, marginal browning, spine faded, contents EF. ($350)

430.	 (Brochure) General Rules and Regulations and Programs. 
Published by the Organising Committee. 96pp., 12.2x18.4cm 
(4.8”x7.2”), in German language. Shortened version of Rules of all 
events in Berlin 1936. Stain on cover, contents EF. ($175)

431.	 Olympic Games News Service Issues, Nrs. 27-33, Jan. 25-July 
10, 1936, each in French and English Languages. Each issue 
between 4 and 8 pages, with illustrations, 29.6x21.5cm (11.7”x8.5”). 
Torch relay, events, NOC’s who accepted invitation, IOC Chain 
of Honor, the participation medal, etc. Interesting to read. All EF, 
bound in linen. (14 issues.) ($300)

432.	 Berlin 1936. Official Guide in German Language. 174pp. 
illustrated throughout, 16.1x20cm (6.3”x7.4”). Program, tickets, 
medals, badges, venues, art exhibit, official souvenirs etc. Color 
covers, wear, contents EF. ($175)

433.	 Official Daily Program, August 4, 1936. 48pp., 15.2x22.8cm 
(6”x9”), in German, English and French. 400-Meter Hurdles won 
by Hardin, USA; Loaring, Canada, 2nd; Long Jump, won by Jesse 
Owens, USA; Discus, Women, won by Mauermayer. Polo, Soccer, 
Hockey, etc. Many results noted. VF-EF. ($125)

434.	 Official Daily Program, August 5, 1936. 56pp., 15.2x22cm 
(6”x8.7”), in German, English and French. Soccer, Polo, Hockey; 
Jesse Owens, USA wins 200 Meters, etc. EF. ($125)
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435.	 (Program) Modern Pentathlon. 31pp., fold-out map of equestrian 
event on August 2, 1936, 15x20.1cm (5.9”x7.9”), in German 
language. Lists of participants by country, for all 5 events, and list 
of all 47 participants, with space for results. Cover creased, tear, 
contents abt. EF. Rare. ($200)

436.	 Pair of Training Programs for the Indian Team in Cycling and 
Swimming. One page each, 21x29.7cm (8.3”x11.7”), in German, 
English, French and Spanish. Trace of paper clip mark at top, 
VF-EF. (2 pcs.) ($100)

437.	 (Trial Program) Programme of the Annual Championships and 
Trials for the Olympic Games, July 10 and 11, 1936, White City 
Stadium, London. 84pp., 14.1x21.8cm (5.6”x8.6”). Events, many 
scored in pencil, plus rules and winners of Championships since 
1866. Stiff covers. Spotty, contents VF-EF. ($100)

438.	 (Program) Berlin Olympic Athletes USA Versus British Empire 
Match, August 15, 1936, White City Stadium, London. 32pp., 
14x21.1cm (5.5”x8.3’). All famous U.S. and British winners from 
Berlin participated including Jesse Owens. Scored in pencil. VF. 
($100)

439.	 Ticket. Athletics, August 4, 1936, Olympic Stadium, Price RM 1.-, 
Standing Room. 10x7cm (3.9”x2.8”). Crease, VF-EF. ($100)

440.	 (Ticket) Handball Finals, August 14, 1936, 15.00 Uhr, Olympia 
Stadion, II Platz, RM 2.50. Cream and green, 10.1x7cm (4”x2.8”), 
Germany-Austria 8-6. EF. ($100)

441.	 (Ticket) Hockey, August 12, 1936, 16.30 Uhr, Hockey Stadion, 
Price RM. 2.-. 10.1x7cm (4”x2.8”). EF. ($100)

442.	 (Ticket) Polo, August 6, 1936,  14.00 Uhr, Polo Field 
(Reichssportfeld), Price RM. 1.-. 10.1x7cm (4”x2.8”). Lt. creases, 
VF-EF. Scarce ticket. ($150)

443.	 Ticket. Swimming, August 15, 1936, Swimming Stadium, 9.00 and 
15.00, Price RM 2.50, Standing Room. 10.5x6cm (4.1”x2.4”). 1500-
Meter Freestyle and 200-Meter Breaststroke won by Noburu Terada, 
Japan; Rita Mastenbroek, Holland, won 400-Meter Freestyle. 
Crease, VF-EF. ($125)

c444.	 (Poster) “Welcome to the Olympic Village!” for Participants 
from France. By Reich Minister of War v. Blomberg and 
Organizing Committee President Dr. Lewald. Multicolor, 22x33cm 
(9.7”x13”), in French. Gold laurel branch and color Olympic rings 
above aerial view of Olympic Village, welcome text below. Creased, 
center tear at l. VF. ($175)

c445.	 Invitation by Propaganda Minister Dr. Goebbels to a Summer 
Party on Pfaueninsel, August 15, 1936. Stock paper, 3pp., 
29.5x21.2cm (11.6”x8.4”). Aerial color view of Pfaueninsel, 
invitation inside with illustrations. EF. Very Rare. ($275)

446.	 List of Attachés of All Nations. 7pp., 21x29.6cm (8.3”x11.7”). 
Crease, VF-EF. Plus Olympic Program in English language, 
29.8x21cm (11.7”x8.3”). Tack holes in corners, VF-EF. (2 pcs.) 
($100)

447.	 Official German Postal Service Commemorative Sheet with 
Eight 1936 Olympic Stamps. Canceled by the Mobile Post Office 
on August 6, 1936, 22h. Crease, VF+. ($100)

c448.	 Film Program of the Second Olympia 1936 Film by Leni 
Riefenstahl: Olympia-Festival of Beauty. 8 stiff pages illustrated, 
red stripes on sides, 22x29cm (8.7”x11.4”), in German. The beauty 
of the human body in different sport events. EF. Scarce. ($150)

449.	 Berlin and the Reichssportfeld. Set of 10 Original Photos. 9x6cm 
(3.5”x2.4”), by Kunstanstalt Stengel, Berlin. Olympic Stadium, 
Swimming Stadium, etc. With orange folder. EF. ($100)
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450.	 Photo Album. Days Under the Flag of the 5 Rings. The Book of 
My Memories. Blue linen, 30.5x22cm (12”x8.7”), color Olympic 
flag on cover. Contains a 15-page brochure with Hitler’s and 
Tschammer’s photos, ancient Greece, Olympic venues 1936. Plus 
39 stiff cardboard pages with 19 Series of original photos including 
the series Berlin Decorated for the Games; Series 1, Torch Relay 
Athens-Berlin, Series 2 through 17, Each Day of the Games from 
Opening Ceremony to Closing Ceremony, August 1-16, 1936, plus 
The Olympic Village Series. Each series comprises 12 photos. Plus 
3 pages of a Swiss soccer participant including Swiss soccer team 
photo of Swiss-Romania 8:6 match. In cardboard slipcase. Very well 
made album, with 133 original photos, mostly official. EF. ($400)

c451.	 (Magazine) Berliner Illustrierte Zeitung, Second Edition of 
“The 16 Olympic Days”. 97pp. illus., 1 color plate, 26.2x36.7cm 
(10.3”x14.4”), text in German, photo captions in French and English 
on inside back cover. Profusely illustrated report on the Berlin 
Olympic events, winners, complete chart of all events with first three 
winners, preview of Tokyo 1940. Color covers designed by Ludwig 
Hohlwein. Two tears in back cover, o.w. EF. ($75)

452.	 (Book) Saalbach, Hans. Dorf des Friedens. Village of Peace, in 
German. Leipzig, 1936. 64pp. illus., 2-page foldout color map of the 
village in back, 15x21cm (5.9”x8.3”). Guide to the Olympic Village 
presented to the athletes. History of construction, explanation of 
installations, map of houses named after German cities, etc. Fold-out 
color map of Olympic village in back. Stiff color covers, browning, 
scuffed, contents EF. ($100)

453.	 (Autographed Book) Piday Jenö. A Berlini Olimpia. The 
Olympic Games in Berlin. Budapest (1937). 95pp., 16 
photographic plates, 12.3x16.7cm (4.8”x6.6”), text in Hungarian. 
Twelve reports on the Berlin Games by different authors. Abt. EF. 
($100)

454.	 Pierre de Coubertin Memorial Medal, 1937. Zinc, 36mm, by K. 
Goetz. Bust half r. Rev. Athlete with torch and wreath on globe. 
Opus 537.  EF. ($200)

	 TOKYO, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Canceled)
455.	 Commemorative Tokyo 1940 Olympiad Clear Crystal Glass 

Vase. 16cm (6.3”) wide, 14cm (5.5”) tall. Laurel branch dividing 
“19-40”, “Tokio 12. Olympiade” around top. EF. Rare. ($450)

456.	 Commemorative Record Player Needles Box. Color enameled 
iron, 57x34mm. Color rings and “Tokyo Olympics”. Rev. 
“Celebrating To Be Held/The 1940 International/Olympics/in 
Tokyo” in 4 lines. VF-EF. Box is filled with unused needles. ($200)

c457.	 (Bid Book Tokyo 1940 in English). Tokyo Sports Center of the 
Orient. Tokyo Municipal Office, 1934. 15pp. text, 44 pages of 
photos intertwined with explanations, 27.5x20cm (10.8”x7.9”) 
oblong, upper edges gilt. Invitation to IOC by Tokyo Mayor to 
hold the 1940 XIIth Olympic Games in Tokyo. Tokyo was awarded  
the 1940 Games at the Berlin IOC Session in July 1936. Stiff 
paper covers, gold embossed title, in original brown-red cardboard 
slipcase, ltly. scuffed, bid book EF. Very rare. ($1,750) 

458.	 (Brochure) 2600 (1940) Japan International Exposition Tokyo 
and Yokohama. Tokyo, April 3, 1937. 40pp. illus., 1 color map, 
2-page exposition poster map laid in. Mentions the Tokyo 1940 
Olympic Games. Color covers by Takeshi Morita. Lt. scuffing, o.w. 
EF. ($100)

459.	 (Brochure) Japan Pictorial. Published by the Board of Tourist 
Industry, Japanese Government Railways. 140pp. illus., 
22.3x25.5cm (8.8”x10”), in English, French and German. Japan 
in pictures including Korea, Taiwan and Manchuria. Full-page 
“Tokyo 1940 XII Olympiad” with Olympic stadium. Includes flyer 
in English and French on the 1940 Grand International Exposition. 
Orange covers. EF. ($150)

460.	 (Brochure) Japanese Travel Fold-Out Brochure for the XIth 
Olympic Games in Berlin, 1936. 14 illus. pages, 13.9x20.9cm 
each page, in German. Incl. “Sport in Japan” (2pp.) and “Japan 
and the Olympic Games” 12pp. with account of Japanese Olympic 
participation 1912-1936. Color cover with Olympic rings. EF. 
Scarce. ($100)

461.	 (Magazine) Travel in Japan Published by the Board of Tourist 
Industry and Japanese Government Railways. Vol. 4, No. 2, 
1938. 35pp., profusely illustrated, 22.4x30.3cm (8.8”x11.9”). Back 
cover with “XII Olympiad Tokyo 1940” illustration. VF-EF. ($150)
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	 HELSINKI, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Canceled)
462. 	 Norwegian Team Fundraising Plaque for 1940 Olympic Games. 

Aluminum, 46x69mm. Viking warrior and modern athlete l. over 
Olympic rings and “Norge 1940”. VF-EF. ($200)

463. 	 Cased Official Italian Olympic Committee Special Merit Medal, 
1940. Silver, 50mm. Raised helmeted bust half l. of Mussolini, 
fasces below. Rev. Victory with winner saluting, Olympic rings with 
fasces at l. Art Deco style, and engraved legend. Toned EF, in blue 
presentation case with gilt CONI logo on top. Rare. ($650)

464.	 (Brochure) Official Program and Prices of Tickets. 15pp., 
14.1x21.3cm (5.6”x8.4”), in Finnish. Complete program by day and 
hour, plus detailed list of ticket prices. Crease, VF-EF. Rare. ($175)

465.	 Finnish State Olympic Obligation, Helsinki 1938. Green and 
black, 18.2x25.3cm (7.2”x10”). With 60 Öre stamp at l. Issued to 
fund the 1940 Olympic Games. Crease, EF. ($100)

466.	 Group of 7 Blue and White Helsinki 1940 Labels in Different 
Languages. 41mm. Official logo surrounded by legend in Finnish, 
German, Italian, English, Swedish, French and Spanish. Hinged. EF. 
(7 pcs.) ($75)

467.	 Lausanne. 50th Anniversary of the Revival of the Modern 
Olympic Games Medal, 1944. Bronze, 50mm, by T. Strindberg, 
Sweden. Bust r. of Coubertin. Rev. Nude athlete on podium between 
admiring family. Toned EF. Rare. ($375)

468.	 50th Anniversary of the Restoration of the Olympic Games IOC 
Pin, 1944. Goldplated, 20x11mm, by Huguenin. Olympic rings over 
palm branch. Rev. Legend “C.I.O. Lausanne 1894-1944”. EF. ($125)

469.	 (Book) Anderson, P. Chr. 50 Years of Olympic Games. Summer 
and Winter Games. Oslo, 1945. 456pp. illustrated, approximately 
58 photographic plates, 20x26cm (7.9”x10.2’), in Norwegian 
language. Report on each Olympiad 1896-1936, list of Norwegian 
participants, winning charts, etc. Red cardboard, EF, dust jacket 
(worn), contents EF. ($100)

470.	 (Reports) Cuban Olympic Committee. V Central American and 
Caribbean Games 1946 Celebrated in Barranquilla, Colombia. 
Plus VI Central American and Caribbean Games 1950 Celebrated 
in Guatemala. Both reports 83pp. each, illustrated, 24x31.3cm 
(9.4”x12.3”), in Spanish language. Bound with their covers in half 
linen, VF-EF, some dampstaining on last few pages of 1950 report. 
Rare. ($175)

	 ST. MORITZ, 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1948
471.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 40mm, by Wiederkehr. 

Olympic rings over French legend in five lines. Rev. Symbolic figure 
of Victory, mountain range in back. Toned EF, in dark red case with 
gold Olympic rings. ($1,250)

c472.	 Official Poster. Multicolor lithograph, 63.5x102cm (25.4”x40.2”), 
designed by Werner Weiskönig, printed by Art Institute Orell Füssli 
AG, Zürich. Large smiling sun, logo of St. Moritz, over Alpine 
landscape, “Olympische Winterspiele 1948” (Olympic Winter 
Games 1948, transl.) Olympism p. 57. Sm. tack holes in corners and 
at top, a few marginal sm. tears, lt. creases, VF-EF. ($1,250)

	 LONDON, 14th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1948
474.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by B. MacKennal/J. Pinches. 

City view of London over legend in three lines, Olympic rings below. 
Rev. Quadriga with triumphant winner dashing left. EF. ($450)

475.	 Dutch NOC Presentation Plaque on Olympic Day, June 20, 
1948. Silverplated bronze, uniface, 80x80mm (3.2”x3.2”). Lions 
supporting crowned logo with “NOC” over rings in center, ribbon 
with legend below. VF-EF. ($175)
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476.	 Czech Team Badge for 1948 London and St. Moritz. Silvered, 
color enamel, 24x34mm. Affixed Czech lion l., “Olympic Games 
1948” legend in Czech, color rings at bottom. EF. ($225)

477.	 Hungarian Team Pin. Black enamel, 18x23mm. Hungarian colors 
at top, legend and Olympic rings below. EF. ($75)

478.	 Official’s Badge of the U.S. Olympic Final Boxing Trials, Boston 
Garden, June 28-29, 1948. Red-white-blue striped silk ribbon with 
gold legend. EF. ($100)

479.	 Official Logo Pin. Silvered, 21x32mm. Big Ben over color 
enameled Olympic rings. EF, partially toned. ($125)

480.	 Logo Tag with Color Rings. Color enameled iron, 33mm. Logo 
between legend, tag for fastening in buttonholes at top. Abt. EF. 
($125)

481.	 Official Silver Goblet. Sterling silver, 10.7cm (4.2”) high, by 
Bedlacek & Co., Los Angeles. Goblet with affixed multicolor rings 
over “XIV Olympiad London” in 2 lines. Toned EF. ($400)

c482.	 Official Poster. Lithograph in 8 colors, 37.9x50.8cm (14.9”x20”), 
designed by Walter Herz, printed by Mc Corquodale & Co. Ltd., 
London. Discus thrower over Olympic rings and dates of Games, 
Big Ben and Houses of Parliament in back. Olympism p. 53. 
Creases, a few sm. tears professionally repaired and professionally 
lined on linen. EF. Rare. ($1,000)

483.	 Identity Card of a Rowing Competitor from Hungary. 4pp., 
9.5x14cm (3.7”x5.5”). With photo. VF-EF. ($175)

484.	 Full Press Sectional Pass for Prix des Nations Jumping Event 
and Closing Ceremony, August 14, 1948, Empire Stadium, 1:30 
p.m. Yellow, 18.5x8.9cm (7.3”x3.5”). Partially sunned, left gate 
check detached, VF-EF. ($125)

485.	 Official Souvenir Program. 176pp. illus., 21.7x28cm (8.5”x11”). 
Historical review of previous 13 Olympic Games, charts for results 

of all events, all sport events, venues, and history of sport in 
England. Color cover lt. foxing, detached, contents EF. ($125)

486.	 (Brochure) Uruguay Olympic Committee. Paysse Reyes, H. 
and Ricaldoni, H. El Deporte Uruguayo y su Presencia en 
Londres, 1948. Report of the Uruguay Olympic Committee on 
the Participation in London. 32pp., 15.8x22.8cm (6.2”x9.1”), in 
Spanish. Stiff lt. brown covers, crease, VF-EF. Rare. ($125)

487.	 (Brochure) Olympiad 1948. With Complete Olympic Records 
Since 1896. H.J. Oaten of the Evening News, London. 112pp. 
illustrated, 14x21.5cm (5.5”x8.5”). Britain’s Plan for the London 
Games, General Program, complete records for all events since 
1896. EF. ($100)

488.	 (Brochure) XIV 1948 Olympia. Edited by J. Kangur and L. Jarver. 
34pp., 4 plates, 16.6x24.2cm, in German. History of the modern 
Olympic Games, report of the London 1948 Games and comparison 
of Berlin 1936 and London 1948 Games. Orange covers with Jesse 
Owens, lt. corner creases, o.w. EF. ($75)

489.	 (Brochure) Linkenbach, Hermann. Olympische Reiterkämpfe 
London 1948. Olympic Equestrian Events. Düsseldorf, 1948. 67pp. 
illustrated, 9 photographic plates, 14.9x20.5cm (5.9”x8.1”), in 
German. Report on all equestrian events in London, with results. Lt. 
browning, abt. EF. ($100)

490.	 (Brochure) London 1948. Olympia Book Film by Gunvald 
Håkanson. 67pp., illustrated, 15.6x22.7cm (6.1”x8.9”), in Swedish. 
Report from opening to closing ceremony. Stiff color covers, lt. 
scuffing, interior EF. ($100)

491.	 (Brochure) Olympia Kuvalehti 1948. Helsinki 1948. 64pp., 
profusely illustrated, 22x29.3cm (8.7”x11.5”), in Finnish language. 
Illustrated report on all events, highlighting Finnish athletes. Abt. 
EF. ($75)

492.	 (Polish Brochure) Olimpiada 1948. 32pp., 15x20.9cm (5.9”x8.2”), 
in Polish language. Report on the London Games. EF. Scarce. ($75)
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493.	 (Book) Sports World Yearbook 1948. Stuttgart, 1949. 208pp., 
16 photographic plates, 16x23.6cm (6.3”x9.3”), in German. St. 
Moritz winter and London summer Olympic Games 1948, soccer, 
cycling, incl. Tour de France. Many charts including various world 
championships. Half linen and boards, VF, contents EF. ($100)

494.	 (Book) v.d. Berg and P.G. Knegjens. Van Athene Naar London. 
From Athens to London, translated from Dutch. 102pp., 4 plates, 
14x19.8cm (5.5”x7.8”). History of the Olympic Games from Athens 
1896 to Berlin 1936, plus London program, by day and hour. Abt. 
EF. ($100)

495.	 (Report) Italy at the XIV Olympiad. Text in Italian. Rome, 1949. 
247pp. illustrated, 20.5x27.4cm (8.1”x10.1”). Report on the 1948 
London and St. Moritz winter games. Lt. creases and browning on 
stiff covers, contents EF. ($150)

	 FOURTH SOCCER WORLD CUP IN RIO DE JANEIRO, 1950
496.	 Soccer World Cup in Rio de Janeiro Commemorative Medal, 

1950. Goldplated bronze, 36mm. Stadium over color enameled coat 
of arms. Rev. Circular legend. EF. ($150)

497.	 Uruguay Fourth Time Soccer World Champion Medal, 1950. 
Silvered bronze, 33mm. Jules Rimet Cup and Montevideo stadium 
tower, “1924-1928” over Olympic rings, “1930-1950” below. 
Looped, EF. ($150)

	 OSLO, 6th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1952
498.	 Cased Participation Medal. Copper, 56mm, by V. Falireus. 

Oslo Olympic emblem, a silhouette of the Oslo City Hall with 
superimposed Olympic rings. Rev. Olympic motto surrounding large 
snowflake. In original box. EF. Very rare with box. ($1,500)

c499.	 Commemorative Olympic Events Scarf. Multicolor linen, 
72x75cm (28.4”x29.5”). Colorful Oslo city shield in center 
surrounded by Olympic legend, hockey players, skater, bobsled, and 
skier in corners. EF. ($150)

500.	 Commemorative Red Leather Compact. 9cm (3.5”). Oslo 1952 
Olympic logo in gold on top. Mirror inside top, opens with zipper. 
VF-EF. ($125)

501.	 Identity Card “D” of an Austrian Trainer. Yellow, 4pp., 
8.8x12.1cm (3.5”x4.8”). Creased, VF. ($175)

c502.	 (Brochure) The VI Olympic Winter Games. Introduction 
by Norske Creditbank. 32pp. illus., 15x21cm (6”x8”). General 
information, previous games, Oslo venues; map of venues and Oslo 
city tipped in. Color covers, EF. ($100)

	 HELSINKI, 15th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1952
503.	 Participation Medal.  Bronze, 54mm, by K. Räsänen. Stylized 

athletes’ heads superimposed over the Olympic Stadium. Rev. Male 
and female athletes to left holding torches over Olympic rings. 
Toned EF. ($275)

c504.	 Second Class Olympic Order. Goldplated, white enamel, 
42x50mm. With loop and ring, and blue ribbon with white stripes. 
EF. ($750)

505.	 Olympic Merit Medal. Silver, 31mm. Olympic decoration on either 
side. With blue and white striped ribbon. EF. ($250)

506.	 Torchbearer’s Plaque. Copper, 40x70mm uniface, by V. Sundquist. 
Radiant Olympic flame between legend and Olympic rings. EF. 
($200)

507.	 Harringay Indoor Athletic Meeting Held in Aid for the British 
Olympic Fund for Helsinki Games, 1952. Silver Winner’s Medal 
for Putting the Weight. Silver, 38mm. Olympic rings between 
legend. Rev. Open laurel wreath with award legend. EF. ($125)
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508.	 Hungarian Team Pin. Multicolor enameled bronze, 33x35mm. EF. 
($100)

c509.	 1952 Olympic Torch Relay Pennant. Yellow nylon, multicolor 
design, 27.3x15.2cm (10.7”x6”). Flaming torch with Olympic rings, 
on left route of Swedish torch relay on its way to Helsinki, from 
Malmö to Haparanda. Abt. EF, ltly. frayed on left. Scarce. ($125)

c509a.	Commemorative Paavo Nurmi and Olympic Events Pennant. 
Nylon, 27x15cm (10.6”x5.9”). Legendary Paavo Nurmi running 
towards Olympic rings, surrounded by blue border with events: soccer, 
boxing, fencing, field hockey, etc. Partial brown stain, VF+. ($100)

c510.	 (Poster) Official Poster in Swedish Language. Offset color 
printing, 25.5x38.8cm (10”x15.3”), by Ilmari Sysimetsae, printed by 
Tilgman AB. Nurmi, famous Finnish runner and Olympic champion, 
running to r., globe with Finland in back. The poster was designed 
for the 1940 Helsinki Olympic Games which were cancelled; only 
the date was changed. Crease, EF, lined on linen. ($300)

511.	 (Ticket) Wrestling, July 23, 1952, Messuhalli I. Blue, 15x9cm 
(5.9”x3.5”). Crease, abt. EF. ($65) 

512.	 Ticket. Closing Ceremony, August 3, 1952, Olympic Stadium, 
gray, 11.4x8.9cm (4.5”x3.5”). Crease, sm. tears, VF-EF. ($75)

513.	 (Bound Magazine - Sport Illustrierte) Olympia 1952. Chronic of 
the Olympic Games in Oslo and Helsinki. Stuttgart, 1952, by the 
German Olympic Society. Six issues, 32 to 40 pages each, profusely 
illustrated, 26.8x37.9cm (10.6”x14.9”), in German. Interesting 
chronicle of the Oslo and Helsinki Olympic Games. Bound in 
cardboard, lt. spots, contents EF. ($125)

c514.	 (Cigarette Card Album) Helsinki 1952. Cigarette Fabriek J. Van 
Kerckhof, Amsterdam. 37pp., 34.1x24cm (13.4”x9.4”), in Dutch. 
Complete with 95 photographic color pictures pasted in of Olympic 
winners in all events. Results neatly noted in ink. Pictorial color 
boards ltly. scuffed, contents EF. ($125)

515.	 Third Bolivian Sports Championships in Caracas, 1952. Official 
Gold Medal. Goldplated bronze, 9cm (3.5”). Bust l. of Simon 
Bolivar, after David (1832). Rev. Bolivian NOC logo with Olympic 
rings. EF. ($225)

516.	 Austria 60th Anniversary of the Restoration of the Modern 
Olympic Games Pin, 1954. Bronze, 32mm. Athlete’s head l. 
surrounded by legend. Toned EF. ($100)

c517.	 Second Mediterranean Games in Barcelona, 1955. Silver 
Presentation Medal of the Spanish NOC. Silver, 105.6 grams, 
59mm. Raised bust of athlete regarding flaming torch with Olympic 
rings. Rev. Two shields and rings in open laurel wreath. Toned EF. 
Rare. ($300)

518.	 Second Mediterranean Games in Barcelona, 1955. Organizing 
Committee Badge. Bronze, 30x48mm. With black ribbon and 
attached Spanish NOC pin, suspended from “ORGANIZACION” 
bar. Toned EF. ($125)

	 CORTINA d’AMPEZZO, 7th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1956
c519.	 Small Size Gold Participation Medal. Goldplated silver, 40mm, 

by C. Affer. Female head facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame 
in lower r. Rev. Snowflake over Mount Pomagagnon. EF. Very rare. 
($2,500)

c520.	 Small Size Silver Participation Medal. Silver, 40mm, by C. Affer. 
Female head facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame in lower r. 
Rev. Snowflake superimposed on Mount Pomagagnon. EF. Very 
rare. ($2,250)

521.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 45mm, by C. Affer. Female head 
facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame in lower r. Rev. Snowflake 
superimposed on Mount Pomagagnon. Toned EF. ($600)

522.	 Commemorative Pin. Multicolor, 28x27mm. EF. ($75)
523.	 Cortina 1956 Duffle Bag with Large Logo. Blue, 60cm (23.6”) 

high, round bottom 26cm (10.2”), drawstring at top. EF. ($100)
524.	 (Ticket) Figure Skating Pairs, February 3, 1956, 14:30 h, Stadio 

Olimpico del Ghiaccio. Pink and green, 13.6x8.5cm (5.4”x3.3”). E. 
Schwartz and K. Oppelt, Austria, won gold. Abt. EF, sm. tear. ($125)

c525.	 (Book) VII. Olympic Winter Games in Cortina d’Ampezzo 
1956. German NOC Report. Frankfurt a. M., 1956. 120pp., many 
photographic plates, 23.3x26.5cm (9.2”x10.4”), in German. Report 
on all events in Cortina, plus results. Linen, with color dust jacket. 
EF. ($100)
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	 STOCKHOLM, 16th EQUESTRIAN OLYMPIC GAMES, 1956
c526.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, uniface, 42x50mm, by J. Sjösvärd. 

Ancient Greek horseman l. over Olympic rings, the official emblem 
of the equestrian Olympic Games. Name on back. EF. ($5,500)

527.	 Large Equestrian Logo Candle Holder. Brass, 23.3x10cm 
(9.2”x3.9”). Equestrian over Olympic rings logo, same as on flag 
toppings at Opening Ceremony, with attached candle holder. Streaky 
toning, EF. Rare. ($750)

	 MELBOURNE, 16th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1956
528.	 Official Torch. Aluminum alloy, 47cm (18.5”) tall. Cut-out 

Olympic rings dividing legend “Melbourne XVI OLYMPIAD 
1956”. 110 torch runners carried the flame from Darwin to 
Melbourne after Quanta’s Airline brought the flame from Athens. 
EF. Very rare torch. ($19,000)

529.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 54mm, by K. Räsänen. Stylized 
athletes’ heads superimposed over the Olympic Stadium. Rev. Male 
and female athletes to left holding torches over Olympic rings. EF, 
in original box. ($400)

530.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal, no box. EF. ($350)
531.	 60th Anniversary of Czech Olympic Participation, 1956.  Silvered 

bronze medal, 81mm, by S. Neidl. Torchbearer running left. Rev. 
Czech lion over rings between “1896-1956”. Lt. wear on high 
points, VF-EF. ($150)

c532.	 Broadcasting Pin. Multicolor enamel, 28x35mm. Flaming torch on 
green continent, number “810” below within dark blue border with 
legend. EF. Rare. ($150)

c533.	 Czech Team Glass Pin. Lt. brown, 37mm. Olympic cauldron with 
flame and rings, “Olympic Games – 1956” legend. EF. ($150)

534.	 Official’s Jacket Patch. Dark blue wool, 12.5x14cm (4.9”x5.5”). 
Embroidered color rings above “Olympic Games/1956/Official” in 3 
lines. EF. ($150)

c535.	 Colorful Torchbearer and Olympic Events Side Table Cloth. 
Linen, 53x81cm (20.9”x31.9”) made in Ireland. Torchbearer and 
map of Australia surrounded by six Olympic events, koala bear, 
kangaroo and rings on either side. EF. ($100) 

c536.	 Colorful Commemorative Weston Biscuit Box. 22cm (8.7”). 
Melbourne Olympic badge design between City of Melbourne 
shields. VF-EF. Scarce. ($150)

537.	 Commemorative Money and Photo Wallet. Brown plastic 
with gold design, 8.2x10.8cm (3.2”x4.3”). Contains 10 photos of 
Melbourne gymnasts, several identified. EF. ($75)	

c538.	 Official Poster. Color lithography, 33.3x50.5cm (13.1”x19.9”), 
by Richard Beck, printed by Containers Ltd., Melbourne. Color 
Olympic rings over Melbourne city coat of arms. Trace of tear at l., 
professionally lined on linen. EF. ($400)

539.	 Opening Ceremony Program, November 22, 1956. 33pp., 
21.7x27.7cm (8.5”x10.9”). Includes the torch relay and venues. 
Color covers, EF. ($150)

540.	 Official Program. Fencing, Nov. 23 – Dec. 6, 1956, St. Kilda Town 
Hall. 25pp., 13.9x19.1cm (5.5”x7.5”). Punchholed, lt. crease lower 
l., o.w. EF. ($75)

541.	 Complete Set of Four Official Rowing Programs, November 23 
to 27, 1956, Lake Wendouree, Ballarat. 13.9x19.1cm (5.5”x7.5”). 
All covers are different in color. EF. (4 pcs.) ($200)

542.	 All Venues Staff Duty Pass. Stock paper, 10.6x6.8cm (4.2”x2.7”). 
EF. ($75)

543.	 Ice Hockey World Championship in Oslo, 1958. Press Badge. 
Silvered, 29x50mm. Color enameled Norwegian ice hockey 
federation logo over legend, with “Press” bar and ribbon. Unevenly 
toned EF. ($175)
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544.	 XIIth International Congress of Sports Medicine in Moscow 
Medal, 1958. Silvered bronze, 60mm. View of Moscow over laurel 
branches. Rev. FIMS logo and rings. EF, cased. ($125)

545.	 Final Report of the World University Games in Torino, 1959. 
128pp., illustrated, 17.2x23.8cm (6.8”x9.4”), in Italian language. Bound 
with 12 official programs. Blue linen, spots, contents abt. EF. ($100)

	 SQUAW VALLEY, 8th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1960
546.	 1960 Squaw Valley and Rome Polish Olympic Committee 

Fundraising Medal. Cast bronze, 9.3cm (3.7”). Olympic rings 
dividing Olympic cities. Rev. Olympic motto. EF. ($175)

547.	 Japanese Skiing Team Tie Tack. Goldplated, 70x16mm. With 
Japanese Squaw Valley 1960 ski team pin. EF. ($150)

548.	 U.S. Team Pin. Blue-white-red enameled shield-shaped pin, 
16x19mm. EF. ($75)

c549.	 Small Official Logo Pin. Silvered, blue-white-red enamel, 
15x17mm. EF. ($75)

c550.	 Commemorative Colorful Beer Stein with Pewter Top. Ceramic, 
11cm (4.3”) high. Handpainted view of Squaw Valley, color rings 
between 2 skiers and legend below, fir branches at sides. EF. Nice. ($150)

551.	 Official Program of the VIII Olympic Winter Games in 
Squaw Valley 1960. 122pp. illus., 21x28cm (8.3”x11”). Program, 
accommodations, venues, events, the use of the first computer for 
scoring by IBM with a memory of 2,000,000 words! Covers lt. wear, 
contents EF. ($125)

552.	 Credential for a Member of the German Figure Skating Team. 
Lt. green, with list of privileges, in brown leatherette wallet with 
gold legend. EF. ($175)

553.	 Official Daily Program, Day 7, February 24, 1960. 23pp., 
12.5x18cm (4.9”x7.1”). A few events scored. Tear on cover, crease, 
VF-EF. ($100)

554.	 Ticket. Day 5, February 22, 1960. Red, white and blue, 50x89mm. 
EF. ($125)

555.	 Arena Daily Ticket, February 25, 1960. Prize $15.00. Red, blue 
and white, 4.9x10cm (1.9”x3.9”). EF. ($125)

556.	 Closing Day and Closing Ceremony Ticket, February 28, 1960, 
Day 11. Red, white and blue, 4.9x8.9cm (1.9”x3.5”). Small trace of 
mounting on back, o.w. EF. ($100)

	
	 ROME, 17th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1960
557.	 Official Torch. Bronzed aluminum. 39.5cm (15.5”). Designed 

by Professor Maiure and his team from the National Museum of 
Archeology in Naples. The design is based on drawings of torches 
on ancient Etruscan ceramics. EF, lt. wear. ($9,500)

558.	 Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 55mm, by E. Greco. Nude 
female torchbearer l. superimposed over Olympic rings. Rev. Flight 
of eagles soaring over stadium of Rome. EF. ($350)

559.	 Italian National Olympic Committee Medal, ND. Silver, 6mm, 
75 grams, by G. Cassioli. Female holding wreath over marching 
athletes, she-wolf of Rome at her feet. Rev. Laurel wreath within 
NOC legend. Writing expertly removed. EF/VF, rns. ($150)

560.	 Italian Canoeing Federation Medal for the Rome Olympic 
Games, 1960. Bronze, 36mm, by Lorioli. Large “XVII” behind 
coliseum. Rev. Rowing Federation logo with rings over Olympic 
motto. Toned EF. ($75)
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561.	 Press Silver Recognition Medal for the “Cronisti Romani” 
Newspaper for Coverage of the Rome Olympic Games 1960. 
Sterling silver, 40mm, by Mistruzzi. Helmeted head l. of Roma in 
high relief. Rev. Legend. EF. ($125)

562.	 Soviet Olympic Winner’s Award Plaque. Clear acrylic, 7.6x9.8cm 
(3”x3.9”), with easel. Soviet team pin at top over silvered plaque 
with laurel branch and 6-line award legend. EF. ($200)

563.	 Australian Olympic Team Supporter Button. Multicolor 
celluloid, 32mm. Olympic rings over “SUPPORTER” encircled by 
legend. Abt. EF. ($75)

c564.	 Two Sets of Summer Olympic Winners Medal Replicas 
from Athens 1896 to Melbourne 1956 Plus 1960 and 1964 
Commemorative Medals. One set of 14 medals cast silvered 
bronze, another set cast bronze, 43mm each medal, 10mm high. 
Made by Jaco di Firenze Company, Italy. All medals are EF, housed 
in wooden case with decorated inside top (28 medals). Complete set. 
($675)

565.	 Commemorative Bronze Paperweight with Athens 1896 
Winner’s Medal Replica. Base 6.5x6.5cm (2.4”x2.4”), 7.3cm 
(2.9”) tall. Decorative base with discus thrower and flaming torch in 
corners, with attached Athens 1896 winner’s medal replica, 43mm. 
EF. ($125)

c566.	 Wilma Rudolph Wins Gold in 100- and 200-Meters in Rome 
1960 Oil Painting. Multicolor, 54x69.2cm (21.3”x27.2”), painted 
by Carol Scott. Wilma running towards victory, her 3 gold medals 
at lower right, Rome Coliseum Olympic Stadium in background. 
Wilma, who had polio as a child, won gold in 100- and 200-Meters, 
and the 4x100-Meter Relay. In red frame. EF. ($1,000)

567.	 Complete Set of 22 Official Bulletins, April 1957, Nr. 1 – October 
1960, Nr. 22. 20-24pp. each bulletin, illustrated in b&w and 
color, 21.2cm (8.3”), in Italian, French and English. A wealth of 
information. Bound in blue linen, vertical crease on bulletins, o.w. 
EF. (22 issues.) ($350) 

568.	 Official Program. Wrestling, August 26-September 6, 1960, 
Basilica di Massenzio. 49pp., 15.3x20.8cm (6”x8.2”), in Italian, 
French and English. Covers partially sunned, contents EF. ($75)

569.	 (Organizing Committee Brochure) Closing Ceremony, 
September 11, 1960, Olympic Stadium. 19pp., 13.9x21.4cm 
(5.5”x8.4”), in French and English. Timetable of the closing 
ceremony (part of the rules and regulations), from the Parade of the 
flags of nations to the IOC President’s declaration of the closing of 
the Games. Cover lt. soiling, contents EF. ($150)

570.	 Ticket. Field Hockey, September 2, 3 p.m., Velodromo Olimpico. 
Red and gray, 15.4x9.7cm (6.1”x3.8”). Creased VF+. ($50)

571.	 Pair of Tickets. Soccer Finals in Naples, September 9, “396”, 9 
p.m., Price 2000 L. Hungary-Italy 2-1 and September 10, “400”, 9 
p.m., Price 1000 L., Yugoslovia-Denmark 3-1. Yugoslovia, Denmark 
and Hungary won 1st - 3rd place. Green, 15.3x9.7cm (6”x3.8”). 
Both creased, VF-EF. (2 pcs.) ($150)

572.	 (Book) Melbourne 1956 and Rome 1960. Winter Games Cortina-
Squaw Valley. Stockholm, 1960. 376pp., illustrated, 21.1x28.3cm 
(8.3”x11.1”) in Swedish language. Extensive report on the 1956 and 
1960 Olympic Games. Linen, with dust jacket (browning, sm. tears), 
contents EF. ($100)

573.	 (Book) Lechenperg, Harald. Olympic Games 1960 Squaw Valley 
Rome. New York and London, 1960. 384pp., 160 b&w and 8 color 
plates, in English language. Report of the 1960 winter and summer 
games. Linen, with color dust jacket (tear on spine), contents EF. 
($100)

c574.	 (Autographs, Pele) Official Games Soccer Ball of the 1962 
Chile World Soccer Cup Signed by the Winning Brazilian 
Team. The ball was made by Adidas, and a statement by Adidas is 
included. 21 signatures are on the ball of all Brazilian team members 
including substitutes, and Pele ( he did not use that name yet). Pele 
played for the first time outside of Brazil; he was hurt in a previous 
match against Czechoslovakia, and did not participate in the final 
game on June 17, 1962 in Santiago de Chile which ended Brazil - 
Czechoslovakia 3:1. This was the ball of the first kick of the match, 
which was replaced by a ball painted white for TV. EF. ($12,500)

575.	 Speed Skating World Championship in Moscow Plaque, 1962. 
Clear acrylic, 7.2x11.5cm (2.8”x4.5”). Skate on enameled rink over 
legend, Moscow skyline below. Easel on back. EF. ($150)

561

562 563

567 568 569

570 571

565

572 573 575



37

	 INNSBRUCK, 9th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1964
576.	 Third Place Bronze Winner’s Badge of FIS World 

Championship and Olympic Skiing Event. 31x36mm, in shape of 
snowflake. Rev. “Championnat du Monde de Ski 1964 Innsbruck”. 
The 1964 Olympic Games were also the World Ski Championship — 
the Olympic winner was also the skiing world champion. Abt. EF. 
Rare. ($250)

577.	 Cased Official Olympic Merit Medal. Silver, 35mm. Olympic 
rings. Rev. Austrian State eagle. With triangular ribbon in red-white 
Austrian colors. Toned EF, housed in red velvet-lined case with gold 
Austrian eagle. ($150)

578.	 Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC.   Goldplated, 14x19mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in white plastic wallet. ($125)

579.	 Recognition Plaque. Silverplated, 10.5cm (4.1”), scalloped edge. 
Multicolor enameled logo attached over “Dank des Olympia 
Stadions” (Recognition from the Olympic Stadium, translated). EF. 
In brown leatherette case lined in red velvet and silk. ($125)

580.	 Commemorative Ski Jumper Badge. Blue and black ceramic, edge 
trimmed in gold, 44mm. Ski jumper between Olympic rings and 
Innsbruck 1964 logo. VF-EF. ($75)

c581.	 Seefeld in Tirol Olympic Downhill Skiing Pin. Silvered, 
30x34mm, enameled in color. Downhill skier over Olympic rings. 
EF. ($100)

582.	 Fourth World Handicapped Winter Games in Innsbruck, 1964. 
Official’s Badge. White plastic, black, green and gold, 40mm. EF. 
($100)

583.	 Austrian Skiing Judge’s Armband. Yellow plastic, black legend, 
pictogram and function, 23.4cm (9.2”). EF. ($75)

c584.	 Official Car Plaque. Gilt bronze, multicolor enamel, 70mm. EF. 
($125)

585.	 Radio-TV Identity Card. Black and white plastic wallet, 
8.5x13.5cm (3.4”x5.3”). Contains ID card with photo and signature. 
EF. ($125)

586.	 Official Daily Program, Day 6, February 3, 1964. 17pp., 12x17cm 
(4.7”x7”), in German, English and French. Men’s Compulsory 
Figure Skating, Ladies’ Giant Slalom, Ice Hockey (with list of all 
teams), etc. Color covers. EF. ($90)

587.	 Ticket. Ice Hockey, February 5, 1964, 20.00 h, Olympia 
Eisstadion, Price S.50.-. 14.3x8cm (5.6”x3.4”). Creased, VF. ($50)

588.	 (Ticket) Slalom Finals Men, February 8, 1964, 12 noon, Lizum. 
Lt. green and pink, 6x10.8cm (2.4”x4.3”). With cord. Josef Stiegler, 
Austria, wins gold. EF. ($90)

589.	 (Report) Olympic Bulletin Nrs. 12 and 13, May 1964. Contains 
a short version of the official report. 190pp., illustrated, 21x29.9cm 
(8.3”x11.8”), in German, French, and English. Blue and red stiff 
covers, VF-EF, contents EF. ($175)

	 TOKYO, 18th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1964
590.	 Official Torch. The bowl is made of blackened aluminum alloy. The 

cylinder is clad with stainless steel, length 64.8cm (25.5”). Bowl is 
inscribed “XVII Olympiad Tokyo 1964” and Olympic rings. The 
bottom of the cylinder features the Tokyo official logo. Used in the 
torch relay, cylinder is blackened from the flame, bowl EF. ($17,500)

591.	 Participation Medal. Copper, 61mm, by T. Okamoto/K. Tanaka. 
Stylized figures of three runners and swimmer. Rev. Olympic rings 
dividing English and Japanese legend in 6 lines. EF. ($375)
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	 GRENOBLE, 10th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1968
603.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 68mm, by M. Coeffin. Profile of Greek 

athlete. Rev. City view of Grenoble. EF. ($325)
604.	 Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC.  Goldplated, 14x19mm. 

Unc. Numbered, in white plastic  wallet. ($125)
c605.	 Pair of Shuss Mascots Skiing Competition Game. Red, white 

and blue plastic, on wheels, 5.4x4.4cm (2.1”x1.7”).  Both figures 
compete in “shussing” downhill, Olympic rings on forehead. In 
original packaging. EF. ($150)

c606.	 British Team Patch. Tri-color, 10x12cm (3.9”x4.7”). British flag 
between “Olympic Winter Games 1968 – Great Britain”. EF. ($125)

c607.	 Colorful Commemorative Skier’s Side Table Cloth. Multicolor 
linen, 74.5x49.8cm (29.3”x19.6”), by Créations Sonacott, France. 
Olympic flag over Grenoble, slalom skier in foreground. EF. ($125)

c608.	 Official Hostess Doll. Celluloid, 23.5cm (9.3”) tall. Navy blue 
costume, long blond hair, wearing hat. EF. In display box with 
official labels. ($175)

609.	 Commemorative Beer Mug. Multicolor ceramic, 11cm (4.3”) high, 
painted by H. Chassagnac. Grenoble Olympic logo and city shield 
between skis, French bobsled and hockey gear in Alpine landscape. 
EF. ($150)

610.	 (Bid Book) Olympic Winter Games Oslo 1968. Oslo Welcomes 
You. 54pp., b&w and color photos, in English and French. Bound in 
white leatherette, goldstamped. EF. ($300)

611.	 (Book) Maegerlein, Heinz. Olympia 1968 Grenoble. Frankfurt/M., 
1968. 128pp. illustrated in b&w and color, plus XI additional pages, 
23.7x26.5cm (9.3”x10.4”), in German language. Report on all events with 
results for each event. Linen, color dust jacket VF, contents EF. ($100)

612.	 Official Results. Approximately 206 pages, color coded by event, 
20.4x29.9cm (8”x11.8”). Stiff multicolor covers, trace of tape, 
VF-EF, contents EF. ($175)

592.	 Polish NOC Medal for Tokyo and Innsbruck 1964. Silvered 
bronze, 70mm. Olympic rings dividing legend surrounded by laurel 
wreath. Rev. Torchrunner in textured field. Toned EF, in presentation 
case. ($125)	

c593.	 Dutch Official’s Team Patch for 1964. Orange felt with gold 
thread embroidery, 7.9x9.9cm (3.1”x3.9”). Dutch lion l. between 
“Nederland 19-64” and color rings. Abt. EF. ($125)

594.	 Dutch Team Patch for 1964. Orange cotton with gold embroidery, 
8x9.9cm (3.1”x3.9”). Rings in color. ($125)

c595.	 Pair of British Commemorative Miniature Boxing Gloves. 
Red leather, 90mm (3.5”). One with official Tokyo logo patch, the 
second with British flag patch. Original wrappings. EF. ($100)

c596.	 Commemorative Tokyo 1964 Wall Thermometer. Brass, 12.5cm 
(4.9”). Thermometer in center surrounded by 11 different Olympic 
events, “TOKYO 1964” below. VF-EF. ($100)

597.	 Commemorative Runners Lighter. Multicolor, nickel plated, 
36x58mm (1.4”x2.3”), made by Prince. Runners r. over “Tokyo 
1964” and rings. EF. ($100)

598.	 Identity Card “F” of an Austrian Canoeing Participant. 
6pp. with photo, in blue plastic cover with Tokyo logo, 8x11.3c 
(3.2”x4.5”). Abt. EF. ($150)

599.	 Official Program. Canoeing, October 20-22, 1964, Lake Sagamo. 
73pp., 14.8x21.1cm (5.8”x8.3”), in Japanese and English. Includes 
list of all participants, time table, guidance for competitions, etc. 
Cover lt. marginal soiling, contents EF. ($125)

600.	 Program. Gymnastics, October 18-21, Tokyo Metropolitan 
Gymnasium. 33pp., 15x21cm (5.9”x8.2”), in Japanese and English. 
EF. No photo. ($150)

601.	 (Program) Swimming and Diving, October 17, 1964. 33pp., 
15x21cm (5.9”x8.2”), in Japanese and English. Contains the 
complete Gymnastics program. EF. ($125)

602.	 (Ticket) Swimming, October 13, 1964, National Gymnasium, 4 
p.m. Gray and red, 18.1x8cm (7.1”x3.2”). Jed Graf, USA, wins 200 
Meter Backstroke. Crease, lt. browning, VF-EF. ($100)
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	 MEXICO CITY, 19th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1968
613.	 White Metal Torch. Cast white metal, 45.5cm (17.9”) tall. 

“MEXICO” and “68” logo around top. Used in the torch relay in 
Mexico.  VF-EF, a few corr. spots. ($2,500)

614.	 Official Silver Torch. Silver color, part of shaft made of wood, 
53cm (21”) high. Circle of doves around top. Used in the torch relay 
in Mexico. EF. ($2,250)

615.	 Official Black Torch. Black painted aluminum, part of shaft made 
of wood, 52.8cm (20.9”). Silver colored doves around top. The black 
torch was used in the torch run from Olympia to Athens, Greece. EF. 
($2,250)

616.	 Participation Medal. Copper, 50x50mm, by L. Wyman. Olympic 
sports pictograms divided by Mexico Olympic emblem. Rev. 
Spanish legend between two parallel lines. EF. ($275)

617.	 Cased Official Commemorative Medal. Goldplated silver, 55mm. 
Aztec calendar. Rev. Official logo. In red case, logo on top, inside 
lined with black velvet and silk. EF. ($150)

c618.	 Cased Official Commemorative Silver Medal. As preceding 
medal, but in black case lined in red velvet and silk. EF. ($140)

619.	 Pair of 1968 Mexico Olympic Commemorative Medals. Silver 
and bronze, 63mm each. Radiant “Mexico Olympics 1968” and 
rings. Rev. Aztec design encircled by 2 snakes. Toned EF, cased. 
($225)

620.	 Swiss Team Fundraising Pin. Silvered, partially enameled in color, 
30x30mm. EF. ($75)

621.	 Participation Diploma in Original Tube. Parchment style paper, 
31x31cm (12.2”x12.2”). Presented to a team doctor. EF, in original 
red linen tube. ($250)

622.	 (Brochure) Boxing Regulations. 36 unnumbered pages 11x22cm 
(4.3”x8.7”), in French, English and Spanish. With errata page. Fold-
out map with venues and program in back. Brown covers. VF-EF. 
($75)

623.	 (Brochure) Cycling Regulations. 60 unnumbered pages, 11x22cm 
(4.3”x8.7”), in French, English and Spanish. With errata page. 
Fold-out maps of 100 km and 196.008 km Road Race, venues and 
program in back. Purple covers creased, contents EF. ($75)

624.	 (Brochure) Yachting Regulations. 44 unnumbered pages, 11x22cm 
(4.3”x8.7”), in French, English and Spanish. Fold-out map with 
venue and program in back. Blue covers. Abt. EF. ($75)

c625.	 (Book) The Games of the XIXth Olympiad. Mexico 1969. 120pp., 
illustrated in b&w and color, in Italian language. Report on the 
Mexico 1968 Olympic Games by sponsor Olivetti.  Color soft 
covers. EF. ($100)

626.	 Ticket. Basketball Finals, October 25, Palacio Stadium, 5 P.M., 
Price $75.00. Green and orange, 11.6x11.7cm (4.6”x4.6”). The US 
team won gold, Yugoslavia silver. EF. ($75)

627.	 Ticket. Boxing, October 24, Arena 68, 7 P.M., Price $100.00. 
Fuchsia and red, 11.6cm (4.6”). Creases, VF-EF. ($75)

628.	 Soccer World Cup in Mexico 1970. Commemorative Medal. 
Silver, 950 fine, 45mm, 57.2 grams. Jules Rimet trophy over stadium 
flanked by globes with hemispheres. Rev. Soccer player and Mayan 
ball player. Grove 1088a. Toned EF. ($150)
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629.	 Soccer World Cup in Mexico 1970. Commemorative Medal. 
Silver, 40mm. Two soccer players over soccer ball surrounded by 
legend in 4 languages. Rev. Aztec god Tanatinh, god of sun and 
combat. Toned EF. ($100)

630.	 (Book) Weisweiler, Hennes. IXth Soccer World Cup, Mexico 
1970. 256pp., illustrated profusely in b&w and color, 22.5x30.1cm 
(8.9”x11.9”), in German. Detailed report on the World Cup in 
Mexico won by England. Pictorial boards, EF. ($100)

	 SAPPORO, 11th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1972
631.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by S. Fukuda. Sapporo 

Olympic emblem. Rev. Two large arrows attached to stylized 
athlete. EF, in acrylic case. ($575)

632.	 Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC. Goldplated, 14x19mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in white plastic wallet. ($125)

633.	 Soviet Team Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Soviet hammer and sickle 
emblem with red enameled flag, rings at l. Rev. Large snowflake 
with “Sapporo 1972” in center. Abt. EF. ($125)

634.	 Official Soviet Team Pin Set. Multicolor, mostly enameled. Ten 
different pins, all EF, cased. ($125)

c635.	 UPI Italy Press Pin. Goldplated, multicolor enamel, 26x20mm. EF. 
($100)

636.	 Official Commemorative Silver Medal. Silver, 50 grams, “1000”. 
View of Sapporo surrounded by snow flakes. Rev. Logo over 
Japanese and English legend. EF. ($150)

c637.	 Bobsled Mascot. Multicolor plastic, 9cm (3.5”) long, 9.5cm (3.7”) 
high. Bear mascot on sled, wearing goggles. Can also be a savings 
bank. VF-EF. Extremely rare. ($500)

638.	 Downhill Mascot. Multicolor plastic, 11.5cm (4.5”) high. Bear 
wearing goggles. Missing skis. Can also be a savings bank. EF. ($150)

c639.	 Official Logo and Events Pennant. Multicolor silk, 8.1x36.7cm 
(3.2”x14.5”). Red silk with gold legend, skier over logo and 
pictograms. Tassels at top. EF. ($125)

640.	 Participation Diploma. Red and silver, 28x38.4cm (11”x15.1”). Signed 
by Organizing Committee President Kogoro Uemura. EF. ($275)

641.	 (Ticket) Figure Skating, February 7, 1972, 7 p.m., Makomanai 
Indoor Skating Arena. With 2 gate checks, 20.1x8.4cm (7.9”x3.3”). 
Beatrix Schuba, Austria, wins gold. EF. ($100)

	 MUNICH, 20th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1972
642.	 Official Torch. Steel, 73cm (28.8”), made by Krupp. The fire was 

lit in Olympia, Greece on July 28 and carried 5539 km in 29 days to 
Munich by 5976 runners. EF. ($2,750)

643.	 Fuel Pack for the Munich Torch. Aluminum, 18.5cm (7.3”). 
Empty. Sm. nick, abt. EF. ($125)

644.	 Olympic Miniature Torch as Lighter. Steel, 30cm (11.8”) with 
Olympic rings and Munich 1972 Olympic Games legend. EF, in 
original pictorial box. ($275)

c645.	 Torchbearer Plaque. Green ceramic with gold design, 4.6x7.2cm 
(1.8”x2.8”). Torchbearer running towards viewer, rings and legend at 
l. EF. ($75)

646.	 Cased Participation Medal. Steel, 49mm, by F. König. Munich 
Olympic emblem, wreath of rays with superimposed spiral, over 
German legend in two lines. Rev. Olympic rings over two hands, one 
holding stylized olive branch. EF, in acrylic presentation case. ($400)
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647.	 Japanese Team Pin. Silvered, white and red enamel, 22x34mm. EF. 
($100)

648.	 Large German Olympic Society 1972 Bronze Recognition 
Plaque. 10.8x12.2cm (4.3”x4.8”), by Hofstätter. Flaming cauldron 
with Olympic rings. Rev. 6-line German legend with ribbon. In 
velvet and silk-lined case, EF. ($175)

649.	 German Sports Association Merit Medal (1972). Cast bronze, 
92x87mm. Five nude runners to l. Rev. Laurel branch in field, 
“Deutscher Sportbund” below, surrounded by laurel sprigs. EF, 
cased. ($175)

650.	 Trio of Commemorative Silver Medals for Sapporo and Munich 
1972. 30mm each. Mount Fuji and Olympic events for Sapporo 
Winter Games, Munich Stadium. Rev. Torches, and Kiel Sailing 
Boats. Rev. Sea gulls for summer games. Proof, FDC, in case of 
issue. ($125)

651.	 50th Anniversary of the Irish NOC Plaque, 1972. Silvered bronze, 
58x58mm. Elaborate Celtic design in relief. Rev. Olympic rings 
above 4-line legend. EF, in clear acrylic box. ($125)

c652.	 Austrian Olympic Committee Gold Medal Winner’s Ring. Gold, 
14 Karat, 20 grams. Multicolor enameled Austrian NOC logo with 
Munich spiral. Cased. EF. Beautiful ring. ($800)

653.	 Silver Target. Silver, 100mm (4”). Engraved Olympic rings over 2 
shooters. “MONACO 1972” below. EF. Rare presentation target for 
a Shooting Federation Judge. ($200)

c654.	 Tall Commemorative Colorful City View Spaten Beer Stein with 
Pewter Top. White porcelain with multicolor design, 22.5cm (8.9”) 
high. Horse-drawn Spaten Brewery beer wagon, Munich skyline in 
back, “Olympic City Munich 1972” (translated), and rings on top. 
Pewter rim around bottom, Spaten Brewery motto on top. EF. Very 
nice. ($175)

655.	 Commemorative Munich Olympic City View Beer Stein. Gray 
ceramic, 12.5cm (4.9”) high. Multicolor city view with Olympic 
rings between blue-white Bavarian design. EF. ($100)

656.	 Commemorative Löwenbrau Beer Stein. Gray ceramic, multicolor 
design, 12.3cm (4.8”). Löwenbrau logo over Olympic rings, dividing 
frieze of ancient Greek figures and Olympic legend. EF. ($100)

c657.	 Commemorative Olympic Yachting in Kiel Beer Stein. Porcelain, 
hand painted in color, 12.6cm (5”) tall, by Royal Porcelain Bavaria 
KPM. Olympic rings over Kiel coat of arms and “Kiel Olympiade 
1972”, surrounded by 9 images of different Olympic yachts, and 
Kiel views. EF. Rare. ($150)

c658.	 Commemorative Kiel 1972 Olympic Yachting Beer Stein. 
Multicolor, 13.6cm (5.4”), Kaiser porcelain manufactory. Cauldron 
with flame over Olympic rings flanked by Kiel city view and yachts 
with Laboe monument. EF. Rare. ($150)

c659.	 Commemorative Gold Logo Armband. Goldplated, each logo link 
25x24mm, total length 21cm (8.3”). Spiral. Rev. “XX Olympiade 
1972” over rings. EF. ($100)

c660.	 Commemorative Olympiad 1972 “Munich Child” Doll. Black 
and yellow felt monk’s dress, 25.5cm (10”) tall. With beer mug and 
sash “Olympiade 1972” and Olympic rings. EF. ($100)

c661.	 Commemorative Yachting Olympiad in Kiel Plate. White 
porcelain, black and gold design, 24.3cm (9.6”), Fürstenberg 
Porcelain. Legend and sailor in sailboat, after a sculpture “The 
Sailor” on the Oslo Quay in Kiel by K. Goedtke. Presented by Kiel 
Newspaper. EF. ($100)

c662.	 Large Commemorative Porcelain Ashtray. Multicolor, 21.6cm 
(8.5”), made by J.K.W. Porcelain Manufactory. 12 city views 
surround the Olympic Tower. Edges goldplated. EF. ($100)

c663.	 Commemorative Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey Bottle by 
Jim Beam. Multicolor Regal China, 15x25cm (5.9”x9.9”). Munich 
child between two flaming torches and “1972-München”. Rev. 
Fairytale figures Hänsel and Gretel in the woods, legend above. With 
part of cork, bottle is empty. EF. ($100)

c664.	 Commemorative Goebel Olympic Boxer Gnome. Multicolor 
porcelain, base 9.3x7.5cm (3.7”x3”), 18.5cm (7.3”) tall, by Goebel, 
W. Germany, maker of Hummel figurines. Max the gnome smiling, 
in boxing pose, Olympic rings on his hat. EF. Scarce. ($100)

665.	 Press Identity Card “E” of an Austrian Reporter. 4pp., green, 
7x14.6cm (2.8”x5.8”). With photo. EF. ($150)

c666.	 Sport in Art. Catalog of the Open-Air Exhibition on the 
Occasion of the Games of the XXth Olympiad Munich 1972, 
August 2-September 20. Munich, 1972. 77pp. of text, 49 full-page 
photo plates, mostly in color, of artwork from ancient Greece to 
modern times. Plus 8 art postcards in back. Color covers lt. wear, 
contents EF. ($100)

667.	 Program Rowing, August 29, 1972. 58pp., 20.9x19.6cm 
(8.2”x7.7”), in German, English and French. Includes list of 
all rowing participants by event, rowing program, August 27 to 
September 2, 1972. EF. ($75)
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668.	 Montreal 1972 Bid Book. Montreal Invites and is Ready. XXth 

Olympiad 1972. 75pp. illustrated in color and b&w, 25.3x35.5cm 
(10”x14”), in French and English. Stiff color covers, lt. wear, 
contents EF. ($250)

669.	 (Book and Record) Schneider, Werner. The Olympic Games 
1972. Gütersloh, 1972. 272pp., illustrated in b&w and color, 
in German. Munich summer games plus documentary on the 
terrorist act of the Black September group, and Sapporo winter 
games. Bertelsmann  Olympia Record laid in. Linen, color dust 
jacket. EF. ($100)

670.	 Seventh Bolivar Sports Games in Panama, 1973. Official 
Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Logo of the Bolivar Games with rings. Rev. 
Crowned shield. EF. ($100)

671.	 IX European Track & Field Championship in Rome, 1974. 
Cased Bronze Winner’s Medal. 70mm, by Attaroli. Winner seated 
on rock inscribed with logo. Rev. Large logo. Toned EF, with ribbon 
in Italian colors, cased. ($300)

672.	 (Book) Weisweiler, Hennes. Fussball Weltmeisterschaft 1974. 
Soccer World Cup 1974. München, 1974. 256pp., illustrated 
profusely in color and b&w, 22.4x30cm (8.8”x11.8”). Highlights of 
FIFA World Cups 1930-1970, extensive report on the 1974 World Cup 
in Germany, won by the German team. Pictorial boards. EF. ($100)

673.	 East German Olympic Society Medal to Further the Olympic 
Idea, 1974. Cupro-nickel, 40mm. Bust l. of Coubertin, restorer of 
the Modern Olympic Games. Rev. Legend and rings. EF. ($75)

674.	 VII Pan American Games in Mexico, 1975. Uruguay Team Badge. 
Brass, multicolor enamel, 5.8x10.7cm (2.3”x4.2”). EF. ($125)

	 INNSBRUCK, 12th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1976
675.	 Cased Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 50mm, by W. Pichl. 

Innsbruck Olympic emblem on ice crystals within German legend. 
Rev. Bergisel ski jump, panorama of Innsbruck and Austrian Alps in 
background. Toned EF, in presentation box. Scarce in this condition. ($750)

c676.	 Olympic Merit Medal in Case. Silver, 35mm. Two cauldrons over 
Olympic rings. Rev. Austrian State eagle. Awarded to an Austrian ski event 
judge. Toned EF, with multicolor ribbon, in presentation case. ($125)

677.	 Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC. Goldplated, 14x19mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in white plastic wallet. ($125)

678.	 Bulgarian Delegation Silver Presentation Plaque. Silvered bronze, 
5.5x15.5cm (2.2”x6.1”). Bulgarian logo over legend, Innsbruck 
Olympic logo below. EF. In Bulgarian NOC case. ($150)

c679.	 Austrian Skiing Judge’s Armband. Green plastic, white logo, 
pictogram, and function, 23.4cm (9.2”). EF. ($75)

c680.	 Gold Medal Winner Rosi Mittermayer Commemorative Coal 
Brick. 15.1x6cm (5.9”x2.4”), 4.6cm (1.8”) high. Rosi (gold in 
Downhill, silver in Giant Slalom and Slalom) on skis, Olympic rings 
at l. “1976 Gold-Rosi” legend. EF. ($125)

681.	 Participation Diploma. Silver and red, 22x37.5cm (8.7”x14.8”). 
Presented to an Austrian Judge. EF. ($250)

c682.	 Karl Schranz-Radio TV Assistant ABC-USA Identity Card. 
Green, 6x9cm (2.4”x3.5”). With photo. Karl Schranz of Austria won 
silver in giant slalom in Innsbruck 1964. He was one of the best 
giant slalom skiers in the 1960’s, winner of 6 world championship 
medals, and World Cup first in 1969 and 1970. EF. ($300)

c683.	 Soviet Nordic Skiing Official’s Identity Card “F”. Multicolor, 
6x9cm (2.4”x3.5”). EF. ($150)

684.	 (Ticket) Figure Skating Finals, Pairs, February 7, Olympia 
Stadion, 19.30 h, Price S. 500.-, 15x8cm (5.9”x3.1”). Irina Rodnina 
and Aleksandr Zaibev, USSR, won gold. Creased, VF-EF. ($100)

685.	 (Ticket) Figure Skating, Exhibition, February 15, 1976, 16.30h, 
Olympia-Stadion, Price S. 500.-. Crease, VF-EF. ($75)

	 MONTREAL, 21st OLYMPIC GAMES, 1976
686.	 Official Torch. Aluminum, 66cm (30”) tall. Stem painted red, 

with Montreal logo, top painted black. Designed by George Huel 
and Michael Dall. The flame was carried from Olympia, Greece to 
Athens where it was transferred by satellite to Ottawa; 245 runners 
carried it to Montreal. VF, wear. ($4,500)
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695.	 (Official Olympic Newspaper) Lake Placid Olympian. Group 
of 15 Issues from Vol. 1, Nr. 1, February 1977 to Vol. 2, Nr. 13, 
October 1979. All illustrated, 29x38.2cm (11.4”x15’). Construction 
of venues, torch relay, Olympic village, etc. EF. (15 pcs.) ($150)

	 MOSCOW, 22nd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1980
c696.	 Gold Winner’s Medal. Bronze with partial gold plating, 59mm, by 

Ilya Postol. Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Olympic flame in 
cauldron. EF. ($2,000)

697.	 Official Torch. Aluminum alloy, gray and gold. Moscow logo and 
legend in red, 56.1cm (22-1/2”) tall, designed by Boris Tuchin. 
Runners carried the torch during the 30-day torch relay from 
Olympia, Greece through Bulgaria and Romania to Moscow, a 
distance of 4976 km. Used in the torch relay, VF-EF, darkened 
around top. ($2,750)

698.	 Cased Large Bulgarian Torch Bearer Presentation Medal. Bronze, 
70mm. Hands passing flaming torch. Rev. Moscow and Bulgarian 
NOC logo surrounded by 13 city coat of arms touched by the torch 
relay in Bulgaria June 25 – July 1, 1980. Toned EF, cased. ($275)

699.	 Commemorative Soccer Player Medal. Cast bronze, 14.8cm 
(5.8”). Two soccer players in high relief. Rev. Large Moscow 1980 
logo. Hanger at top. EF. Bold style. ($125)

700.	 Olympic Summer Games 1896-1980 Commemorative Medal 1980. 
Goldplated bronze, 80mm. View of Moscow. Rev. Rings encircled by 3 
lines with names of summer games 1896 to 1976. EF. ($125)

701.	 Opening Ceremony Bugle. Brass, 20.5x31.6cm (8.1”x12.4”). 
Moscow logo and “Moscow 80” in Cyrillic on side, makers mark 
and number. Abt. EF. ($400)

687.	 Cased Participation Medal. Copper, 45mm, by G. Huel and 
P. Pelletier. Montreal Olympic stadium over French legend in 
two lines. Rev. Montreal Olympic emblem, a stylized “M” above 
Olympic rings. EF, mottled toning, in leather case (lt. hdlg.). ($375)

c688.	 Official Commemorative Silver Medal. Sterling silver, 50mm, 
68 grams, made by Huguenin. Logo over city view. Rev. View of 
Olympic stadium. Unc., in original box with certificate. ($125)

c689.	 Propane Security Lamp for the Montreal 1976 Flame. Glass and 
golden brass lamp mounted on wooden black and red painted cube, 
26.7x26.7cm (10.5”x10.5”), 58.4cm (23”) high. Used as a security 
lamp along the flame’s journey from Ottawa to Montreal and during 
the burning of the flame in the Olympic stadium through the Games, 
also for official ceremonies and press conferences.  1 of only 2 
made. EF. ($7,500)

c690.	 Beautiful Coalport Commemorative XXI Olympiad Porcelain 
Urn. Multicolor, handpainted, gilded in 24 Karat gold, 30.5cm 
(12”) tall. Flaming torch dividing view of Acropolis in Athens and 
Montreal City, golden Canadian coat of arms on back. Golden eagle 
perched on globe on top. Swirling feather décor in gold. Only 100 
urns were made. EF. Very rare. ($1,750)

691.	 Pierre de Coubertin Commemorative Medal (1979).  White 
metal, 80mm uniface. Bust of Coubertin, rings above stadium. 
Uneven silvering. VF-EF, looped. ($75)

	 LAKE PLACID, 13th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1980
692.	 Participation Medal. Nickel-silver, 76mm, by M. Jovine. Modern 

relief views of nine winter sports. Rev. Lake Placid Olympic 
emblem surrounded by the words of the Olympic oath in four 
concentric circles. EF. ($350)

693.	 Large Red Austrian Team Pin. Gilt, red enamel, 33x38mm. EF. ($80)
694.	 Press Identity Card of a German Journalist. Pink and white, 

7.9x12.4cm (3.1”x4.9”). Laminated. First time badges were replaced 
by ID cards. EF. ($125)
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c702.	 Commemorative Porcelain Samovar. Handpainted in green, 
purple and pink, 21.5cm (8.5”) tall. Spout, handle, top and bottom 
are goldplated. On top is a little teapot with the Moscow Olympic 
logo. EF. ($175)

703.	 Smiling Porcelain Misha. Brown, 22cm (8.7”) high, maker on 
bottom. Standing smiling Misha, Olympic rings on belt. EF. ($125)

c704.	 Commemorative Moscow Logo and Peacock Dish. Brass, 
multicolor enamel, 16.8cm (6.6”) wide, 5.5cm (2.2”) high. Large 
peacocks and logo in center surrounded by peacock shapes, edge 
decorated with peacocks. EF. ($150)

c705.	 Commemorative Large Mascot Misha Vase. Multicolor enameled 
brass, 44cm (17.3”). Smiling Misha surrounded by intricate flower 
design. EF. ($150)

706.	 Participation Diploma. Multicolor, 29.3x42.2cm (11.5”x16.6”). 
Presented to a Judge who won gold medals in Rome 1960 and 
Tokyo 1964. Abt. EF, sm. crease, some white-out. ($200)

707.	 Bulgarian NOC Torch Relay Diploma, June 25 to July 1, 1980. 
Gray and gold, 22x33cm (8.7”x13”). Torchbearer with torch in 
background. Lt. corner creases, o.w. EF. ($125)

708.	 Identity Card for a Member of the Orchestra. 65x85mm 
(2.6”x3.3”), with photo. EF. ($100)

709.	 Program of the Olympic Torch Relay. 67pp, illustrated in b&w 
and color, 10.5x19.3cm (4.1”x7.7”), in Russian. Torch relay 
program by day, from Olympia to Moscow. Abt. EF. ($75)

710.	 Official Program. Judo, July 27-August 2, 1980. 30pp., illus., 
10.5x20cm, in English. Color cover. Abt. EF. ($75)

711.	 Honorary Olympic Order Diploma Bestowed by the IOC in 
1982. Stiff embossed paper, 28x37cm (11”x14.6”). Laurel wreath 
with gold embossed Olympic rings over award legend, signed 
in black by IOC President Samaranch. The Olympic Order is the 
highest decoration of the IOC. EF. Rare. ($450)

	 SARAJEVO, 14th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1984
712.	 Official Torch. Stainless steel cylinder, bowl gold colored with 

“Sarajevo ‘84” legend. Length 57.5cm (22.6”), weight 680 grams. 
Manufactured by Nippon K. under the supervision of Mizuno Corp. 
EF, with official display stand. ($8,500)

713.	 Cased Large Size Participation Medal. Bronze, 9.5x10.3cm 
(3.7”x4.1”) uniface, by Nebojsa Mitric. Stylized “Sarajevo 84” 
above logo. One of only 100 medals presented to high officials. EF, 
in large presentation case. Very rare. ($3,750)

714.	 Identity Card of a West German Biathlon Gold Medalist. Red 
and white, 7.2x13.1cm (2.8”x5.2”). With photo. EF. ($250)

714A.	Commemorative Pewter Cup. 8.5cm (3.3”) tall, made in Germany. Map 
of Yugoslavia with Sarajevo, Olympic fire cauldron and rings below; 
view of Parliament in Sarajevo; and five winter sport events. EF. ($75)

	 LOS ANGELES, 23rd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1984
c715.	 Team Dressage Reserve Champion Badge for the Winning 

Horse, August 9, 1984, Santa Anita Park. Logo in center 
surrounded by ivory, yellow and red cockade, 18.5cm (7.3”). With 
gold tassel and red, yellow and white ribbons inscribed in gold. EF. 
Very decorative and rare. ($3,500)

716.	 Official Torch. Brass-finished aluminum with tan leather handle, 
length 56.5cm (22.4”). Bowl portrays Olympic rings, motto and L.A. 
Memorial Coliseum Stadium. Flame lit in Olympia, Greece on May 
7, 1984, and it arrived in New York the following day. It took 82 days 
to carry the flame through 33 states, 9,375 miles, to Los Angeles. 
Two light bumps at top o.w. VF-EF, lt. wear around top. ($2,750)

717.	 Third Place Italian Volleyball Team Winner’s Medal Presented 
by the Italian Volleyball Federation. Bronze, 50mm. Victory 
seated above Coliseum Stadium, similar design as on winner’s 
medal. Rev. 7-line Italian legend and engraved name of a Volleyball 
team member. EF. ($500)

703 706 707 708 709 710 711

713

712 717

714
714A

716



45

c718.	 Cased Chinese Olympic Committee Medal. Brass, 12.8cm (5”). 
Yellow enameled Chinese and English NOC legend surrounding 
color logo. The medal has a beautiful ring like a bell. First time since 
1952 that China participated again in Olympic Games. Housed in 
silk case, VF, medal EF. ($250)

c719.	 Thailand Team Pin. Gilt, partially enameled in color, 40x67mm. 
Elephant over rings and “Thailand/LA. 1984”. EF. ($75)

c720.	 Limited Edition Sponsor Set – Corporate Issue. Gilt and 
cloisonné pins, multicolor. 48 different sponsor pins housed in 
wooden frame with gold trim, 48x39cm (19”x15.4”). EF. ($150)

721.	 Commemorative Colorful Events Beer Stein with Pewter Top. 
Gray and dark blue ceramic, 16.4 (6.5”) high, designed by Craig 
Calsbeek, made by Thewalt, W. Germany. Four colorful images 
of athletics, water sports, gymnastics and ball games (soccer, 
basketball, baseball, etc.) Numbered. EF. ($100)

c722.	 Commemorative Torch Relay Porcelain Plate. Multicolor, 22cm 
(8.7”), by Escalera Production Art. Female torch runner with flaming 
torch, ten sports, Los Angeles City Hall and Olympic stadium in 
background. EF, with certificate and original box. ($100)

723.	 Participation Diploma for a German Gold Medal Winning 
Fencer. Silver and red, 38x38cm (15”x15”). Silver stars in motion 
logo over color rings. EF. ($400)

724.	 Olympic Arts Festival Participation Diploma. Multicolor, 
38.2x38.2cm (15”x15”). Signed by President, Vice President and 
Chairman of Organizing Committee and Director of Olympic Arts 
Festival. With silver embossed Olympic rings. Unissued. In original 
envelope. EF. ($150)

725.	 Graphic Standard Manual. Spiral-bound, 78 unnumbered pages in 
8 chapters, b&w and color, 32x23cm (12.6”x9.1”) oblong. General 
information, the logo, the Olympic rings, mascot, pictograms, etc. 
Covers spotty, contents EF. Scarce. ($200)

726.	 Official Olympic Guide. 296pp. illus. in color, 20.9x27.3cm 
(8.2”x10.8”). Program, events, great Olympic Moments TV 
coverage, Arts Festival, Southern California, maps, etc. EF. ($100)

727.	 Official Olympic Souvenir Program. 324pp. illus. in color, 
20.6x27.5cm (8.1”x10.8”). Program, venues, events, previous games 
and champions, etc. Color covers. EF. ($100)

728.	 Official Torch of the 10th Asian Games in Seoul, 1986. Partially 
steel, goldplated top, 55cm (21.7”) tall. With gold logo and silver 
legend. EF. ($2,750)

729.	 10th Asian Games in Seoul, 1986. Participation Medal. Bronze, 
50mm. View of the Seoul Sports Complex. Rev. Scene of traditional 
Korean sports. In presentation case. EF. ($125)

730.	 Gold First Place Winner’s Medal in the 15th Central American 
and Caribbean Games in Santiago, Dominican Republic, 1986. 
Goldplated, 60mm. Logo. Rev. Crowned shield of Santiago. With 
red-white-purple ribbon. EF. ($250)

	 CALGARY, 15th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1988
731.	 Volunteer’s Medal. Bronze, 64mm. Large logo, same design as 

participation medal. Rev. Steps and legend for Team ‘88. Unc., in 
brown velvet case. ($150)

732.	 Complete Set of 14 American Team Pins for Calgary 1988. Each 
athlete and some officials received a set from the U.S.O.C. They 
were never available to the public. In wooden case, under glass. EF. 
($350)

c733.	 Torchbearer’s Suit and Hat. Red and white jacket, torch relay logo 
on chest, red pants, and a white wool hat with torch relay logo. EF. 
(3 pcs.) ($225)

734.	 Identity Card of an East Germany Double Gold Medal Winner 
in Luge. 9.5x14cm (3.7”x5.5”). With photo, signature on rev. EF. 
($225)
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735.	 The Official Souvenir Program. 232pp. illus. in color, 
20.9x27.7cm (8.2”x10.9”), in English and French. Program, venues, 
many interviews with previous gold medal winners, etc. Color 
covers. EF. ($125)

	 SEOUL, 24th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1988
c736.	 Cased Second Place Silver Winner’s Medal Awarded for 

Taekwondo. Silver, 60mm. Mascot Hodori in Taekwondo pose, 3-line 
legend at l. Rev. Dove of peace, logo above, “Taekwondo” on edge. 
Taekwondo, which originated in Korea, was an official demonstration 
sport. With multicolor ribbon, housed in blue velvet presentation case. 
EF. Rare. ($4,500)

c737.	 Official Torch. Brass, 50cm (20”), with tan leather handle, designed 
by Lee Woo-Sing. Bowl depicts dragons, Seoul Olympic logo 
enameled in color below. Used in the torch relay: partially burnt 
around the top, rubbing, dark spots on leather part, VF. ($5,000)

738.	 Torchbearer Plaque. Goldplated bronze, 55x55mm. Large flaming 
torch, logo over Korean legend. Rev. Legend, Hodori with flaming 
torch at left. EF. ($175)

739.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by K. Kwanghyun. 
South Gate below mountain, cloud, crane, and sun. Rev. Seoul 
Olympic emblem over English legend in two lines. EF, in 
presentation case. ($375)

740.	 Pierre de Coubertin Commemorative Medal. White metal, 
60mm. Victory, bust of Coubertin and dove with rings. Rev. Sports 
emblem. Looped. EF. ($75)

c741.	 Seoul 1988 Olympic Events Pin Set. 27 gilt and cloisonné pins 
showing mascot Hodori the Tiger in Olympic events: cycling, 
yachting, field hockey, fencing, etc. Housed in wooden frame, 
38x31cm (15”x12.2”). EF. ($125)

c742.	 Saudi Arabian Olympic Committee Presentation Plaque. Gilt 
and silvered, multicolor enamel, 20x14.3cm (7.9”x5.6”). Affixed 
Saudi Arabian logo and Seoul 1988 logo on plaque with Arabic and 
English legend. Housed in green velvet case. EF. ($150)

743.	 Commemorative Clock in Form of Olympic Stadium. Black, 
16.7cm (6.6”) tall, 14.3cm (5.6”) wide. EF. ($125)

c744.	 Commemorative Theatrical Mask Set. Three-dimensional color 
masks: Chuibali, Mial Halmi, Bune, Yunip and Jangkun, mounted on 
black background with Seoul logo, in wooden frame, 31.5x31.5cm 
(12.4”x12.4’), glazed. EF. ($125)

745.	 Olympic Village Commemorative Wooden Plaque. 17x12.2cm 
(6.7”x4.8”). View of Olympic village, between logo and legend. EF. 
($100)

746.	 Official Guide and Souvenir Program. 304pp., color and b&w 
photos, 21x29.7cm (8.3”x11.7”). Program, venues, Seoul and Korea, 
history, etc. Stiff color covers, lt. scuffing, contents EF. ($125)

747.	 Participation Diploma for a Greek Shooting Official. Multicolor, 
30.1x41.1cm (11.9”x16.2”). Gold embossed logo on red, signed by 
IOC President Samaranch and OC President Park She-Jik. EF, in 
brown slipcover. ($250)

748.	 (Ticket) Opening Ceremony, September 17, 1988, 10:30 – 13:30, 
Olympic Stadium. Multicolor, 13.9x7.5cm (5.5”x3”), Price W 
30,000. EF. ($100)

749.	 Asian Games in Beijing Participation Medal, 1990. Bronze, 
60mm. Tiannaman Square, logo above. Rev. Mascot. EF, in wooden 
box with gilt legend. ($100)

	 ALBERTVILLE, 16th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1992
750.	 Large Berchtesgaden 1992 Cased Bid Medal. Clear acrylic with 

color swirls and black legend, 9.8x9.8cm (3.9”x3.9”), 30mm thick. 
EF. In red leatherette box, gilt Olympic motto on top. ($125)

751.	 Swiss Olympic Team Medal. Silvered, multicolor enamel, 
56x56mm. Albertville color logo dividing French and Swiss color 
flags. Rev. 5-line French legend. EF, in presentation case. ($300)

752.	 Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC. Goldplated, 14x19mm. 
Unc. Numbered, in white plastic wallet. ($125)
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753.	 Official Program, in English Language. 266pp. illus. throughout, 
23x29.8cm (9.1”x11.7”). A wealth of information. EF. ($80)

	 BARCELONA, 25th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1992
754.	 Official Torch. Chrome-plated aluminum, 65cm (23.6”), designed 

by André Rich.”XXV Olympiad Barcelona 1992” legend and 
Barcelona emblem goldplated on stem. EF. Very scarce and beautiful 
torch. ($6,500)

755.	 Participation Medal. Burnished copper, 70mm, by X. Corbero. 
Spanish legend in four lines over Barcelona Olympic emblem, a 
stylized jumping athlete. Rev. Spiral and elongated bolt of lighting. 
EF, in original pouch. ($200)

756.	 Swiss Olympic Team Medal. Bronze, multicolor enamel, 
56x56mm. Barcelona logo over Spanish and Swiss color flags. Rev. 
8-line legend in Spanish and French. EF, in presentation case. ($300)

c757.	 Olympic Pride – Female Winner on Podium. Multicolor Lladro 
porcelain, 21cm (8.3”). Proud victorious girl on podium with 
flaming torch over crossed laurel branches. EF, in original box. 
($200)

c758.	 Commemorative Set of Weapons of Moroland, Made for the 
Barcelona Olympic Games by the Amateur Boxing Association 
of the Philippines. Multicolor handpainted wooden board, 
19.4x21.7cm (7.6”x8.5”). Contains 10 miniature affixed weapons 
with names. EF. ($100)

759.	 Official Souvenir Program. 246pp. illustrated in color and b&w, 
21x28.3cm (8.3”x11.1”), in English and French. EF. ($125)

760.	 Set of 13 Regulations for all Sports in Barcelona 1992. 
Multicolor, 10x21cm (3.9”x8.3”), in French and English. EF. ($200)

761.	 Identity Card “F” of a German Field Hockey Gold Medal Winner. 
9.5x14.1cm (3.7”x5.6”). With photo, signed on back. EF. ($250)

762.	 (Book) Olympic Games and Paralympics 1992. Published by 
Sport-Agentur Kranz, Gelnhausen. 208pp., illustrated in color, 
23.1x33.8cm (9.1”x13.3”), in German. Rports on the Olympic and 
Paralympic Games. Red boards with pictorial dust jacket. EF. ($125)

763.	 (Book) Olympia Barcelona 92. Schaarn, 1992. 269pp., illustrated 
profusely in color, 24.4x34.5cm (9.6”x13.6”), in German. Beautiful 
full-page photos of all events, plus results. Blue linen with pictorial 
dust jacket, EF. ($125)

	 LILLEHAMMER, 17th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1994
764.	 Official Souvenir Torch. 60cm (23.8”), wood and metal engraved 

with 6 winter events. Accompanied by wooden display stand, 31cm 
(12.2”) tall featuring Lillehammer logo and torch runner. EF, in 
original pictorial box. ($300)

765.	 Complete Set of 14 U.S. Team Pins for Lillehammer 1994. In 
wooden case, under glass. Each athlete and some officials received a 
set from the U.S.O.C. They were never available to the public. New. 
($375)

766.	 Official Xerox 1994 Olympic Limited Edition Commemorative 
Set of 12 Pictogram Pins. Numbered, framed, 28.7x22.5cm 
(11.3”x8.9”). ($100)

c767.	 Torchbearer Suit. White and blue nylon, large size. Torchbearer 
logo in color on front, and a large one on back. EF. ($200)

768.	 Lillehammer 1994 Winter. ’94 Guide. 160pp. illus. in color, 
11.3x21.9cm (4.4”x8.6”), in English. Program, venues, events, 
volunteers, medical services, etc. Color covers. EF. ($100)

769.	 The Official Olympic Program. Published by the Organising 
Committee. 144pp. illus. in color, 21.9x27.9cm (8.6”x11”), in 
English. Program, venues, Olympic history, Olympic legends (sport 
stars), Olympic winter sports, Arts Festival, etc. Color covers. EF. 
($100)
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	 ATLANTA, 26th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1996 
770.	 Official Centennial Torch.  Silvered aluminum and wood, 55cm 

(21.65”). Names of all 23 Olympic cities from 1896 to 1996 
inscribed on torch. The Hellenic Olympic Committee celebrated the 
100th Anniversary of the 1896 Olympic Games in the Panathenean 
Stadium in Athens on April 6, 1996. Part of this celebration was 
the re-enactment of the 1896 Games. Olympic medalists and 
representatives of all cities who had hosted the Olympic Games 
since 1896 took part in the torch run within the stadium. Afterwards, 
they took the torches back to their Olympic cities for a ceremony. 
Unused. EF. ($2,500)

771.	 Official Torch.  Aluminum and Georgia pecan wood, 80cm (31.5”) 
length, designed by Peter Mastrogiannis. 22 reeds represent the 
cities where Olympic Games were held since 1896. Gathered 
by 2 goldplated brass bands, the top band displays the Atlanta 
torch logo and the quilt of leaves design, the bottom band lists all 
Olympic cities since 1896. The wooden pecan handle represents the 
connection of the flame between heaven and earth. The flame was lit 
in Olympia. It reached Los Angeles on April 27 and ended 84 days 
later in Atlanta, carried by 10,000 relay runners, horses, bicycles, 
trains, ships, and hydroplanes.  EF. ($2,500)

c772.	 Centennial Olympic Games Medal, 1996. Goldplated, 80mm. 
Chinese dragon with inset garnet stone and Chinese NOC logo 
above stadium. Rev. Dove of Peace with Olympic events between 
“1896 – 1996”, English and Chinese legend. Unc., in acrylic box. 
Rare. ($150)

773.	 IOC President Samaranch Appreciation Medal by the Russian 
Olympic Committee. Goldplated, 50mm. Victory, seated, same 
design as on a winner’s medal, names of Olympic cities from 
Moscow to Atlanta, all under Samaranchs’ direction. Rev. Head l. of 
Samaranch. Unc., in red case. ($175)

774.	 Complete Set of Ten Atlanta 1996 NBC Pins. Goldplated, 
multicolor, domed. All EF, in original case. ($100)

775.	 Centennial of Olympic Games – Athens 1896 Commemorative 
Participation Medal, 1996. Bronze, 60mm, made by Olympic 
Sports Library in Munich, Germany. Seated female. Rev. Greek 
legend in open laurel wreath. Unc., cased, with brochure. ($150)

776.	 Bid Medal for Atlanta 1996 Olympic Games. Goldplated bronze, 
63mm. Early bid logo. Rev. Hand holding torch. EF. ($100)

777.	 Wooden Presentation Box for Atlanta 1996 Winner’s Medal. 
13.3x17.8cm (5.2”x7”). Logo on top, inside lined with black velvet 
and gold logo. EF. ($750)

778.	 Waterford Crystal Atlanta 1996 Olympic Torch. 10.2x20cm 
(4”x2.9”), 3.1cm (1.2”) thick. Cauldron with “100 Atlanta 1996” 
and Olympic rings, flame logo above. EF, in original case with silver 
Atlanta logo. ($175)

c779.	 Large Centennial Beer Stein. Brown and red, partially goldplated, 
54cm (21.3”) tall. Full-relief of the 1896 official report cover 
surrounded by gold pictograms. The lid is topped with a gold 
Olympic flame, and a vine-covered column forms the handle. 
EF, in original pictorial box. An impressive souvenir of the 1996 
Centennial Games. ($225)

780.	 IOC Identity Card of a Previous German Six-Time Olympic 
Equestrian Gold Medal Winner. 4pp., green and ocher, 8.8x14cm 
(3.5”x5.5”). With photo. EF. ($200)

781.	 Official Souvenir Program. 195pp., illustrated in color, 
22.8x26.6cm (9”x10.5”). Includes “100 Years of Glory”, an 
illustrated report on each Olympic Games since 1896, all 1996 
events, athletes, program, etc. EF. ($100)

782.	 Set of 25 Explanatory Books (Regulations) for all Sports in 
Atlanta 1996. Multicolor, 10.5x21cm (4.1”x8.3”), in English and 
French. Housed in green cardboard slipcase. EF. ($200)

783.	 Xth Paralympic Games Official Commemorative Program. 
132pp. illustrated in color, 21.3x27.6cm (8.4”x10.9”). EF. ($100)
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	 NAGANO, 18th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1998 
784.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Nagano logo over legend. 

Rev. Wooded mountainside. EF, in box with gilt logo. ($375)
c785.	 Swiss Olympic Team Medal. Silvered, partially enameled in color, 

56x56mm. Logo between Japanese and Swiss shield. Rev. Japanese 
and English legend. Unc., in presentation case. ($300)

c786.	 Swiss Team Pin Set. 12 color enameled pins, 33x26mm each, 
showing different sports. Unc., cased. (12 pins) ($175)

787.	 Nagano 1998 Winter. Official Guide Book. First printing, June 
1997, published by the Organising Committee.  192pp. illus. in 
color, 10x21cm (3.9”x8.3”), in English. Program, venues, Olympic 
Winter Games since 1924, Nagano and surroundings, travel, 
accommodation, etc. With separate guide map. Yellow-brown 
covers. EF. ($100)

788.	 The Official Olympic Program. 175pp. illus. in color, 21x29.6cm 
(8.3”x11.7”), in English. Contains all the important information for 
the Nagano 1988 Winter Games. EF. ($125)

	 SYDNEY, 27th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2000
c789.	 Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded  for Baseball. 

Silver, 68mm, by Wojciech Pietranik. Victory seated above stadium. 
Rev. Olympic rings over Sydney opera house and Sydney torch. 
Last time the obverse design since 1928 Amsterdam was on a winner 
medal. New design since Athens 2004. With blue ribbon embroidered 
in silver “SYDNEY 2000”. EF. ($9,500)

c790.	 Team Dressage Seventh Place Badge with Ribbons for the 
Winning Horse. Silvered center with logo surrounded by 3 different 
circular cockades in different blue shades, 17.9cm (7.1”). With 5 
long ribbons with silver legend. Very decorative and rare. Lt. wear in 
center o.w. EF. ($2,250)

791.	 Participant’s Pin Presented by the IOC. Goldplated, 13x20mm. 
Numbered, in white plastic wallet. EF. ($100)

c792.	 Swiss Olympic Team Medal. Silvered, multicolor enamel, 
56x56mm. Sydney logo between Australian and Swiss flags. Rev. 
3-line English legend. Unc., in presentation case. ($275)

793.	 Swiss Team Pin Set. 16 multicolor enameled pins with affixed 
athletes for different events, 29x25mm. Unc., cased. (16 pins) ($200)

794.	 Sydney 2000. Set of 23 Ukrainean Team Pins. Goldplated, color 
enameled, 11x29mm. EF, in original case. ($100)

	 SALT LAKE CITY, 19th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2002
795.	 Official Torch. Silver colored metal and glass, 83.8cm (33”) long. 

Shaped like a fiery icicle in motion, the polished silver colored 
bottom bears the motto “Light the fire within”; center metal and 
glass top section in “frozen flame” texture with logo on metal part. 
EF. ($2,500)

796.	 Soviet Paralympic Team Medal. Goldplated, 39mm. Paralympic 
logo. Rev. Russian double-headed eagle. Unc., in red presentation 
case. ($100)

797.	 Complete Set of 16 Daily Programs, Day 1 and 2, Feb. 9 and 10, 
2002 to Day 17 February 24, 2002. Illustrated in color throughout. 
EF. (16 issues.) ($175)

798.	 Official Program. 148pp. illus. in color, 22.3x26.6cm (9”x10.5”). 
Violet and silver covers. EF. ($100)

	 ATHENS, 28th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2004 
799.	 Official Torch. Silver colored metal and olive wood, 68cm (26.8”) 

long. The torch resembles an olive leaf, and the design wants to 
express “Pan Metron Ariston” (All things in moderation, translated 
from Greek). A simple and beautiful design. EF. ($2,350)

800.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Athens 2004 logo. Rev. 
Games legend. Greek text and wavy decoration on both sides. 
Mounted inside cardboard, between color covers. Space for 
participation diploma inside back cover. EF. ($275)

801.	 Paralympic Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Athens 2004 
Paralympic logo. Rev. Legend. Greek text and wavy decoration on 
both sides. Mounted inside cardboard, between color covers. Space 
for participation diploma inside back cover. EF. ($225)
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802.	 Swiss Team Pin Set. 20 multicolor, domed pins for different events, 
18x34mm. Unc., cased. (20 pins). ($200)

c803.	 Pair of Commemorative Porcelain Plates. Both 21cm (8.3”), 
by Efsimon. “Olympia 2004” around logo, lt. and dark blue. And 
“Athens 2004 Olympic Games” within legend, blue and grey. EF. (2 
pcs.) ($125)

804.	 Kazakhstan Team Shirt. White with blue design, Athens 2004 logo 
on r. arm. Large size. EF. No photo. EF. ($125)

805.	 Fifth Place Winner’s Diploma Awarded in Boxing Welter 
Weight. Multicolor, 20.9x29.8cm (8.2”x11.7”). Facsimile signatures 
of IOC and Athens 2004 Organizing Committee Presidents. In 
slipcover. EF. ($275)

806.	 Complete Set of 35 Olympic Sports Leaflets. Multicolor, 6pp. 
foldout, 9.9x20.9cm (3.9”x8.2”) each section, in Greek. Mascots 
illustrate different sports on cover. EF ($100)

c807.	 Athens 2004. Named Participation Diploma. Multicolor, 
21x29.6cm (8.3”x11.7”). EF. ($175)

	 TORINO, 20th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2006
c809.	 Cased Silver Winner’s Medal for Figure Skating - Mixed Ice 

Dancing. Silver, 10.7cm (4.2”), designed by Dario Quatrini. Torino 
logo. Rev. Figure skater and inscription “Figure Skating / Men’s 
Single”. Edge inscribed “XX Olympic Winter Games” in Italian, 
French and English. The empty space in the center represents the 
Italian piazza. With multicolor silk ribbon. In presentation case, EF. 
($14,500)

810.	 Official Torch. Blue techno-polymer-coated aluminum, 77cm 
(30.3”) long, made by Pininfarina. The fire was lit in Olympia on 
November 27, 2005, and arrived in Rome on December 8. Until 
February 10 the torch traveled over 11,300 km across Italy, also 
France, Switzerland and Slovenia. EF. ($2,250)

811.	 (Graphic Manual) Torino 2006. Look of the Games Made 
Simple. Draft 2 – 15/9/05. 29 pages illustrated in color, 
42.5x29.8cm (16.7”x11.7”). Color palette, application examples, 
look of all venues, the Olympic Village etc. Spiral bound. EF. 
Scarce. ($200)

	 BEIJING, 29th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2008
c812.	 Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Baseball. 

Silver, 70mm, with inlaid light green jade. Winged goddess of 
Victory above Panathenian Stadium in Athens. Rev. Logo in center 
surrounded by jade, event engraved at top. Ornate loop, with red and 
orange ribbon with “Beijing 2008” and Olympic rings. Baseball was 
an Olympic event only from 1992 to 2008. EF. ($9,750)

c813.	 Official Torch. Red and anodized aluminum, 72cm (18.4”) long. 
Curved form in the shape of a paper scroll, with lucky clouds graphic 
expressing harmony. The torch relay started in Olympia, Greece, on 
March 24, traveled to over 100 cities on five continents and all of 
China, a distance of 137,000km. Although a large number of torches 
were made they remain extremely hard to find. EF. ($5,500)

814.	 Commemorative Bird’s Nest Olympic Stadium and Mascots 
Medal. Copper, 80mm (3.1”), by China Printing and Minting 
Corporation. 3-dimensional view of the stadium with doves at 
opening ceremony. Rev. Five Fuwa mascots. EF. In wooden box and 
case. ($150)

c815.	 Red Torchbearer T-Shirt and Shorts Set. Medium size. White, 
torch relay logo with red and gray design, large Beijing 2008 over 
color rings on back. Shorts with torch relay logo and rings. EF. (2 
pcs.) ($125)

	 VANCOUVER, 21st OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2010
816.	 Official Torch. Stainless steel, aluminum and white sheet molding 

compound, 94.5cm (37.1”), made by Bombardier. The lines of the 
torch reflect the lines made by snow and ice winter sports. It shows 
the engraved motto “With Glowing Hearts / Des plus brilliants 
exploits” and the logo. The torch relay ended after its 45000 km 
journey through Canada with the lighting of the Olympic flame 
cauldron at the opening ceremony on February 12, 2010.  EF, with 
original protective sleeve and mailing box. ($2,250)

c817.	 Silver Medal Winner’s Diploma Awarded for Speedskating – 
Men’s 1000M. Green and blue stiff paper, 30.5x23cm (12”x9.1”), 
rings and logo in silver. In presentation envelope. Plus Closing 
Ceremony Korean Flagbearer’s Accreditation. Pink, laminated, 
9x14cm (3.5”x5.5”). The speedskater was chosen to lead the Korean 
team in the Closing Ceremony due to his unexpected gold and silver 
medal victory. Both EF (2 pcs.) ($2,000)

802 805

806

810

811

814

816

Please Bid Early!



818.	 Fifth Place Winner’s Diploma Awarded for Speedskating – 
Men’s 1500M. Green and blue stiff paper, rings and logo in silver, 
30.5x23cm (12”x9.1”). The speedskater was chosen to lead the 
Korean team in the Closing Ceremony due to his unexpected gold 
and silver medal victory. Speedkater also won silver and gold 
medals in Vancouver 2010. In presentation envelope. EF. ($500)

819.	 Complete Set of 16 Russian Team Pins. Silvered, 45x38mm (15) 
and 30x30mm (1), enameled in white-blue-red. 15 different team 
events plus the numbered “Russia 2010” pin with affixed eagle. All 
Unc. (16 pcs.) ($125)

820.	 Official Games Hockey Puck. Color logo and green-blue design 
with Olympic rings. EF. ($125)

821.	 Winner’s Medal Gray Wool Pouch and Winner’s Scarf. Gray 
wool with logo, 14.5x16.5cm (5.7”x6.5”). Contains official gray and 
white design scarf with explanation of the winner’s medal in English 
and French. EF. (2 pcs.) ($900)

822.	 The 16th Asian Games in Guangzhou, China, 2010. Participation 
Medal. Silverplated, 53mm. Flame reaching towards star. Rev. The 
mascots. Unc., in wooden case with leather stripe, lined in velvet. 
($175)

823.	 Two Ladies Figure Skates Signed by All 7 American Gold 
Medalists: Tenley Albright, Carol Heiss, Peggy Fleming, Dorothy 
Hamill, Kristi Yamaguchi, Tara Lipinski, and Sarah Hughes.  Also 
signing is the only living 2-time German Olympic champion 
Katarina Witt. EF. (2 pcs). ($600)

The 17th IOC World Olympic Collector’s Fair and the 30th Olympin Festival
will be held in conjunction with the 32nd National Sports Collectors Convention ( NSCC )

in Rosemont near Chicago, Illinois from August 4 to 7, 2011.
 

This is the first time that the IOC World Olympic Collector’s Fair will be in the United States. 
Together with the NSCC Convention it will be the biggest sports collectors event so far !

 
We will hold a public auction there on August 6, 2011

with about 50 interesting lots. 

Be sure to participate!
 

We would be happy to help you attend the Fair and send you more information!
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